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| a A PRELIMINARY FEASIBILITY ANALYSIS | re 

pone . Door County,Wis. |. 

q PLANNED UNIT RECREATIONAL COMPLEX PO Og oe ee 

pO a — ® resort inn with 18-hole golf course - | ae - 

| fo Co Ao full shelter yacht harbor & marina | aie woe | : * 

pecs 8 gingie family lots | oe ee 

) ae © condominium tracts oe 7 oe | - 

i pT —_ oo | ° complete sewer and water. ES Se oR 7 | :



a — 202A Breese Terrace, Madison, Wisconsin 53705 — 608-238-6873 rE 

| 7 - a Thomas L. Turk DS Ue | 4 - 
, | | | 2 | | ° Semmes A. Graaskamp : o ; eee : ae Sy i : : . | 

eed an May 5, 1972. S, | aoe on, 
a 1 | oe | eo ols 

Mr. John Mendonca | | ‘ a 

129 W. 24th Ave. | | | a 
i Oshkosh, Wis. 54901 - : | Cee 

Dear John: | , | | a wee aan | | 

j _ This letter will serve to convey the attached feasibility analysis for | wo 
the 650 acre parcel you control on Sawyer Harbor in Door County in the : 

i a area generally called Idlewild. es - eer eee 

fo The attached report provides a feasibility analysis of a resort inn with - 
|. shops and golf course, residential housing including both conventional 

i p singte family homes and condominiums, and preliminary values of residual | | 
lands for retail and marina sites. © a 2 | 

This preliminary report does not contain a detailed analysis of the © eh 
Marina which will be completed shortly. Marinas may be good business 

| but cannot afford to pay much for site so marina lands are valued at a | a 
J of net loss for purposes of this study. | , oe oe 2 

| _ For each of these land uses the report provides the following components | | 
a of a feasibility analysis: - | Pee eee 

i pL Demand analysis -- demand analysis includes development of demand a eres / | 
a models from primary and secondary data sources designated to indi- | | 

| | cate both the profile of your consumer as well as the quantity of © : - 
demand. , ae | eh | | | 

To (2. Merchandising analysis -- merchandising analysis includes develop- | | 
a | | a ment of a market mix and merchandising strategy designed to fit | ee 

| your potential customer profile. a | ae 

i 3. Financial analysis ~~ financial analysis includes projections of | 

| - both revenues and expenses on a pre-tax basis. (After-tax analy- | : 
| sis was not carried out as first intended for lack of a firm pes 

| development plan, the absence of specific figures as to govern- | : | 
a ment participation in utility and road costs, and due to incomplete | 

a acquisition cf the site at the time computer analyses were run.) | | 

: 4, Risk analysis -- risk analysis is provided in a preliminary form | | 
| for the consequences of time delay In planning ana in sales, cost | | 

| | over-runs, and variability of potential government financial oe a 
i po participations in development. | — | | foo



{ 
. : 7 

2 . . | 

o po _ The four elements of feasibility above are only a portion of the total - 

| problem of feasibility. Physical-technical constraints of the site and — | | 

i to general physical planning have been the responsibility of others including 

: cost estimates. Therefore this report has no responsibility for issues | an 

| {- of engineering feasibility as it relied upon the owner and his engineering | | 

) i and planning consultants for input or upon reasonable assumptions where | } 

facts were not available or supplied. Moreover the economic projections eos 

| and forecasts provided by the study are subject to the limiting conditions - 

4 of an economic forecasting in times of economic and price instability and | 

i the preliminary character of the owners plans. Legal-political limit- = | 

| ations were not the responsibility of this report as the owner retained Pe 

| control of preliminary discussions with regulatory authorities and the | 

i researchers. were not privy to his land purchase agreements details. a 

In addition to: the objectives above you also requested as the study evolved | , 

i | that we provide a valuation of the assembled site and conservative obser- | 

— |. vations of general development policies. aan 7 | | | 

Possible constraints on development due to environmental impact or | | 

a economic fallout have been the responsibility of others. - | a : 

po Land development holds a great many profit center potentials for those | 

a who control the process as it integrates such a variety of construction }o 

od related or community service related enterprises and creates a nucleus of — 

people in need of a variety of ancillary retailing services. However, © | | 

| | in this analysis only the profits to the land development position have | aon 

am | | been recognized in the valuation on the assumption the developer would | 

| choose to market the assembled land package and land use program to | fe 

i : those in the business of executing such a project. | | 

anton A real estate project is found to be feasible where analysis reveals a | | 

pie reasonable likelihood of satisfying explicit objectives within a context 

i po of recognized constraints and limited resources. : | 2 | ete 

fo According to the above definition we conclude that, as defined and de- | 

a | scribed, the Idlewild project is a feasible, profitable, and desirable | 

| - project: | | | | 

| 1. Specific market demand can be found for each component of the master ‘a 

4 | oo plan. a | | | | | a - po 

7 2.) Only the condominium market is speculative because recreational con- 

a -. dominiums themselves are relatively unproven in Wisconsin and the | | | 

, we tax laws favoring second home investment seem vulnerable to reforn. | a 

. 3. As shown in Section IX of the following report, a conservatively | 

] | —. Jeveraged project could provide returns of 50% to 140% to equity © i 

| per year. Even ff there were a 10% over-run in total cost anda oe 

_ foe, stretch out in the project calendar of 2 years, the project could | | 

] ee return more than 20% a year to the equity position at 1972 prices. | |



i | 4. Risk of a capital budget over-run is minimized by overstatement of | — | 

on road costs as they do not’ recognize available county road building | | 
fp assistance or design alternatives for clusters giving less frontage | 

i fo and do provide generous allowances for sewage treatment and trenching. Z | 

5. The capital budget has anticipated physical limitations of the site | | 
q ae _ with complete sewer treatment, water distribution, and storm water | 

| controls systems. A sanitary district and a harbor commission can | 
| be created to operate and monitor the system to the public benefit SS 

i | of an area much larger than the project area itself. | : - 

|. 6.) Preliminary exploration of the political context in which the devel- ees 
| . opment must operate indicates favorable acceptance of the planned | 
i unit development concept and harbor development. | 

7. ~The risk.of inordinate delay in detailed planning and action in © to 
i ae cooperation with township, county, state, and federal agencies is - 

ne more closely related to developer expertise than any apparent govern- | 
pe mental opposition. Good concepts are always dependent for success | | 

i | upon careful execution. . | i | - : 

to Several constructive observations as to the general development plan | te 
| should be made. Feasibility analysis to date has regarded each of the | aa 

a | ‘major land uses as a separate financial entity. However, the diversity 
| . of land uses within a single condominium such as Abbey Springs at Geneva 

| _ Lake and the forthcoming sale of the Abbey Resort as a condominium subject an 
i | to a rental pool agreement suggests that a better orchestration of cap- 

| ital requirements, land sales, and depreciable tax cover for dealer = | 
; profits for a developer may be possible. Close examination of an inte- 7 | 

i po grated residential and commercial condominium format for Idlewild is | a 
warranted. Given the concern of the consumer for naturalness, privacy _ a 

—— and freedom from maintenance, residential areas might be planned for. | | 
| _ smaller sites, less landscaping, and perhaps greater use of the condomin- | 

| é tum rental pool in the Door County market. Some flexibility of plan | te 
a should be retained to permit reallocation of land areas between single | ae 

= family and multi family condominium use as the character of consumer de- ft 
i -.- mand for second homes becomes defined in the late '70's. Since a signi- © | . 

2. _ ficant variable in demand in 1975-76 is the progress made on I-57 be- en 
| tween Milwaukee and Green Bay, the financing plan and priority of merch- _ a 

i | andising targets should be selected to provide maximum financial staying a | 
- - power should completion of the Interstate be postponed. | | i 

yo Finally, you have requested that we provide a fair market value of the | 
i | assemble 650 acre site which has been the subject of the above feasibility t- 

re - analysis. An appraisal is a carefully conditioned estimate of the | | | 
| highest price in dollars for which knowledgable. buyers and sellers would ~ | Po 

q freely bargain and provide purchase terms determined by the possible de 
, application of three analytical approaches; the market comparison approach, dt 
oe the investment income approach, and the cost approach. Once a large | we 

| number of parcels are assembled into a larger development site with ae , 
EB efficiencies of scale and land use patterns, the value of the development 

tract is greater than the sum of its individual parcels and the increment _



i 7 In the case of the Idlewild site, the cost to acquire is approximately ae 
oo one million dollars, according to. the records of the owner, John Mendonca. | 

i - He is a knowledgeable buyer and it took almost five years to assemble the 
oe tract from sellers who dealt with him directly and knew what he, the buyer, 

ee was attempting to accomplish. Since the present owner was the market in- 7 
i 7 the Idlewild area, these sale prices, whether high or low, are not charac- = | 

| teristic of a market required of the market approach, i.e. multiple sellers oe 

: . and multiple buyers. | cee | - a | 1 

i | The real estate for market comparison is therefore the tract rather than , | | 
to individual parcels and no similar market transactions for this unique | ‘ 

site can be found. Neither is the cost approach appropriate to raw land ce 
a | . in this instance as the improvements are not of significance and the os 

| balance of the cost approach would be circular as it relies on market © Pee: 

| ere values of the land as though vacant. Thus in these cases, appraisers often © 

i ; rely on a development simulation or income approach to value of the tract. a 
. Such an approach is the basis for the following determination of fair | a 

— | market value. | | | , a coe 

i Highest and best use of Idlewild site is as a planned unit-development | po 

a encompassing a resort inn with golf course, single family and conco- © eS 

, | minium recreational homes, and related retailing and marina service sites. 

i | The attached report indicates such uses are reasonable, feasible, ana Po 

: relatively non-speculative. Highest and best use infers sale of the | 
tract to a developér or investor group capable of realizing the business 

7 { enterprise potential and profit centers which are controlled by control dP 

, of the planned unit development site. | : : | 

| The attached feasibility study, particularly Section IX, is an invest- | - 

4 |. ment development simulation approach, but under a variety of alternative ces 

mL conditions and consequences. The alternative investment outcomes each — | 
| of) provide a present value of the surplus to the developer after all outlays 

j | including one million dollars for the land on June 30, 1972. Thus, the f 

= 6 - possible investment residuals listed below are after recapture of at least | 

|} one million dollars for the land: | | le 

a | NET PRESENT VALUE OF ALTERNATIVE DEVELOPMENT OUTCOMES FOR [DLEWILD FROM 

| | SECTION IX - EXHIBITS 50-56 ASSUMING A 10% COST OF CAPITAL | es 

i Ce | , | Net Present Value of Incomes Weight | | ) 

A Exhibit 50 (Full sewer) $1,656 (272 15% = $249 000 7 

Le Exhibit 51 (Subsidized sewer) 1,725,287 15% = — 259,000 | 

3 : Exhibit 52 (Full sewer/leverage) 1,429,955 = 15% = 214,000 | pe 

| | Exhibit 53  (Sub-sewer/leverage) 1,651,684 15% = © 248,000 

| | Exhibit 55 (2 year delay) 1,177,502 15% «& 177,000 — 
Exhibit 56 (2 year delay plus ~ 867 , 3387 254 = 217,000 gs 

; de | | 10% cost over-run). | $1,364 ,000 7 7 

| Pan OO ee | | (or rounded) $1,300,000 a



i fo _ These alternative outcomes have been equally weighted with the exception | es 
|. _ of the most unfavorable possibility which was. given a probability of 25%. | 7 

i These weightings suggest a central tendency of investment value of $1.3. po 
| million plus recapture of $1.0 million for the site as is. The total _ ee 

. | development, land value is therefore $2.3 million without recognition of 1 

| any professional, management, or contracting fees which are inherent in oo 
f y the outlays as additional profits to the development group which controls | | 

| the site... | | | | | es | , 7 

aa | a oe 

a | ‘Thus, in my opinion, the fair market value of the assembled tract used 
in accordance with its highest and best use would be: TWO MILLION THREE 

| | HUNDRED THOUSAND DOLLARS as of May Ist, 1972, subject to the limiting | | 

a - conditions and assumptions of the attached report. — | | po 

| : Our associates in this project, Karel J. Clettenberg and Peter Hitch, - Po 

| remain available to discuss the contents of the attached report as you : - 

i 1. may require, and look forward to your comment and further instruction. ee 

1 S Sincerely yours, - | coe Oo es a es Ss 

James A. Graaskamp, Ph.D., SRA, CRE es ee | fo 
i | Urban Land Economist | | | oo Oo | | 

d Karel J. Clettenberg, Ph.D. | | | , oo | : 

; } Urban Land Economist | a an OS | |
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| i — SECTION IF oe - S 
| : RELATIONSHIP OF IDLEWILD PROJECT TO | 

: a | | —  WESCONSIN = ELLINOIS RECREATION MARKETS  ——- - oe 

fo A. Locating the Idlewild Project Area | oS Oo ee 

: i _ The tdlewild project area of 650 acres surrounds the traditional resort Mer 
- - bay of Sawyer Harbor, at the Green Bay entrance to the Sturgeon Bay © | 8 

_ Canal which bisects the world-famous recreational area called the Door pe 
[ | County Peninsula of Northeastern Wisconsin. As described by maps and po 

coef eo topography, -(See Exhibit-1 and Exhibit 2)-as-well as the glowing prose 
| | in National Geographic Magazine of March, 1969 (See Addenda A), Door 

| County is regarded as the Cape Cod of the Great Lakes with 250 miles | 
i | Of shoreline for a land mass of 477 square miles. | Coe ee 

| _ Door County's greatest resources are its natural beauty and shoreline. | 
i | _ As a peninsula jutting into Lake Michigan, it is bordered on the west | - 

| | by Green Bay, to the north by a series of islands stretching towards , 
| the Straits of Mackinac, to the east by Lake Michigan and to the south 

i tT by the fishing streams of Kewaunee County. Many small harbors and scenic so 
| bluffs have made it an ideal recreation area for many decades. As early © 

| ice as 1895, it was said that, ''Scenery began to attract attention of the _ 
_ discriminating people and summer resorters have since then each year a 

i : gathered by the thousands, greatly enriching the county.!!! Idlewild | 
| at the turn of the century was a steamboat landing for those coming from =| 

a _ Green Bay, Milwaukee and Chicago and the old quay remains. Eventually a 
i. rocky Tittle harbors such as Fish Creek, Ephraim, Egg Harbor and Bailey's © 

Harbor become more prestigious summer spas as the auto replaced the | fo. 
pee _ steamboat. Sawyers Harbor silted shut to all but small boats. As a | | 

i - ‘result when the coho and lake trout fishing returned to Lake Michigan | | 
: ee _ and the middle class sought recreational home sites Sawyer Harbor remained - | _ the only undeveloped harbor in the peninsula, indeed the only harbor / | 

Pe that enjoyed direct access to both the sheltered sailing in Green Bay | | 
i and the resurging fishing on Lake Michigan north of the coho Fishing 

AS centers of Algoma and Kewaunee. — | , as | 

i to The charm of Door County for vacationers is further enhanced by its quaint | 
f accent on history. Jean Nicolet, the French explorer, first visited the | 

fp peninsula in 1634 convinced he was in China. The first permanent settlers |. | 
i Po arriving in the early 19th century were Norwegians, Swedes, Danes, _ fT 

a Icelanders and some Germans. Door County attracted these earlier settlers [| | 
for the rugged bluffs and tall timber reminded them of their homelands. ee 

fe , The first Icelanders to settle as a group in the United States chose © | ; 
i fo Washington Island to be their home. [In 1853 a group of Moravians founded  &| 

| ... Ephraim and to this day liquor sales are prohibited in Ephraim. Its aes ae , 
a _ harbors and towns have become favorite subjects of both professional and fo | 

i | oe amateur art colonies and the full time residents have been careful to. | 
| * “aurture such traditional events as fish boils, Scandinavian cuisine, cherry | 

fp _ festivals and summer stock theatre. The only winery in Wisconsin a 
i _... Von Stiehl's) has been conmercially. restored in nearby Algoma with heavy | & 

| tourist traffic. — - os | | 

ee a | Norbert P. schacktner, A Study of Tourist- een oo F 
a Lodging in Door County, Wisconsin, 1965 oe | OE
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| B. Basic Door County Eco-System Attributes |. | oe 

Z | Door County, due to its proximity to larger bodies of water has been © | ce 
| credited with having natural “air conditioning’. Air circulating over | 

i «~~ the county from Green Bay and the Lake Michigan waters is tempered by | 
a the land air thereby moderating the temperature throughout the year. ee | 

, ‘The average summer temperature is 75° during the day and 62° at night. | 

| During the winter Door County often has the warmest average temperature ; 

a | in the state with an average of 24° from December through March. In | 
} | _. .the fall the warm air from the water keeps the leaves on the trees for | |. | 
z a long period of time. Door County has the highest number of frost-free | 

a | days in Wisconsin, a condition which accounted for its large cherry and | 
| apple orchard industry. On | : 

i | | The geology of Door County is both a major asset and significant | 
| constraint on further real estate development. Door County | | 

is primarily comprised of Niagara Limestone deposited by waters covering f 
7 | ~~ the area during the Paleozoic era. Later, glacial action further | | f 
a | sculptured the Door Peninsula and created what is now Green Bay and | 

| | Fox River Valley leaving ''a broad upland ridge reaching up to 200 and ‘| 
| 300 feet above lake level, and having a relatively gentle slope to 7 i 
i : the southeast, and a steep sjope often with precipitous cliffs on the | 

fo west adjacent to Green Bay''.” The peninsula is approximately divided | | 
fp ; in half by the Sturgeon Bay Canal. To the north of the canal the topo-_ & 

' ae graphy is rolling with occasional outcroppings. South of the canal where | 
| “mature has been more passive, greater amounts of glacial drift is found co 

| | and the terrain is level to gently rolling. Due to the porous Niagara | ' 
of limestone which lies close to the surface for the area north of the © | : 

' to | Sturgeon Bay Canal, septic tanks can in many areas introduce pollutants 
mee | which enter the ground water and contaminate wells. Press and public ~ 
| gutery have precipitated firm county and state reaction. New regulations 

i oe for septic tanks were introduced in 1971 which effectively prevents | | 
= further construction in many existing subdivisions. In addition, the ‘| 

- Department of Natural Resources working with the State Board of Health, | k 
j | has ordered four Door County communities (Egg Harbor, Ephraim, Bailey's | ! 

| , Harbor and Fish Creek) to install sanitary sewer and sewage treatment 
- | facilities by December 31, 1974. Food processors have been required | 

ee to install facilities which will dispose of process water in a manner - 
7 7 which will prevent wastes from reaching the underground water supply. fp | 

| | The east section of the peninsula has been less affected due to more | | 
favorable soils and lower bedrock. The Idlewild area has generally 7 

feasible bedrock depths for installation of sewerline interceptors and _ fo | 

S : would enjoy a timely monopoly on sewer and water systems. _ | | | 

i mee 2 ees | | a | : | 
| | Samuel Weidman and Alfred Schultz, The Underground and Surface Water an | 

~ ==" Suppliers of Wisconsin | - a - a a |



ee - Comment should be made also on the water quality of both Green Bay and | | 
q Lake Michigan. The northern waters of Lake Michigan are of significantly [ 

- higher quality than the industrialized southern part due to a ridge 4 

aN _. running approximately across the lower third of the lake bottom diverting § 

i - currents from the south. Investigation of possible temperature changes | 

| | affecting fish due to an increasing number of atomic power plants on. | 

| both the east and west shores of Lake Michigan by the University Depart- | 
| ment of Limnology indicated there would be no immediate threat to | | 

a | temperature sensitive breeding habits of trout and coho except within - if 

, a mile or two of specific power plant outlets. The waters east of Door | 
| -———s County from Kewaunee north have been the center of Wisconsin's resurging | 

a | Sport and commercial fishing for lake trout, coho and German brown ~ 

| trout which are planted in the shore streams of the county. : : 

q | It should be noted that the long term trend is favorable only in terms | | 

| of toxic pollutants which gain quick publicity and some corrective i 

to controls. However, the Great Lakes are in a steady decline as fisheries, 

, in the opinion of Howard H. Tait, Director of the United States Great | 

a | Lakes Fishing Laboratory in Ann Arbor, Michigan. The 100 year trend has 

Lo been for a warming of the lakes due to the loss of tree cover on the a 

| streams, warm waste water, and power boat useage. There are only certain 

| types of fish in the world that live in deep large lakes in North | | 

S {; Americas The Great Lakes are the southern limit of these fish, oligotrophic | 

a species include such fish as the lake trout, chubs, white fish, and | 

a | - northern pike. Large fish of less desirable species are not fit for | a | 

| , human consumption because of mercury contamination. What is happening | | 

| | chemically, thermally and physically to the Great Lakes is in essence  —. | 

fp to make them southern in character. It appears to be an irriversible | | 

a fo trend but so slow and subtle as to not affect the 10 year forecast. | 

| Due to agriculture, industrial and paper making waste of | | | 
; a the Fox River Valley which drains into Green Bay, the state has given | a 

| industry time-table deadlines to control the more serious situations and yo | 

_ already three paper pulping operations in the Fox River Valley have shut | | 

down. Continuing funding has been provided for ecological research and | 

oe control for the base of Green Bay so that the situation is not expected 7 

. to reach another 25 miles north to Idlewild. Indeed, Prof. James F. ee 

| Kerrigan of the University of Wisconsin, Madison, Water Resources | 

a Department, feels that the quality of water in Green Bay should only | 

| improve in the future. | | {oo |



i - : 6 | | | a | | | 

i , C. General Economic Base of Door County oh | : | OE 

4 | - The first major industries in Door County were fishing and lumbering. = = | = | 

ot | Later, after much of the land was cleared, farming became significant 
to - beginning first with peas and wheat and later dairying. In 1878 | f 

a a - the Sturgeon Bay ship canal was opened and ship building began to | | 

| ae flourish soon after. In the latter part of the 19th century Door ro 

a : County was discovered to have an ideal climate for growing fruit 
and soon this became a major industry. By the turn of the century : 

: of | cheese making, canning, quarrying and the resort business began 

to emerge. In 1968 economic transactions in Door County totaled 
| almost $264 million.3 The largest single industry was manufacturing | 

i fe with sales of $35 million followed by agriculture with sales of | | 
| almost $15 million. The tourist industry was third with sales of — - 
| $13 million and of this date has probably surpassed agriculture. f 

’ pe The total impact of the tourist indistry on the Door County economy 
was estimated at $28.6 million. | Oo a | | 

| The 1970 census population for Door County was 19,341 permanent | 
4 residents, of which 6,581 were located in Sturgeon Bay which is seven 

| miles from Idlewild site. Indeed, the Sturgeon Bay airport, the only 
fp airport in the county capable of handling small jets, is on the approach _ | 

q | road to the site and justified by the year round industry of Sturgeon © | 
| Bay. The presence of Sturgeon Bay on the perimeter of the subject fo | 

- cee area provides potential for finding permanent residents and employees ! 
| as well as recreational vacationers and seasonal help. | 

fo The Chamber of Commerce for Door County estimates 1.2 million persons © | 

| visit the county for at least one day during the Year, of which a ; 

F Sale minimum of 1 million visit between May and October. Winter recreation : 
a such as snowmobiling, ice fishing and cross country skiing are beginning |. 2 

’ Jt _ to contribute to winter weekend tourist volume. | : 

: ee William A. Strang, Recreation and the Local Economy, The University | 

7 of Wisconsin Sea Grant Program, 1970. | | fo



i os | ee cel Tas |  « 

q | D. Location and Linkages of the Idlewild Tract © | . Te | | 

: | | The site occupies 650 acres on Sherwood Point (Idlewild) in the ee — 

| Township of Nasewauppe, Door County, Wisconsin (See Photographs). a | 

i | - Fronting Sawyer Harbor to the north, Green Bay and County Trunk M ' 

os to the west, and Odegard Road to the south, its natural resources ee 

| Include 60 percent open area, 25 percent northern hardwoods, 10 percent ~ f 

i | Swamp timber, and 5 percent lowland brush. Geologically, to the west | 

| | the site is comprised primarily of bedrock with a shallow layer of © oT | 

? -——forest loam. Dipping north-towards the water a greater depth of sand, | | 

4 } | gravel and peat is found overlying bedrock. | oe a Os en tart | 

| The site has unique accessibility to a sheltered harbor, adequate 2 

ee for small sailboat racing and water skiing as well as anchorage for 4 

4 pleasure craft of all sizes when development program described later 

| | in the study is completed. Sawyer Harbor leads to the larger recre- | 

i ational area of Sturgeon Bay with Green Bay immediately to the west | 

| and Lake Michigan eight nautical miles to the east through the unimpeded | 

a | ship canal. Water sports such as fishing and sailing can be pursued | | 

| on each body of water as the skill of the sportsman or weather conditions — 

7 oe warrant. | | , | 2 : | 

| Potawatomi State Park, a heavily wooded 1200 acres, stabilizes this | | 

a | shoreline with a wilderness area contiguous with the east boundary — 

i ef the site and Sawyer Harbor. The park offers camping, swimming, | : 

| boat landing facilities, outstanding hiking and snowmobile trails, — | 

/ ; intermediate skiing and toboganning runs (See Exhibits 3 and 4). | 

i fp : A short drive to the community of Sturgeon Bay is another asset of | 

7 the site for medical and hospital services, elaborate boatyards and 

yachting service facilities, and several regionally known restaurants | | 

q Po and clubs as well as the usual urban services. Sturgeon Bay has the | 

| only bridge to the northern half of the peninsula, giving the subject - | 

| site the advantage of avoiding the bottleneck of Highway 57-42 for | 

1 those coming from the south. Since Highway 57 is a two lane road, | 

| an additional 45 minutes of driving time is necessary to move north 

a from Sturgeon Bay to Ephraim and Bailey's Harbor. However, the latter 

, communities have the public image associated with Door County while fe 

J ft Idlewild slipped from the public consciousness. The advantage in | 7 | 

mae driving time can only be maximized by reestablishing the identity of | 

, fd lewild. a | - Oo ae | | 

While the site has direct access to recreational opportunity, the more - | 

| important question is its linkage to potential consumers of appropriate | | 

7 a means. These markets will be found largely among the residents of the | | 

| t Fox River Valley, eastern shores of Wisconsin, Mi lwaukee-Madison | | 

| - metropolitan areas, and the northern tier of I1linois counties, — | 

7 3 - particularly the Lake and Cook County areas of Chicago. a | |



i fo The subject tract is five miles. from State Highway 57-42 via County © | 
| | | - Trunk M and Highway 57 is a two lane, often crowded linkage to the base | ' 

[ of the peninsula (See Exhibit 1). The vacationer from the south can | ; 
» | = reach Highway 57 by following the meandering highways along the Lake © | [ 

fp - Michigan shoreline 42-141, or a slightly more efficient, heavily travelled | | 
; : -* four lane Highway 41 which connects each of the communities in the Fox | 

| River Valley, to Milwaukee and Chicago to the south. Thus the site is oe 

40 miles (1 hour) by car from Green Bay, 140 miles (3 hours) from _ | 
if Milwaukee, 175 miles (3 1/2 hours from Madison and 230 miles (4 1/2 hours) | 

i | from Chicago. Several Wisconsin studies have indicated vacationers, 4d 7 
i particularly second home owners, prefer a four hour drive at most and | 

| preferably something closer to two and three hours. However, a study | | 
q : of Door County tax roles indicates that as many as 80 percent of 7 

| seasonal home lot owners reside in the Chicago area so that the Door: jf. : 
| County image would seem to offset the fact that it is a good distance 

{ from the Chicago market. Nevertheless, the road linkages as they | | 
exist represent some resistance to market access. : 

| Presently the state plans to upgrade and extend Highway 14 from Milwaukee 
q | | as an Interstate 57 to Green Bay, but completion is at least seven years 

: away, 1980 in the midstof Inn projection periods. As this highway | | 
| | holds close to the easternshore of the state, it would reduce driving | | 

A | time significantly and tie directly to the expressway systems of | 
; - metropolitan Milwaukee and thence to Chicago on existing interstate | 

7 — systems. In addition, the state is planning some improvements to- | | | 

-. Highway 57 from Green Bay to Sturgeon Bay. On the southern anchor | 
i | | Highway 57 passes the new state University of Green Bay, where it has _ | 
Cp _ been expanded to four lanes to the junction with Highway 54 to Algoma. — 

aoa The single bridge at Sturgeon Bay is to be replaced as the main 5/7 ~ | | 
i to "artery by a second bridge which will locate Highway 57 two miles east 

po of its present bridge providing less congested access from Sturgeon Bay © : 
_ and points north to the subject site. At the same time the bridge | | 
pon - will be four lanes, presaging additional lanes for Highway 57 south | 

od | to Green Bay at a date yet to be established. | oe 

The frustrations of the existing highway network which grow worse | 

; | | north of Sturgeon Bay serve to underscore the value of site linkages 

| | to the Sturgeon Bay airport, (Cherryland Airport)--a county owned _ | 

| and operated facility. Presently there exists a 3,600 foot runway ee 

7 yo scheduled to be extended to 4,000 feet by fall, 1972. It can accommodate — | 

| most private aircraft including jets and maintains 24 hour runway lights | | 
po and beacon. _ | me ; | 

i fe A further dynamic linkage for the site is the Sturgeon Bay ship canal 
fe and Sturgeon Bay as center of gravity for large yachting and cruising , | 

| ss aetivities. Indeed, many Chicago, Milwaukee and Fox River Valley people 

4 | base their boats in the area for the summer and in winter store them | a 

| “with the major marinas and boat builders of Sturgeon Bay. Sturgeon Bay | 

a shipyards still build many commercial and pleasure craft and in the past | 

7 built submarines during World War 11. Thus the yacht-shipyard facilities to 

4d are perhaps among the most elaborate on the Great Lakes. a / |
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| | E. Regulatory Constraints on Recreational Land Development in Wisconsin a, 

4 Zoning | oS | | ae a a | | 

"ss There are two avenues which the developer may take in acquiring _ | 

| zoning approval. The first being the establishment of a Recreational | | 

District (Section I1!-D, Door County Zoning Ordinance) which | ff 

. requires the granting of conditional permits and zoning modification. oo 

: | | The second approach falls under Planned Residential Unit Develop- | | 

— —=""“Tents (Section V-C, Door County Zoning Ordinance) which allows _ | 

| grouping of residences in clusters. Application for zoning approval 

i are generally the same under both types but it is felt that the © | | 

latter offers greater flexibility. The procedure for obtaining | 

| Limited rezoning in the form of a Planned Residential Unit Develop- 

; | ment is as follows: _ | | | BE , 

a a. A petition setting forth all the facts is submitted to the county — | 

’ clerk. ee a | eos | a 

, bys The petition is submitted to the county zoning committee which | : 

ae - ghall hold a public hearing and report to the county board. | | 

| if a public hearing is held at this time a second public hearing | 

| concerning the approval of a planned use development plot is | | 

| a not necessary. | | been | 

] } The county board then makes written findings as to the compliance _ oo 

po : or noncompliance of the petition to Sectigqn D-c2 and any | | 

7 | oo conditions which it feels applicable. | | | | 

| on sd, The developer at his own expense may develop the facts so as | 

. | to comply with the provisions set down in Section V-c2 or may | | 

i ; - feimburse the county for the costs of studies undertaken by the 

| oe : | county. 2 | | | 

i | 2. Platting a | | 

| | | Preliminary plot must be submitted to and approved by: ; 7 

; | | ae “County Planning Committee (8 copies) - they submit copies to: : 

| oe 1). Town Clerk oe | a | - | oe 

j | . | 2). County Health Department | | : - | a 

7 3). »~- County Planning Department — Oo | | 

| a | b. Local and Regional Planning (8 copies), Department of Local ) | 

| Pe Affairs and Development - they submit copies to: | | 

j | | A). State Board of Health - not necessary if a sanitary oa 

ga ou. 7 _ district is to be created for Idlewild. oe



4 | | oe 14 ot, | _ a oF 

i | , 2). Division of Environmental Protection - in cases of shoreline : 

po | subdivisions. , . | | | | 

| | oe 3). State Highway Commission - only if development borders a 

| state highway which the Idlewild project area does not. Jo 

i 4). Public Service Commission - which regulates public utilities | | | 

| including public or private sanitary districts. ee : 

7 , | Approval or rejection is submitted by the State agencies to the | 

| —. ...-Planning Committee, who then conditionally approve’ or reject any | 

preliminary plat. ‘Approval of the preliminary plat shall not : 

: constitute automatic approval of the final plat, except that if the | 

i | | final plat is submitted within six (6) months of the preliminary: 1 E 

| plat approval and conforms substantially to the preliminary plat | | 

, | layout as indicated in Section 230.11(1)(b) of the Wisconsin Statutes, | — : 

| the final plat shall be entitled to approval with respect to such 

| | | layout.'"' , er | : 

i po 8 After a Certificate of Tentative Approval'' is issued by the County | 

Planning Committee, the developer may submit the original of the final ~ 

| plat to the agencies outlined above for final approval. The final 

’ | a plat must be drawn as specified in Section VI of the Door County Sub- 

| division Ordinance and Section 236 of the Wisconsin Statutes. Once . 

| - the final plat has been inscribed by the proper authorities, the dev- | | 

| Oo | eloper shall have it recorded in the office of the Register of Deeds : 

4 pe of Door County, Wisconsin. | | . . | Se . ! 

| 3. Sanitary District. | os eS | 

to re _ The Wisconsin Statutes provide that sanitary districts may be esta- | 

Os - blished for the purchasing, and constructing of storm water sewers, 

oe sanitary sewers, water works systems and sewage systems, and that | 

i services may be sold to customers outside the districts’ bounds. Via { 

fe | the town board, a sanitary district may be established by a petition : 

fo addressed to the town board and signed by at least 51% of the people | 

q | owning real estate within the proposed district or by the owner or — 

| oe owners of at least 51% of the land within the limits of the proposed | 

fe | sanitary district. At the time of this writing, the developer of fp 

| Idlewild owns over 51% of the land. The petition sets forth the a 

i | | game of the proposed district, its necessity, its boundaries, an out~ — | 

| | Line of the improvement and ways in. which it may promote the general Jo 

: | ee public welfare. Upon receipt of the petition, the public is made | 

] a aware of a public hearing and the town board shall determine the ne- 

: oe cessity of such a district. If the town board acts favorably, it may oe 

| ss order the establishment of such district and issue a corporate name. 

i ar Informal response by members of town board to developer inquiry has fo 

a Oo been favorable due to general pressure for sewers in the district to | 

| relieve moratorium on septic tank for new residential construction. 

_ The town board then appoints three commissioners who shall operate the | — 

oe a district as a municipal corporation. The commission shall have the fo



- | power to issue tax levy, establish sewer charges and write the rules a | 

i sp and regulations for the operation of the district. | Le | 

of. | 4k, Harbor Improvements | : . a oo | a 7 

i | | By Wisconsin Statute 30.3/ every municipality having navigable | a | 

| | waters may create a board of harbor commissioners which shall be 

¢ comprised of 3, 5, 7 or 9 members for staggered terms. The chairman —& 

| of the town board shall appoint the members subject to confirmation | | 

by the governing body of the municipality. The harbor commission — 1 

| | may exercise its powers without consent of the governing body of the | / 

i oe | municipality but the commission is not empowered to financially obli- : 

| | gate the state or the municipality within which it operates. The | | 

board of harbor commissioners has the following powers and duties: = |. [ 

I : a. Make harbor improvements — | ) es - 

} | b. Make repairs and alterations 
| ey | 

{- | c. Make contracts | | en | oe a | : 

; : | d. Dock walls and share protection walls nye woe | 

| eo ee. Leasing harbor lands and facilities | cs - fp | 

I a f. Maintenance of harbor facilities | oe : 

7 | | g. Exclusive control of harbor operations pene. nn oe | 

| A. Fix and regulate all fees a eT | - | ? 

i | me i. Maintain an adequate system of accounts it So | 

, | : j- May promote activities 7 | | Be | | 

; a k. Funds shall be paid into the municipal treasury and credited to Oe 

fo harbor fund | | | | an 

y | | 1. Must file yearly a report of expenditures | | | | } 

- 7 m. Must make an annual report | | | | a 

| ; | nn. May request any officer or agency of municipality for assistance _ | 

, | Once the town board approves a harbor commission, the plan is be- | | 

od | lieved to be submitted to the Dept. of Natural Resources for approval. _ 

fo The Corps of Engineers will normally follow the approval or disappro- oe 

| co - val of the DNR and will follow suggestions of state as to whether or 

7 | | not to call a public hearing. The harbor commission approach to) ~ | 

: financing and directing improvements such as dredging, bulkheading, | 

| : rapping of shorelines, and construction of boat ramps, etc. has not fo 

4 | Oe | been used for recreational development in Wisconsin so that its | 

| - advantages and disadvantages are still under study. oe |
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| | 5. Intoxicating Liquors — . a | | 

i | OO The quota of licenses for each municipality (or township) shall be : 

| one for each 500 of population, or the number of licenses lawfully a | 

4 issued and in force on August 27, 1939, whichever is larger. | 

; ) Presently there are six licenses in effect in the Township of |  &§ 

| Nasewauppe which is the maximum number under the law. Licenses , : 

| | may be transferred by the proper issuing authority and the developer : 

a | | of Idlewild has obtained a license through transfer, so that it [ 

a . ...§s-available for Idlewild Inn and contiguous operations such as | | } 

the golf course bar. © . a | - 

2 po 6. Preliminary Evaluation ee | ae : | | ; 

The developer has taken several years to make the personal acquain- to f 

1 | | tance of the citizens and government officials of the Township of | E 

oe Nasawauppe, the City of Sturgeon Bay and the Door County Planning | | 

| oo Department. Developer's primary background as an effective minister 
i ao of the United Church of Christ in Oshkosh, Wisconsin, gives him | 

| - singular ability at striking a rapport with people. The developer 

| has had extensive conversations with the administrators of the | 

| contiguous Potowatomi State Park relative to cooperation on harbor | 

a | | | and beach improvements, interlocking trail systems and further ne | 

| | operations of the ski slope. a | | 

i cae The imponderable in Wisconsin recreation development is a conservation | 

Poor minded Department of Natural Resources. Preliminary discussions have | 

Oe been held with DNR and harbor reconstruction concepts have proceeded | 

4 oe to the point of negotiating for preservation for small fish spawning = |- | 

: | | beds and certain duck nesting grounds. While specific approval | | 

3 | and detail must follow completion of final engineering plans, conditions | 

| Po appear favorable for approval in substance as suggested by the letters | | 

4 a in Addenda B. | | | 

| | : Presently there is no organized group to oppose development and there is | 

i | strong favorable local anticipation of the Idlewild project among 

vo | Nasewauppe and Sturgeon Bay residents. However, final approval of 

fe | land uses and densities assumed in this analysis is always speculative | | 

i until the last signature has been obtained. Se! | a 

7. Project Calendar and Value. : ee oe | 

j On a Valuations are contingent upon political acceptance of the substantial 

| | | portion of these proposals. It can also be concluded that the © - 

{ , regulatory planning process will take a year to complete so that 

a - | actual construction could begin in the Spring of 1973 at the earliest. | 

poem it follows that 1975 is the earliest year for normalized operations 

to. for the Resort Inn or any significant level of residential sales. |
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d | F. Master Plan Components — | | | | i | | 

7 | | A preliminary master plan for the 650 acres comprising the Idlewild | | 

S me project is provided in the packet of the rear cover of the report. | ok 

| The design concept as presented depends on the assumption that a signif- | q 

Me icant portion of Sawyer Harbor (N) can be dredged, a portion of Rock | ob 

a * Creek (E) bottom blasted and the rock removed to form a new sea wall | - & 

‘and some filled land for the marina (H) and sea wall condominiums (C). | 

- Other general improvements include Lynx Lake (L) a small storm water | : 

4 7 holding basin at (M), and decorative ponds and holding areas (K) as a- ’ 

| .-buffer between the retail center area at (G) and the single family lot | : 

| area. The sewer treatment facilities and sanitary water system wil] : 

i gall be located some distance off subject site and therefore do not | 

appear on the drawings. Bridge structure sufficient to carry maintenance | ~~ | 

Oo vehicles as well as major trail traffic. (J) | Bo oe  &§ 

} | The marketable products of the development ‘are identified and the | ! 

| estimated number of units indicated as follows: — Be . | 

i | (A) Golf course condominiums (40 Acres) 160 | ely | | 

of. | — (B) High density condominium cluster (14 acres) 56 | oo - , 

I —  (€) Sea wall condominiums (g acres) 40 oe | | - | 

5 (D) Green Bay bluff condominiums (70 acres) 140 ET | | 

ee — (E) Former site of Idlewild Inn - unassigned land use (14 acres) a to | 

i - — (F) Green Bay bluff residential sites (16 acres) oe | | = 

- - (6) Future retail convenience center (35 acres) — _ | | 

i fo (HK) Marina site with boat ramps (25 acres) | . ot 

' } (1) Resort Inn site (SO acres and 150 golf course acres) | | See 

= oe (0) Single family lots (228 acres) 350 ce | | 

‘ fo - Open space in the development not only includes the 150 acres in the a oe 

| golf course and Lynx Lake, but is also part of the allowances for each | | 

| *  Jand use above. | oe | po 

i | Further physical details and features will be highlighted in sections | 

© | of the report dealing with each of the above land uses.



4 | | | 18 oo : | | 

i eh | ae SECTION HI | | | | | ae 

J |  LDLEWILD RESORT INN--APPROACH TO ANALYSIS, SCALE OF MARKET oe 
| | oe OPPORTUNITY AND MERCHANDISING STRATEGY = = oe 

i - OA, Definitions and Methodology 7 oo ns fo 

; | 1. Definition of Feasibility | oe a | - 

1. | A real estate project is found to be feasible where analysis reveals | 

| a reasonable likelihood of satisfying explicit objectives within | 

i oe a context of recognized constraints and limited resources. — | | 

| 2. Overall Objective of Equity and Mortgage Investors © oe fo 

j fe | ee From the standpoint of the investor his first priority objective 

to | $s to create significant capital appreciation for his land holdings 

| by rapid and intensive increase in the density of people desiring 

i | | _ to be within the perimeters of his project area. Land value is — 

| " directly correlated to the number of people who want to be at any 

Ce one point over time. A second basic objective is to obtain some . 

J | 7 annuity benefits from expenditures of people visiting his project op 

| no area over the years. A third objective might be to avoid operational ; 

. , management of enterprises to be located on the peripheral site and 

| to dispose of all marginal lands simultaneously with the development 

i | - process. , ns : | oe 

coe Pe | - For the mortgage lender the objectives are to maintain positive and fo 

j fo negative motivation to repay and to anticipate the adequacy of. 

| Liquidation alternatives in the event that means and motivation are 

to oe not adequate to meet repayment terms. The most positive motivation 

po is continuing profitability for the borrower while the negative | | | 

oO oe incentives include loss of property, loss of business reputation oe 

| OS or personal accountability on the note. While these elements aa 

| | receive fianncial synthesis by cash flow analysis in Sections IV 

i | and VI, many of the financing components are forced by other limiting 

. | factors of context including: | : 

i , - 4) Market demand and supply aggregates Oo pe 

- |) | 2) Selected merchandising targets. | | | 

a | 3) Legal-political controls oe oe | ao 

gh 4) Physical and technical constraints . | a 

5) Ethical-aesthetic factors - | | es 7 

7 qo - 3. Definition of Demand Opportunity | | es oS - 

| | nee Demand analysis concerns both aaqgregate data on market potential _ - 

| | and more specific analysis of demands for rooms derivative of key | 

j ae generators such as summer vacations or business meetings or major yo 

| eS | | re a EES



| cy oe | 4 : | | i 

| | activities such as snowmobiling. Aggregate data is broad-gauge | | 

| | information which must be focused on the development by considering | , 

i po | a variety of other variables. These realtionships are often best | of 

a represented as models for estimating demand. Demand data represents | ] 

ne an opportunity but the critical question for the entrepreneur is [| | 

i | his ability to capture some percentage of the opportunity by the — : | 

| | appropriate combination of product, price and merchandising appeal. | 

i | Lh. Definition of Basic Merchandising Strategy . | | : 

- _ The essence of a resort inn is to provide gracious accommodations of 

and support for people attracted to an area for recreation or group | 

i functions. The essential profit center is the sale of its rooms | | 

a in space-time units called room-days. The generators of need are | : 

| the recreational opportunities or meeting facilities but the primary | 

a , | business transaction is the merchandising of room-days~~a derivative : 

~ 7 demand. It may be derived from the general recreational appeal of : 

, | ‘the area, such as Door County, or it may be a derivation of a unique : 

i fe | attribute of a particular resort. The former type of demand is | & 

| | competitive on price and location in the midst of existing momentum | | 

of activity. The latter type of demand can be created so as to be : 

CC in part insulated from price competition and less dependent on | 

I ) a geographic position athwart established traffic patterns. | | 

pee ‘The Idlewild Resort Inn cannot compete on price during the off-season | 

i | with Door County facilities bullt in other eras and its location is | 

Po -- peripheral to the most intensive recreational areas presently ee 

a “operating in Door County. However, it can insulate itself from | | 

i | a price competition by creating a gravity field of consumer attraction | 

by means of ''mass'', the mass of shopping center theory which is | | 

|e a function both of diversity and size and of image. Image is the | 

: | oe ‘retailing concept of how the consumer perceives quality, prestige, _ 

i Boe ee and enjoyable participation. This element of mass for Idlewild is | 

a | detailed as the set of recreational attributes which constitute. 

| sufficient competitive edge to provide a significant element of | : 

i monopoly. © | . | | 

| | 5. Definition of Existing Supply and Market Standard © 

i | a Supply and demand analysis begins with an inventory of the lodging | 

pe : -. units in Door County by size, amenity package, and price. In addition, | © 

es | the supply has a seasonal dimension as many units are closed in the 

i | | | winter while Idlewild Resort facility must be a year-round operation — | 

to to justify capital employed. Many of the existing operations in | 

| | Door County have chosen to operate within a May through October _ Jee, 

i | | ‘season. Review of the market standard may identify shortages or | . 

, {inadequacies which can be the source of an additional competitive . 

| ; | edge which complement site advantages. — | | | fo
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; Saye Having estimated the number of room-days derivative of opportunities |  &£ 

po in various market sectors, it is then necessary to establish a more og 

i | specific description of product mix, room rates, and derivative 2 E 

| — revenues for the proposed resort. These forecasts are provided in | of 

| this section. = | oe | | 

i oc 6. Measures of Financial Feasibility : | | oF 

Ultimately, likelihood of success for any given project depends on | q 

i So ss the relationship of revenues as determined in the previous section Oo - 

| tg a schedule of costs and anticipated profits. . Capital outlays ws | 

; ee are generally assumed to accrue at the midpoint of the calendar E 

i - year and all receipts are assumed to accrue at the end of the OE 

| calendar year, budgeting conventions appropriate to preliminary pro | q 

| forma analysis. The elements of financial feasibility will include: : 

‘ . AY Identification of profit center viewpoint - | | & 

— | 2) A time line of financial events ie a ene, | : 

| oe 3) A capital budget : ae : 

i : | hk) Operating budget for revenues and expenses _ | | 

5) A proposed financing program | 4 : 

fp 6) A preliminary income tax strategy | 

7 | 7) Selected measures of yield on investment : | | t 

i - a 8) Selected indices of risk, i.e., tolerance for variations | | 

Pe oo between expectations and realizations = | | | 

i | 7. Profit Center Viewpoint a | * | 

. The financial viewpoint will be that of a land developer preparing | 

i / and merchandising blocks of land for the resort operator and the | | 

fo | condominium developer. Single family lots will be merchandised © | | 

| wy by the land developer as will miscellaneous retail sites. | 

i | | The recognized profit centers are therefore limited to the value | | 

| created for the land. Nevertheless, there are substantial profit es 

fo | opportunities concealed in the 30 percent allowance for administration | 

: an - and sales cost, in construction contracts, in the inherrent consumer | 

| finance and insurance requirement, and in the business opportunities 

| oe which can be located on the service and retail sites of the master J; — 

i fo . plan. In many developments these profit centers may be of greater | | 

op value In the long run than the land increment for the developers who | 

ode are fully integrated. The developer in this case primarily seeks Sees 

to profit from the assemblage of land and the simplified operations 

i | of lot sales. | Be ake | : : .



| B. Supply and Market Standard of Lodging Units in Door County 7 | | 

i 7 At the end of 1970 there were 3132 total lodging units available in oF 

{- Door County offered by 350 establishments.4 Of the 350 establishments _ og 

| * 162 have between one and four units, 75 have between 5-30 units and © | q 

i a only 13 have more than 31 units. Most are small facilities offering , | 

- few if any amenities and less than one fourth are available for occupancy ; 

1 throughout the late fall, winter and eariy spring. | | 

—{ + --.. -In- evaluating comparable lodging facilities to the proposed Idlewild | | 

| Inn it should be noted that the total room count includes an unknown | 

i | number of cottage facilities. The most exclusive and prestigious a | 

fe facilities are Maxwelton Braes and Gordon Lodge, with the former | : 

| exploring golf and the latter access to the water. Neither has an in | Oe 

| indoor pool or sauna and both are closed in the winter. Both of : 

i a | these plus the larger Alpine Resort in Egg Harbor offer night enter- : 

J tainment as does Florians in Bailey's Harbor. Florinas with 24 units .  &- 

has an indoor pool and is open all winter and is a new unit at the : 

i | : harbor edge. The only large facility, the Alpine Resort, is the old : 

| | style family resort of turn of the century photos. In Sturgeon Bay : 

a itself Leathem Smith Lodge is the center of commercial motel facilities | ; 

i . and banquet action. It is losing its 9-hole golf course to the new | 

ees Highway 57 bridge and it has no recreational beach footage. Glidden | 

ee Lodge offers attractive grounds and the best sand beach in Door County | 

is | but lake water temperatures throughout most of the year discourage | | 

i | a regular swimming. It is under third generation management. The Cliff | OE 

— Qwellers Resort in Sturgeon Bay is cramped in a residential area along | 

fo | the Bay and it is necessary to cross the public street to reach its only ee 

i | amenity, a lake shore pool and dock (See Exhibit 5 and 6). oo 

| In comparison to existing resorts the Idlewild Inn as proposed would © | 

i po offer the only resort with both golfing facilities and harbor access : | 

| and would offer in addition a tennis court, and equipment rentals. | | 

fp An indoor swimming pool together with winter recreation access to © | 

. | | snowmobiling, toboganning and skiing would give Idlewild diversity to | | 

7 po supply the winter recreation market. — Le | 

J a Wisconsin Department of Health, Hotel, Motel and Restaurant Data, 1971. |
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- : | | | EXHIBIT 6 a a | a | 

i a | — : | COMPARABLE LODGING FACILITIES IN DOOR COUNTY = | | : | | 

| a Total Rms Published Room Rates _ AAA Rest= Cocktail Night © Swimming Golf === Boat — Rentals 
i | Name and Location Season Available 2 Persons 3 Persons 4 Persons Rating aurant— Lounge Entertain. In-Outdoor Riding Course Tennis Dock Sauna Bikes,boats,etc. _ 

oo Glidden Lodge © 5/27-10/8 25 $32 - $36 $48 - $54 $64 - $72 V.G. Yes Yes =—sNo.-——<“CN = ake = NOSSSC«CN No -Yes__No Yes 
i | Sturgeon Bay on . | | a ae | | | | | a | oo 

— Leathem Smith Lodge Apr-Nov. hh = $48 - 58 = $63 - 78 = $84 - 104 V. G. Yes Yes No Planned pool Nearby Yes — No Yes No Yes 
i Sturgeon Bay | | | | So 7 | : | | | | a a 8 

Gordon Lodge May-Oct. 39 $44 - 70 $66 - 92 $88 - 120 V. Gs Yes Yes Yes No lake Nearby No Yes Yes No Yes a 
I | Bailey's Harbor — | , Coes, 7 | oe a | | & pool (Put. Green) | oo | 

|  Maxwelton Braes _ May-Oct. 48 $H2 - 520 $63 - 7B me V.G. Yes ss 'Yes.——‘itsésY es No Pool Nearby Yes Yes No No No | | 
| | Bailey! Harbor - a . ce cs _ a - OB oo - 

i 7 Alpine Resort | — 6/1-9/15 ok $26 - 30 $36 - 45 $52 - 60  — Good Yes Yes Yes. No lake Yes Yes | Yes Yes No Yes a 
Egg Harbor ee Sn a Bg - | OO So a ee ce | 

i Oe Ephraim Shores Motel Year round 20 $18 - 22 $24 - 30 $30 - 36 OV. Ge Yes” No No No. lake Nearby Nearby No No No No eo 

i Mariner Motel & cott. May-Oct. 26 $16 - 27 $20- 31 $20-31 V.G. yes § Yes = -'No.-—-—”—=CONN.s Jake «Nearby Nearby No Yes No No 
| Egg Harbor - a a | & pool ee | | 

i “The Edgewater Motel 5/I-11/15 20. $22 - = $2K - 26 «$28 - 3202 V2 Ge yp NSt—~*é«SN “No lake Nearby Nearby No Yes No No | a 
pe 

i | Florian's Motel = Year round 24 = $22 - veg Yess Yes =Ss*Yes) «lake Nearby Nearby No Yes Yes No] 

a Cliff Dwellers Resort May-Nov. 30 $25 - 30 ($28 - 35 $31 - 40 No + No No | No lake Nearby No No. Yes No Yes ; sturgeon Bay ee TES TEE oO got ee EE
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| C. Consumer Surveys to Identify the Competitive Differential - ; 

i ce - The ultimate strategic objective of the firm within a free enterprise = =~ «| 
system is to create a monopoly to some degree either in fact or in  &- 

. the mind of the consumer. A monopoly product differentiation is. PE 
i accomplished through selection of key competitive differentials. | 

: For example, an extensive study was made in 1971_as to what resort a 
i | - features are most desired in northern Wisconsin.? Population samples  &§ 

i | fn the study comprised resort users and non-users. Users were Oneida — | [ 

|... County resort customers while non-users were randomly selected from | 

Po people visiting the State of Wisconsin booth at the 1970 Chicago Travel 

- and Boat Show. Three amenities showing a marked increase in desirability : 
E po | as family income increased were 1) Fireplaces in the cottages or units - : 

| of a resort, 90%; 2) Golfing at the resort or nearby, 77%; 3) Water skiing | 

| | at the resort, 88%. (See Addenda C for a complete summary of amenity | 

: | preferences). Sy els oe - 

ft To test the Idlewild concept two mail surveys were conducted (See = | : 

i | — Addenda D). The first survey went to the potential family resort user ; 

dp in Wisconsin and Illinois, families with a yearly income of $20,000 | | 

|: or more in the Fox River Valley, metropolitan Milwaukee and gold : | 

| coast suburbs of Chicago. The second survey was sent to 2300 individuals | — fj 

J i who had scheduled one or more group meetings during 1970-71 at two major | 

| comparable resort inns in Wisconsin (See Exhibit 7). | | 

i The survey of resort users indicated the following strong amenity | Toe 

| - preferences: a Be Se et | | | 

| | John E. Powers, Social and Economic Variables Affecting the Resort | , 

7 Features Desired by Northern Wisconsin Resort Users and Non-Users, | : | 

a pe 1971, an unpublished Ph.D. dissertation. © | | |
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i | a EXHIBIT 7 oe 

oo | a | Resort User Survey | | | - 

ne | Conducted by Mail to Upper Income Families ane po 
ae _ in Eastern Wisconsin and Northeastern Illinois - January, 19/2 ce 

i | Oo Percentage of People Desiring Various Amenities* | pe 

i Oo | | Percentage Amenity | | | 

; dr. 82K - {ndoor swimming and whirlpool _ | | 

fo 2. 78% Well maintained paths for walks by the lake shore, 

i 7 | the bluffs and woodlands © oe oo 

| 3. 72% Quiet suites with fireplaces and vistas | | 

4, 612 | Smal? intimate gourmet restaurant | | 

i co 5. hae Indoor tennis court . a | | 
Po 6. 42% = Winter skiing on beginning and intermediate slopes © 

7. 38% Fall and spring lake fishing for coho and lake trout | 

{ 8. 38% Sauna and exercise room | 
i - a 36% _ - The warmth and comaraderie of a small lodge evening © | 

10. (324 - Fall and spring golfing | - party | 
AR 33% ~~~ Classes related to environmental awareness | 

i {oo 12. 32% Pool tables | | | | oe 

13. 314 — Ice skating on an indoor rink | o 

| | We 294° Snowmobiling cn an extensive trail system | | 

q BL 28%, Small boating in the inner harbor | | fet. 
| 16. | 24% : Horseback riding | nase a 

V7. — 226, Boat handling and maintenance | | | fp 

: 18. 21% Ice skating on an outdoor rink ~ | | | | 

i a 19. 2——isi20K, Fall and spring stream fishing for rainbow trout _ 

20. 18% Handball and squash | | pe 

i | Based on 115 useable returns on a sample of 700 | | | oe 

re : | | 7 Group Meeting survey | | | - es : 

| | _ Percentage of People Desiring Various Amenities ~ Cd | 

7 : a - Percentage _ ‘Amenity | | ne : | | es 

| ne ee 80%  —s Golfing | | OOS A abe 
2. 60% Indoor swimming a an re 

BR BT Lake fishing by charter for coho or lake trout — 7 
A, 47% ~~~ Indoor tennis | | | a oe poe 

be 10% — Snowmobiling | | a oe | a 

BG 8% Skeet shooting | a aoe Se a 

| | 7. — 5% | Indoor ice skating | CIS es oe 

| 8. _ Soft ball | a | BS Age 

i ey Based-on-2 99.-useable-returns-on a-sample-of 7) i fo
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i } oD Sp ecifications of Resort Inn Schematic Program ’ oo ae _ ° oe See 

: From the proceeding tables the amenities needed to achieve a competitive | | 

- wee edge became evident. It is interesting to note the pattern among upper oe 

i ae income vacationers in Oneida County, family resort users surveyed for | ee 

- Door County, and business group patterns. Following is a list of an 

features including those mentioned before which should be offered by | 

a po the prosposed inn, thereby insuring a competitive edge and unequalled 

drawing power of diversity and image. | | | : | 

: Residential Facilities ae pe 

wo RI Rooms sized for sitting areas with fireplaces oes | 

a R2 Game rooms (pool tables, cards, etc.) / 7 

i - - RB Playground and equipment —~— | ee 7 

| - R4 | Restaurants - 2 - (casual family room and exclusive supperclub) | 

| R5 Cocktail lounge | | ae | 

i an R6 Laundry facility. | | | | 

7 a Indoor Recreation Les wg ES | vie oe 

J | a Swimming pool (indoor) and sauna bath | _ 

oo 12 Multipurpose room - indoor tennis court, banquet and | | 

| oe | - $ummer theater | ee | | 

i Jo | 13 $mali meeting rooms | alge | oo oe Jo 

| ss Outdoor, Activities Cee ae eS oe Pee 

i Po 0) Golf course | ; , oe | | | | 

fe | 02 Swimming pool (outdoor) | | | a 

fo 03. Tennis court - | | | 

J | 04 Boat do¢kage and boat ramp | 

- — OF Hiking and biking (Potawatomi State Park plus other common 

ae | facilities with Idlewild Complex) Le 

i oe 06 Snowmobiling (frozen harbor to Potawatomi Park) 

to ; 07 — Snow skiing (Potowatomi State Park) | 
oe - 08 Water skiing (Harbor and Bay) oe | a 

E / | 09 Outdoor ice skating (golf course pond) : fp 

on OVO Sailing (Harbor and Bay) | | | an 

fet Franchised Services — | mo ae : Sea 

foo Bleycle rental (Inn) — is | | = goed 
fo  —2 ~~ Snowmobile rental- (contiguous Marina) | | ) , 

i / - F3-S—S”:s«SS katte rental (inn) ap 
fo | FA - Boat rental - sail and power (contiguous Marina) | | 

GE Charter lake fishing (at Inn dock) | | | |



i to oe SECTION If1 | : ae ae 

| | | FORECASTING ROOM-DAY DEMAND FOR PROPOSED IDLEWILD INN | 

| 2 A. Approach to Demand Analysis ge ae es oe 

i | Demand analysis attempts to reduce aggregate numbers of people and oe 
. - firms in a general trade area to focus on a specific site and project. | | 
Ss It is necessary to greatly over-simplify all the realtionships to make | 

i fe the problem manageable. The critical relationships can then be stated 
7 | as a model with which to forecast room-day demand by season, and to | | 

on some extent, by distinguishing between weekends and weekdays. | 

i . The demand model for motel rooms for this report assumes that room-days 
are correlated to tourist-vacationer demands plus group meetings held. | 
at the resort plus a random residual of demand derivative of a multiple 

i to number of unpredictable events which in total would not represent more 
| than 5-10 percent of occupancy at best, thus this section of the report. | 

; estimates the number of room-days which might be filled by a conservative 
7 | oe forecast of recreational and group meeting users. | 

Recreational demand is assumed to be derivative of conservative capture 
| rate of current room occupancy for the county during each month of the | | 

i year. This capture rate was set at a conservative level and does not_ a 
| - take into account the strong likelihood implicit in survey results that | 
7 the right facility would create its own additional demand beyond that | | 

i generated from less competitive existing resorts. Throughout this Po. 
po section the thrust is to determine minimum capture rate levels necessary |. 

7 So _ for breakeven operations rather than to hypothesize potentials as po 
realities. Nevertheless if the reader feels the report is too conser- 

| Po vative, the full models for projection are provided and the reader can | 
— gubstitute his own capture rate assumptions and participate in the. | | 

E | forecasting process. aE es - | | | | | 

7 Demand for room-day units generated by group meetings requires a more. 
| elaborate base model. Presently Door County has few, if any, facilities , 

i , serving the conference requirements of business and others, with the ~ 
| - possible exception of. Maxwelton Braes in the spring and fall and | 

fe ~~ Leathem Smith in the winter season. The assumptions of this model ~ | 

: reflect the input of a well-focused survey and the inverse impact of an 
i fe _ distance, moving from Fox River Valley to Milwaukee-Madison to Chicago. |
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i oe B. Present and Potential Tourist-Vacationer Demand Model - oe an 

re Of the 2112 lodging units in Door County, only 1511 units in the warm | 

i , months and 411 units during the winter months (November 1-April 31) to 

| represent transient facilities comparable to motel operations as the - 

balance are rooming houses and summer rentals. These totals were 

i | derived from Door County lodging facilities. These facilities realize 

| virtually 100 percent occupancy during July and August and it can be © 

| | presumed that the Idlewild Inn would similarly prosper. Nevertheless 
the Idlewild Inn depends for financial feasibility on its room util- 

| ization during the balance of the year, particularly during the fall so 
and winter. Eleven of the most comparable resorts were interviewed _ 
to determine what months of the year each was open and the percent of 

i | occupancy which each claimed to enjoy for those months. These are | 

| graphed in Exhibit 8 as a coded bar chart and compared to the config- | | 

uration of occupancy established for the Idlewild Inn on the basis of ° 

f | _ the analysis which follows. — | | ae ee | 

| - To scale the approximate size of the market, a model of relationships de 

| | was employed to define the number of room-days which could be captured | 

i | from existing demand with competent merchandising effort. | | 

| | The model divides the year in two parts and segregates each specific | - 

i month by number of weekends and of weekdays. Average occupancy for — oe 

| - the weekends and weekdays of each month is multiplied by the number _ | so 

| of transient units on the market to estimate existing tourist demand © po 
i ots for lodging units. (Coded A in Exhibit 9) A conservative capture rate — | 

is then assumed and then applied for each month to compute room-day . 
| capture for each weekday and weekend day (B). Multiplying this by the _ . 

| number of weekdays and weekend days yields the total Room-Day capture 

i Be (Cc). In short, the demand model can be represented as follows: _ oo 

| 2 : - reo « 1 io #90.) ae . . a otk ree oe a 

i | | . S ; + AQ, j * NUD | | | | oo 

a . | P=] - | oe | - 

i | a TRDC = Tourist room-days captured for weekends and weekdays | | 

| | for each month | | | 

E | | | AQ, = Average occupancy for each weekend times 2 | | | a 

|. | 7 A0., = Average occupancy for weekdays times 5 | a oe . 

i of oo NU = Number of winter lodging units on the market 8 | 

fee — NU, = Number of summer lodging units on the market | 1 

q | ne PO = Percentage of occupied units captured 7 re oe |



- EXHIBIT___S sa. Comparison of Estimated Idlewild [nn Occupancy Range To Occupancy Level Claimed By Eleven Comparable Door County Resorts — | 
i | For Operating Season August 1970 through August 1971 SM ERE a PS ust see Ge ERE a Oo | : 

i O 7 , — : 3 o Oo sg a : 

TT / \ — 1 TO : 

od : = ——>— j — ee 
Sg == | / oe | 

i | ; —+44 ~ —$ : — a h ; 
| (ororrer—————— nh _ S_=S______ ee NN. oy | i 

Qeeeeece eel ———eee UL ceemmemenmny (of eter ne TN i. 80— rr —— dj so—d + | ts —k 
; oo a ts L | 

DOF eee” ! \ — ——t — E 7—{§ ———— > —_——f ————— k . | P 

i —— —_——_——t t \ a ' ] ' 1 

60— h-——____ + \-———d § 60— | ! 

; 50— 3 et 50— 3 | = —__a : 

| et | 

pope Spo | te 
7 | a | 

i 30—_ tt” f 30—k —WL__ — ———h | | 

— oe | | ye 8 : 

; 10— | | | tof ed ——t ——_____— C —_———d : 

| oT Jar [apa [may [unl gut [aue Isee loct |nov| pec | , JAN | FEB | MaR|APR [may |uun |uuc | auc| ser |oct|Nov|DEc | | yan | FEB] MAR [APR | May | UN] gut |AuG |sEP loct | Nov|DEC 

Legend : oping - : 

i a WEEKENDS g | —WEEKDAYS — 
| a | a Holiday Motel— Sturgeon Bay 7 | | : 

| | | b Cliff Dwellers Resort—- Sturgeon Bay © | ‘ 

i | | | - : © Mariner Motel — Egg Harbor S ae : | | : | 

| | a d. Lull-Abi Motel——_EggHarbor = |” | | 

i € Ephriam Shores Motel— Ephriam ~~. | , | . : 
| : f Florian’s Club & Motel — Bailey's Harbor | | so | | | 

| | | . G Maxwelton Braes—Bailey's Harbor = > | | 
i | | | h- Leathem Smith— Sturgeon Bay — | - , 

| ; | | oe | | i Bay Shore Inn — Sturgeon Bay Rb . - | a | / 

i KR Four Seasons— Sister Bay
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| oe es EXHIBIT 9 , | | 

; pa  TOURIST-VACATIONER ROOM-DAY DEMAND Se | 

S | oo on - . May - June | July. | 

i | | | , Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend 

(NU - Units on the Market! == 501 5021501 5E5T1— 1511 | 
i | AO - Percent Average Occupancy? oe x .25 3.46 70 783) | | | 

_..|-Total Tourist Demand for Lodging Units. ~373(A) 725 1058 1179 1435 1435 

PC - Capture Rate? ene x .10 10 10.10 10 Jo [| | 
| Room-Days Capture by Weekday & Weekend! 38 (B) 73 106 “Fs 144 }4u | 

fi Days in Month? é | x 20 8 20 68 25 ~—+210 | 

_| Total Room-Day Capture : — ~ 760(C) 584 = 2120 944 3600 1440 | 

a fo | a ee cep ee, - “August | September October | | 

to | a | | _ Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend | | 

i | NU - Units on the Market! a 1511 1511 51151 1511. 1511. | 

| AO - Percent Average Occupancy | x .95 O95 27. 2 85 .23. ~=— 80 

Total Tourist Demand for Lodging Units 7435(A) 1435. =~ «4 28h “347 8§=17209 

| PC - Capture Rate? | yx 10 10 10 jo .10 10 | 
i Room-Days Capture by Weekday & Weekend’ “T744(8) 144 RT 728 ~ 35 121 

| Days in Month? © 6 eK BO 8 20 8 25 __10 

Total Room-Day Capture a 2850(c) 1152 820. 02K BVH 

d | . ae : - | November seen December - January | | 

to oe Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend | 

a | NU - Units on the Market! | > AN Ly] 4] LV hiy ANN | 

| AO - Percent Average Occupancy xe TB 3 10 mi 12 — en 

| Total Tourist Demand for Lodging Units ~— 73(A) 259 TRE 181 hg )o06CUW|t 

Z | PC - Capture Rate | gy 30 | 30° 30 30  .30 30 | 

Room-Days Capture by Weekday & Weekend 22(B) 73 12 54 5 oh Ot 

Days in Month” 6 x20 8 20 8 25 10 | 
i Total Room-Day Capture | LLO(c) 624 240 432 375 2~=——sC«OS KO | 

| - | a oe | February March | , April | 

i | | | a Pee | Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend Weekday Weekend oe 

| NU - Units on the Marketl 7 AY AN Al} AY AV wy fo 

AO - Percent Average Occupancy? x .l2 445 18 AS 2220 AF 

a Total Tourist Demand for Lodging Units | 49 (A) 185 74 185. 90 193 | 

- | PC - Capture Rate? . , x 30 .30 _.30 30 30 30 | : 

Room~Days Capture by Weekday & Weekend? —~ 15(B) 550LCt~“‘i‘ HD 55 27—Ci—“(ité‘«~;2~*WH!;:SC*dY; | 

i | Days tn Month? a | | x 20 8 20 — 8 25 10 

_ | Total Room-Day Capture? | - 300(c) “440 —“Gho GEO ~~ 675 580 |



1. Beginning on the Ist of May and extending through October there | | : 

| | are an average of 1511 competitive units on the market in Door — | [ 

7 | | County. From November through April there are 411 units on the | 

- - market. a oe | | a | ps ae 

i 2. Occupancy rate used is the average found on the weekends and | | 

a weekdays during each month. This average was based on the occupancy | 

ese | rates of eleven comparable facilities and should be considered . | 

j fe - - conservative. | oe | a ; 

| | 3. Percentage of rooms which the Idlewild Resort Inn can expect to ) 

| capture from the total occupied room market. A factor of ten 

a | _ percent was used for May-October and thirty percent for November- | 

| April. A lower factor was used for May-October for it is during | 

- this period that the strongest resort inn competitions are open. | 

a do - Given a unique facility as discussed earlier total room capture 

should match if not exceed the capture rates used. | | | | 

A, Total room day demand for each day of the week and weekend of a i 

| | | the year. . | | | oe, _ | . 

| 5S. Number of days comprising the week and weekends of each month of - oe | 

7 fe the year based on the number of weeks during a month. For consis-~ | 

— - tency's sake five weeks were allocated to each middle month of a | i 

| | season. | | | ane , 

i oa 6. Total room-days which can be captured during the weeks and weekends —S_ | — | 

|. | for each month of the year. | | | | | aye | op



| [it was assumed that Idlewild Inn would be able to capture 10 percent . | 
| of this potential market from May to October when the largest number | 

i | of competitors are open and that the capture rate would increase to | 
| - 30 percent of the winter market given the commanding competitive edge | 

| sof its facilities such as the indoor swimming pool, indoor tennis | | 
J | _ court, snowmobile trails complex and the winter sport program at | | 

fe - Potawatomi State Park. In addition, the 45 minute advantage of the . | 
| Sturgeon Bay site driving time relative to its competitors at the tip | 

7 | | of the peninsula has its maximum influence during the winter driving | 
oo. ...season. The total room-days captured from the general tourist demand 

| | which presently exists must be combined with room-day requirements | | 
from other sources before generating a revenue forecast. © | 

It should be noted that these forecasts do not include the potential 
- new appeal of Door County that can be anticipated from recent devel- : 

j - opments in the area as well as the merchandising gravity draw of a | 
complex the size of the tdlewild project. In retailing there is a _ | 

{ | theory that competitive shopping units drawing from the same population. ; 
| | base capture a percentage of the market in direct proportion to their 

| | size (size being an index for a variety of services offered) and inver- | 
-sely to the distance to the population. There is no statistical | | 

| | evidence as to gravity demand differentiation for resorts but experience © | 
q | creates a presumption as to their influence favoring Idlewild capture | | 

po rates. | ee ) - | - Oo | , 

7 | There is evidence that midwesterners are learning to make the best eo fo. | 

| of their winter season, particularly since cold weather is more the : | 
| norm than warm summers. Extremists among the snowmobiling set and | | : | 

‘oo cross country skiers have bumper stickers stating ‘'stamp out summer.'! | | 
i fo - Both the surveys sent to a cross section of vacationers and the survey , 

| to business executives (See Addenda D) revealed a demand for recreational _ 
ss facilities does exist during the ‘'off-season'' of the fall, winter and | 

i oy | spring months. The mini-vacation concept for the off-season was | | 
} specifically queried and the results are in Exhibit 10. More than | 

| «75 percent valued a weekend retreat for the fall colors while 50 percent to | 
q - would consider the superb lake fishing in the fall when the coho and | 

pO lake trout migrate to the shallow waters surrounding the peninsula. | 
fp - After all, sport fishing only began again in Lake Michigan during 1965 | 
a and both the existing fish are growing larger and state support for : | 

a - stocking is increasing. Nearly 50 percent would consider a holiday © | | 
| retreat during January, February and March and while 25 percent of | | 

these might consider snowmobiling and skiing, the majority are essen- | : 
a tially seeking a restful and quiet retreat from activity. The Easter | 
Poe holiday is in sharp. disfavor, reflecting a preference for the south fo! 

, fo or western ski resorts while children have a ten day holiday. | Po



- | EXHIBIT 100 a P| 

i Potential Tourist-Vacationer Demand as Found by Surveys | po | 

i | | | : Group Meeting Survey . | | } | 

| a | Question Yes No - Percent Yes | | - | 

] {|  ». Would you personally consider | . | : : | 

traveling with your family to , | 

| Door County in April-May . | 

i | OF September-October for - | | BO q 

| | Coho-lake trout fishing? | 116 145 So bl by | | , 
a a Fall colors? Es 210 56 © 78.9% | 

3 | Would you personally consider - | | | | | 

| | traveling with your family to | 7 oe | : 

| Door County in January-February | | | eel | 

, for - | | | | | 

i do ; Snowmobiling? TS 185 | 28. 84 , 
| oe | Skiing? | eo 68 161 29.6% | | 

; fp | Weekend retreat? | + 958 56 62.260 | | 

i | : | | | —s Resort User Survey | oO po ee a | 

- oe | Question / - Yes No Percent Yes’ | ft | 

i In which of the following periods | : a | / | 

} would you consider a resort complex | | | 

| such as Idlewild in the off-season - | 

; | | for a family holiday or retreat - : a ee | 

fo | - September-October? 51 4g i510 fo 

-—- Thanksgiving weekend? | 14 86 - «14.0% - ae 

oe | Week of New Years? | — 16 84 = =— 16.0% pe 

- January, February, March? «AS 55 | 45.0% - ) | | 

| Easter Holiday? | us 10 90 10.0% oe 

i ae April-May? | - | 23 77 23.04 |



i a C. Present and Potential Group Meeting Demand Model | — | 

| | The critical demand component of a twelve month resort inn is the to § 
i | room-day volume for group meetings. High construction costs and | [ 

| | : _ the cost of assembling staffs for only a summer season prohibits | F 
po ‘ consideration of constructing a full scale resort for the summer | | : 

season only. Moreover, the tourist room-day demand during the | 
i | off season is screened to the weekends when two days produce as : 

po _ much or more room demand as the other five days of the week. The | | : 
) group meeting for business or educational functions has proven a  &§ 

i | ee a _ --mainstay for the recreational resort demand and falls primarily | 
| on the weekdays when the vacationers are of least significance. | 
oe Astute operators often do not book group meetings for July and | 

i qo : | August but salary full time salesmen to sell and expedite 5 
pf meetings of all sizes for the balance of the year. While often — 

| | referred to as ''convention'' business, the average such meeting | 
| : involves 15 to 30 attendees for one or two days duration, certainly | | 

‘ | | hot the image of a convention or an American Legion Jamboree. | | 

7 The Idlewild site violates a basic rule of more successful group 
i a | _ meeting resorts as it is more than two hours from one or more major . 

ee metropolitan business centers. Chicago and Milwaukee have spawned — | 
of oe perhaps a dozen major complexes of this type such as ''Pheasant Run", 

i - . “Lake Lawn", ''The Abbey'' and ''The Chateau''. The critical question | 
e _ therefore is whether those who use these existing facilities would _ . 

ope ae consider one of equal amenities at a more remote site, even a oo : 
; | vacation area as well established in the public mind as Door County. | 

ps Through cooperation with the management of Distinguished Resorts , , | 
a of Wisconsin, Inc. who operate the premier resorts, ''The Abbey'' | 

i yo on Lake Geneva and ''The Pioneer in Oshkosh it was possible to | | 
Po Co survey 2300 individuals who had been responsible for scheduling | | 

| : one or more group meetings at one of these resorts during 1970-71. _ | | 
i : | Specifically queried by mail, (See Addenda D) 253 persons responded | | 

| with detailed information on when and where and what types of _ 
| a meetings their organization would schedule. : . a 

; fo |. 172 or 69 percent of those responding stated they would make | 
| use of resort facilities in Door County. | | | | 

2. dn fact, 61 percent of those respondents indicated they preferred ~ 
; | | | _ the relative isolation as offered by Idlewild to an urban | | , 

po _ location for greater control of meeting participants. | | 
oo 3. Moreover, 66 percent further preferred the relaxation of outdoor. 

i | 7 seasonal sports to the attractions of city night life. On | 
of 4, As might be expected a positive response to Door County was - 
fos directly related to proximity with 76 percent responding : 
* | favorably from the Fox River Valley, 66 from Milwaukee-Madison PS 

i oe, and 47 percent from Chicago. | : | pe 

orn | Results of this survey plus a basic measure of firms employing over 
i | | 20 people in various trade areas was used to create the following. | | 

fo | model to scale room-day demand from group meetings. ot |



; | ees | | | | a | | - 35 ° | ‘ Soe | 

| Potential Firm Capture == F(a) PS . Py(a) | | | oe | : a=] | oe | | | | 

; | | , | | where (a = Demand Area) — | 7 need 

| eo F = Number of firms employing over 50 people in | 
| : | _ each of three areas, Fox River Valley, Milwaukee- 

i \ 7 7 | Madison, and Chicago metropolitan counties. _ | 

oe a PS = Percent of firms returning survey a | | 

i | va OS PY. =. Percent of firms from each. area answering the PY 
. So oe | survey in the affirmative | | | : 

i as Group Room-Day Capture = PFC . PT . PQ(mt . m(mt) . )(mt) . P(mt) | 

i eet Ee where (mt = meeting type) => | - | 

| BS | Oo PFC =~ Potential firm capture a . a oe | | 

a | | | PT =~ Percent of meetings held in a motel-resort type | 
of ee be of facility | haar 2 | | 

7 { oo a PQ =~ Percent of firms answering each of the specific | 7 | 
7 | | | | _ meeting type questions | | | | 

] - M = Mean number of meetings held each year by meeting | 
- type (adjusted for capture) eee eee 

7 po _ | an pd = Mean number of days each meeting type lasts | 

ce . Be _ P = Mean number of people attending each meeting type to 

i a : a | R= Average number of people per room - | - | : 

a oe Group Room-Day Capture per 5 | | : | Oe | - : | | 
a _ Weekday by Season © = Zz RDC(mt) . PS(mt) PD. | a 

7 aoe . SO — Amtel a __ oe | | 
de OS uy ND oe | PT 

i wel ee . | | where (mt = meeting type) - : LB 

oe / - —. - GRDC =  Room-day capture by meeting type | - oy - 

i fo . | PS = Percent of meetings held each season by meeting type _ 

i | oe - _ PD = Percent of meetings held on weekdays during each _ | 

Joo mm geason by meeting type | a | 

[ 2 a : | NDB = Total number of weekdays during each season |



i po Group Room-Day Capture per 5 7 - | Oe | 
: weekend day by season = x RDC (mt) . PS (mt) PE | | 

Oe | | ene ND | | | , 

i | | | ae | where (mt = meeting type) | | 

| — GRDC = -—s- Room-day capture by meeting type , 
i | , | ae oe where (mt - meeting type) oe 

a PS os Percent of meetings held each season ~ | 
i | . — | by meeting type. ) | | | | 

| | PE a = Percent of meetings held on weekends _ | ? 
i . during each season by meeting type 

| | ND oe = — Total nember of weekend days during | 
; Po : wo each season _ : FY 

ele _. The demand market was divided into three specific areas (Fox River Valley, | = | 
i Milwaukee-Madison and Chicago) and the number, of firms employing over | 
| _. 50 people was found for each geographic area.” Multiplying the number | 
- Of firms times the percentage of people returning the survey yields | | 

; oe. the potential market. (See Line A, Exhibit 11) Oya vents | 

| The utilization of group meeting facilities is not limited to firms | fy - 
foo. employing over 50 people. Indeed small investment corporations which > | 

1 of - ‘may employ no one other than corporate directors may find the resort i | 
| oe a convenient tax deduction for annual corporate directors meetings. 

| - _ Moreover legal and professional firms are another prime source to convene 
i ae small meetings as are various hobby and educational societies. Thus, 

) — _ the number of firms employing over 50 is a relative index of potential 7 
a _ customers for group meeting business in a given metropolitan area. | 

| Further, the response rate to the questionnaire which went to known | 
| _ users of meeting facilities is used only as a conservative proxy for nt 

| Os the number of organizations having group meetings anywhere. Both these 
en indexes represent only conservative means to scale the business potential - | 

i _ from group meetings which might be generated from the three primary | 
| | metropolitan markets. Recognizing the probable understatement implicit | 

| in these proxies, the potential market from each demand area time the | | 
i 7 | _.-- percentage of people answering the survey in the affirmative from each | Os 

7 : metropolitan area was reduced by potential firm capture rates (B). oe | | 
{| ss“ For Line B complete computations, see Exhibit 1]. | oe 

i 6 | a og. eee 1algn | | fe U.S. Department of Commerce, County Business Patterns, 1970. |



i | a : 3] a | | | : 

Once the total number of firms utilizing group meetings is computed, | 
to | this is further reduced by the percentage of firms using a motel-resort | 

a oy for their meeting facility. Question #1 of the survey listed the four | | 
| | facilities where a firm most conceivably would schedule a meeting © | 

po | (country club, restaurant, motel and resort) and asked the number of : 
i , . times a year meetings were scheduled at each type facility. Multiplying | 

: the mean number of meetings held at each facility by the number of : | 
: people answering each specific category gives the total number of meetings | 

I — held at each facility. Percentage number of meetings for each category | | 
po. oe oa e-Was then found by-dividing the number of meetings held at each type | | | 

facility by the sum of the total number of meetings. The sum of meetings | 
| held at facilities offering overnight accommodations (motel and resort) | d 

i yields percent of firms who might use the proposed Idlewild Resort Inn | 
| for a group meeting. This potential market times a capture rate gives © | 

the number of firms using the proposed Idlewild facilities for overnight , 
i . meetings. | | - ’ | | 

It is useful to review each of the five meeting types listed in the survey. 7 

i | | A. Executive strategy sessions _ os | | | 

Po B. Annual sales or stockholders meetings | | | | 
ee €. Promotion or incentive awards for sales force | | 

i D. Product promotion where customers are guests © | | 
we — E. Educational or nonprofit organization conferences | | 

i dt Total number of firms which may use the Idlewild Inn for overnight — 7 
| cy meetings is presumed to distribute these among five meeting types. | 

i Multiplying the total firms who might use the Idlewild facility by © es 
the percentage of firms answering each meeting type question gives the } 

i fo. ! _ number of firms having each type of meeting (D). The survey indicated | 
| the mean number of meeting for each type held by the typical firm each 

| year so that this mean applied to the number of firms which might oo 
q utilize the Idiewild site suggests the events which would require over- | 

* night accommodations (E). The number of meetings a firm would have of | 
| | each meeting type is a function of the number of different meeting sites a | 

i fo with overnight accommodations a firm uses each year in the midwest and |. 

| expected capture. Os a | 

| ie Total number of meetings which can be expected for each meeting type Te 
i a is multiplied times the mean number of days for a particular meeting | 

fo type, producing total number of days the Idlewild Resort Inn would be 
oo: utilized by each type of meeting (F). Next the mean number of people | 

i | attending each different meeting type is multiplied times the total _ | | 
-s pumber of days the facility would be utilized, yielding the total number | 

dT of people which can be expected: from each category (G). Total number 
a | of people which can be expected to use the facility is then divided by | 

| the average number of people per room, giving the total room occupancy | 
_ for each meeting type (H). For complete computations see Exhibit 12. _



J a | — | 38 | | | 

| Finally, the four seasons of the year are. analyzed for each meeting type | 

and the percent preference factor found. for seasons revealed by the survey. | 

| | The percentage for each season is multiplied times the total room | | 

of occupancy giving the number of rooms which could be expected occupied | 

7 by season for each meeting type (1). Total number of rooms which can.be = {| | 

i fo. expected occupied for each season is found and multiplied times a | 

- percentage preference factor for the weekdays and the weekends. This | 

gives the total number of rooms occupied on the weekends and during _ | | 

a = the weekdays of each season (d), and with two days per weekend and five | 

, days per week it is possible to distribute room days occupied by | | 

weekend and weekdays for each season (k). For complete computation | | | 

i see Exhibit 13. - a | | | 

Shee ee —— EXHIBIT 11 ; oy fo 

i | POTENTIAL FIRM CAPTURE FROM THE THREE PRIMARY METROPOLITAN MARKETS ore 
| a | GENERATING GROUP MEETING DEMAND FOR THE IDLEWILD INN - so | 

l foe a | | Fox River Valley Mi lwaukee-Madison Chicago | 

i fo Ff - Number of firms with ee | ed oo | | | 

oe over 50 employees! - 565 1736 —- 7325 
— | PS = Percent returning survey x .13 — x 2413 13 | 

| Potential Market) | 73.5(A) 225 952.3 | 

i ot — PY - Percent of firms who would | | 

: use Idlewild Resort Inn? > x_./6 x .66 | 47 | 

| Potential Firm Capture - 56 (B) Wg AGS a 

i | PFE ~ Total Potential Firm Capture 653 | | | — pe



i | | | | - a 390s a | | - 

ae EXHIBIT 12, es | fo | 

i me GROUP MEETING ROOM-DAY DEMAND ft 

i a Exec. Strat. Annual SIs or Promotion for Product Education | | 
: | Sessions Stockholders Sales Force Promotion Non-Profit — | 

yo | a _—iswseMeetings ___ Conferences | 

I |--PFC - Potential : | | : Se | | | 
' | Firm Capture 653 | 653 | 653 . 653 653 Od 

i | PT - Percentage of4t | oo | | . | | 

| Meetings Held at oe a oe | 

| fesortatiote! RB BA Sho SA Bho Lt 
i | Total Firms Using | | Ca pO } | | 

| Idlewild Facility 353 (Cc) ~— 353 353 353 353, 

i | PQ - Percent Answering? Be | | | | ’ : | 

- Each Individual meeting | , Pe 3 Bee 

| Type Question x .61- AG 222 15. - hy | 7 

| Total Firms Having | | | os | | 

i | Specific meeting Type 215 (0) 159 73 53 aS | 

- M - Number of Each® | ees | oe BO ne or , 

i Meeting Type Held | a | we, ae ae we 

| (Adjusted) — x 1 425 25 25 S 1 | 
| Total Meetings Held — | ee ° a | : 

i at Idlewild Facility | 215 (E) © QO 19 43 AS | 

| D - Mean Number of 7 | | | , | oe | | 

| Days per Meeting Type x3.11 = = 2.45 | 2.75 : 2.20 | 2.36 7 

' ~ Total Number of Days | | | | a 

~ | Per Meeting Type - 669 (F)- 97 5B 29 | 342 | | 

i -P - Mean Number of 8 | | | o re ; a 

People Attending © | oe | | I 

- Meeting Type x 13 : 31 = =——ti(‘ié8 | 30 38 | | 
- Total Number of People | | aan | oo os 

| Attending per © | . | ae | , 

| Meeting Type 8696 (G) 3013 | 1919 873 12965 © | | 

i  R - Average Number9 ee ee | | : hE es a os 

| of People per Room = 71.7 Jo LAT 7 ee 

i | GRDC - Total Room > i a | | : 7 ee a 
| Days’ per Meeting Type 5116 (HH). 1774 | 41130 514 | 7635 ae



J a | OS 40 7 ee 

: ee - EXHIBIT 1300 Sa ee ge Pe 

| oe GROUP MEETING ROOM-DAY DEMAND : 

i | | Winter | Spring — Summer —s- Fall” | 
| Executive Strategy Sessions ==> | | } 

l GRDC - Total Room-Days — : 5116 5116 5116 5116 ! 

PS - Percent by Seasonl0 x 24 27 2 228 0 
J - Room-Days by Season _ 1228 (1) 138) To7R T4320 | | 

~ Annual Sales or stockholders Meetings oe | -_ - | 

i GRDC - Total Room-Days 1774 1774 4774 1774 °° | | 

| PS - Percent by Season!0 x .21 26 26 27 | | 
| Room-Days by Season ~ 373 C1) 46] a “h6T YS | 

i | Promotion for Sales Force | | ae | | | eo | 

| GRDC - Total Room-Days 7 1130 1130. 1130 1130 | 

| PS - Percent by Season! 9 wk 422 25 22 31 | | 
| Room-Days by Season — Oo 249 (1) 233 | 2h | 350 | 

i | Product Promotion | eee | - Bo | | 7 

| GROC - Total Room-Days. - 5a TK t—~—~S DK 514 | , 
i | PS - Percent by Seasonl0 kK 422 3300 22 2D | 

| Room-Days by Season . 113 (1) 170 113 413 | | | 

i | Education or Non-Profit Conferences | | | - : | | 

| GROC - Total Room-Days, 7635 7635 7635 7635 ft | 
| PS - Percent by Season!9 xX 22 27 27 24 oe 

i | Room-Days by Season — ~T680 (1) 2061 2061 1832 | - 

' _ GRDCS - Total Room Days by Season 3643 | 4356 3958 4206 Oo 

de | ae | Winter Spring Summer Fall | |e 
i | | | _ -WeekendWeekdayWeexendWeekdayWeekendWeekdayWeekendWeekday | - 

| GRDCS - Total Room-Days/Season 3643 3643 4356 4356 3958 3958 4206 4206 | 
-PD-PE - Percent by weekend & © - : — 

i | Weekday!) = x: 25(5)_ 275 (5) 25 75 _.25 75 25 _.75 
Room-days By Weekend & Weekday 911 2732 1089 | 3267 990 2969 1052 3155 

i | ND - Number of Weekend Days & 7 ce | | . a | a 
““T” Weekdays for each Season '4° + 26 65 26 65 26 65 _ 26. 65 : 

_..|-Tetal-Room-Day Demand for | | | | (eee | : ae 

| Weekend Days & Weekdays ——-35(K) 42K) 42 50 38 KG ho 8g |



| ! Total number of firms and organizations employing over 50 people from : 
i | - the three geographic areas. The number. of firms making up the group | | 

meeting market employed in this demand model is considered conservative es 
: for not taken into account are the firms outside of these areas which | | 

i | would consider traveling to Idlewild and the firms with less than 50 | | 
| employees who have group meetings. Additionally, absent from the total | | 

| are government agencies which comprise a large portion of the employment } 
J oy. base. | | | | | | 

fo | 2 The percentage of firms answering the survey. Of 2300 firms surveyed | 
| - 300 responded or 13 percent. Multiplying the percentage times the total | | 

i | number of firms from each area with over 50 employees gives the potential , 
| market. — ns * | | | a | 

i 3 Percentage of firms from each geographic: area answering in the affirmative | | 
as to whether or not they would travel to Door County for a business | | 

| | conference. It was found that the percentage decreased in relation | 
7 CO to the firm's proximity to Door County. | soe 3 

oo ce 4 percent of meetings held at a resort-motel type of facility. This — 
twas found by multiplying the mean number of meetings held at a country | | 

i , club, restaurant, resort, and motel respectively times the number of © 
firms answering each category. The percentage of meetings held for each | 

| , category was calculated and the percentage held at a resort-motel - | 
; | facility totaled. © oe ee ee ree a td 

- a ? Percentage of firms who would travel to Idlewild for a business meeting CY 
t answering each meeting type question. Multiplying this factor times 

i Es the total number of firms which would use the facility gives the number | 
| . of firms who might hold each specific type of meeting. © : Me 

4 po 6 The adjusted number of times a year firms might hold each type of © | | 
| a meeting at the Idlewild Resort Inn. The mean number of times was | 

| calculated first and found to be 2.30, 1.00, 1.42, 1.66 and 2.00 | a 
| respectively. These means were then adjusted to reflect the diversity 

I. .. .,, of meeting sites. It was found by the survey that 2.18 different © 
| sites with overnight accommodations are used by firms each year for ns 

to business meetings. Therefore, it can be assumed that at least one half -. | | 
i : of the mean number of meetings held each year would be held at sites - 

: | other than Idlewild. Further, the mean number of times was adjusted ne 
to compensate for the waning appeal Idlewild would hold for each meeting 

j fe type. It is felt that due to the attractiveness of Idlewild for small |. | 
corer a meetings little adjustment would be made for executive strategy sessions. | | 

a This is also true for education.or nonprofit organization conferences | oo 
a 7 for inherent in this type of meeting is the greater demand for environ- aoe 

a oe ment and recreational facilities--both to be found in abundance at | | 
fe | the proposed resort inns. The other three type of meetings were adjusted | © 

i | | down again by more than one half to reflect their large size and need |
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to to be close to good commercial transportation. Annual sales as stock- ~ | | 

- holders meetings was adjusted down 50 percent, promotion for sales. | 

a . force type meetings was adjusted down 65 percent and product promotion | 

, meetings was adjusted down 70 percent. | | | ,  &§ 

i | | 7 Mean number of days each meeting type would last. In finding the | | 

ns | mean of the distribution the one day users were eliminated for they _ 

. would not require overnight accommodations and would favor a restaurant~ | 

i , country club type faiclity. The percentage of total meetings which are _ : 

| held at a motel-resort type faciltiy has already been calculated. - | 

1 | 8 Mean number of people attending each meeting type. a ee a 

| | 7 Average number of people per room. The Abbey on Lake Geneva and the | | 

| : _ Pioneer in Oshkosh have experienced an average conference room occupancy. | 

i - - of 1.7 people. This factor was used in determining the total room © | 

} occupancy for each meeting type. | | ; 

a pe | lOpercent of secondary demand for each season by meeting type. In the. | | 

- Survey seasonal preference was asked for each meeting type. | | , 

| 7 : Wt Percent of room-day demand for the total weekends and weekdays of a | 

: each season. | - es a | 

i po 12 The number of weekend days and weekdays in each season. 2 | | |



| D. Initial Unit Size of Proposed Idlewild Inn | : | 

; cer - {t fs now possible to project a initial quantity of units to be built = | = f 
| -_ which will have a reasonable probability of 70 percent occupancy. As qo 2 

| seen by Exhibit 14 summer room demand far outweighs demand for the other | | 
f Po seasons. To be identified is a resort inn size where the fall, winter | 

| and spring seasons compliment the summer room demand sufficiently to. | | 
| | realize a 70 percent average annual occupancy. Using the weekend and | | 

i fo. - weekday room demand derived from tourist-vacationers and group meetings | 

- the total room-day demand is found at various resort inn sizes (See | 7 
| an Exhibit 15). To be conservative a 95 percent occupancy rate is used — 

i: | for those summer months where room reservation demand will generally | 
| 7 exceed room supply. | | | a | | | 

| ‘To identify the approximate number of units which will provide both | a | 
a fo sufficient scale of efficiency and minimum vacant units for the off- | 

| | season a chart was constructed to compare total room-day demand with | 7 
a total room-day supply at 70 percent occupancy provided by different | 

i ae  gize resort units. This exhibit suggests that 130 units would best _ | 
| match the actual room-days forecasted in the precious section. Assuming : 
ee the forecasted capture rate is conservative a 140-150 unit complex would © , 

; oe not be an unreasonable anticipation of demand. | — | Jo | 

| a The present recommendation for an annual occupancy at 70 percent of © | 7 

| -room-day units is to construct approximately 130 units, the mix, style, | 
i and pricing schedule to follow (See Exhibit 16). a | | |
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. | EXHIBIT IS | P| 

| - | a - Total Room Day Demand - | | | | | | | 

of | Room Day Demand at Estimated Actual Occupancy | 

7 To | 70% Occupancy Room Days Demand Rate | | 

Rooms 7 7 ee | | | 

E PF  00—s—S—s« HBO 30,063 Base 

J fo 0 28,028 31,301 BAS | 

ft 120 30,576 32, WKB TH 

; HO 85,6728 BI 67.7% | | 

{150 38,2200 35,639 65.2% | 

7 | - 160 — ‘40,768 | | 36,620 © : 62.8% ft] 

fo 170 4336” 37,144 60 & - fp
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- IDLEWILD_RESORT_ INN use : 

i ee, Room Day Demand By Month and Source | | | / | 

- (Reduced to provide an average annual occupancy of 70% and maximum peak occupancy of : 
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ee eee a — SECTION IV | | Jo 

| - ee | FINANCIAL PARAMETERS FOR PROPOSED IDLEWILD INN | eS 

i | AL Approach to Financial Analysis - | | | oe 

: a ‘The purpose of this section is to establish the revenue and expense 
; | _ pattern and capital budget base for the resort inn. Section V will | 

t provide a similar forecast of revenue and expense patterns and capital es 
fo budget allowances for the golf course. Since the resort inn and golf | 

pf course will be operated and financed as a single operation, their | 
i - combined financial patterns are put forward in Section VI and tested | 

, | for feasibility in light of basic financing requirements and influences 
: | of income tax considerations. | ao : | |



fo Be Determination of Room Revenue Os | | | | Sh | 7 

i | A competitive rate schedule must be established and multiplied times Po 

tthe number of room-days. demand for each weekend and weekday of the | | 
-* year to determine room revenues. The room rate schedule is a : 

i fp function of amenities, season, room mix and guest mix between group me 

functions and individual tourist-vacationers. a 

i In determining competitive rates, analysis was made of the average a 

fae rates for all resort-motels in: Door County as well as the average | 

mo rates offered by more comparable facilities. Average rate per room 

for group meetings was determined from the group meeting survey and > | 

| - practices of comparable operations in Wisconsin. Group meetings on - | 

“fl the average were given a 13.30 per cent discount. (See Exhibit 17) 

i Po XB ET 7 a : ; 

AVERAGE SUMMER ROOM RATES (DOUBLE ROOM) | 
} | FOR LODGING IN DOOR COUNTY - 1971 ROOM RATES a 

hae - | | | | Door County Facilities ‘Average Group 
| | | | ee Comparable to proposed Meeting Room | | 

i fe | All Facilities Idlewild inn | _ Rates a - 

| «19 Hotels $16.06 (10) $19.60 - ee 

i to | 17 Resorts $27.00 (4) — $42.00% oe $20. 842% a 

i Sos : 8 | Gordon Lodge, Leathem Smith Lodge, Glidden Lodge, Maxwelton Braes _ | 

| _ &*& Average rate groups are willing to pay as found by the group | | 

: Pe meeting survey ee re | a | . 

to  . ‘The potential competitive edge, as covered in an earlier section of a | | 

| ae this study, held by the proposed Idlewild Inn justifies rates at | 

i - Jeast equal to those of the nearest competition. It is not, however, a 

| “ realistic to assume one average rate. Adjustments must be made for oo 

of the season of the year as well as the type of user. In addition, the | Te 

= _ variance between what can be charged on the weekend versus the week- | a | 

Be day must be taken into consideration. During the weekdays of an off | | 

Po season, the Pioneer in Oshkosh, Wisconsin,sets rates for group meet- oo 

pO ing trade at as low as $16.00 per room, while the weekends bring in- | 
fo a high of $35.00. Using the following rates, an average room rate | 

| of $27.00 is attained as compared to the average rate of $26.00 for | | 

|. ‘The Pioneer in Oshkosh, Wisconsin, which does not enjoy the extra _ 

i : - gsummer room rate. The complete exhibit of room rates assumed for | eo 

a initial analysis is displayed in Exhibit 18. |
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fo Seg es EXHIBIT 18 Shee 

i leek ROOM RATES EMPLOYED ee 

| | | | - | Group | Tourist - | ] 

: | | es Meetings Vacationer — , 

I fo June, July, August - weekdays — -§30.00 $35.00 fp | 

pe ) on Dp Mos weekends _ - 35.00 | (35.00 — 7 

; |e May, Sept., Oct., Nov. - weekdays | 16.00. 26.00 a 7 I 

no "1 = weekends ae 35.00 35.00 | | 

i as All other months - weekdays ee 16.00 | | 22.00 — | | 

1 | | All other months - weekends ; 28.00 | 28.00 | | 

ft It should be stressed that these rates are conservative. For most | | 

7 fp weekends and weekdays of the summer and certain weekends of the fall, | | ; 

Po a rate of $35.00 for tourist-vacationers can be considered low. — : : 

ne Leathem Smith Lodge in Sturgeon Bay and Maxwelton Braes near Bailey's 

| ) Harbor have an average double room rate of over $40.00 per day. © ey | 

i | | Gordon Lodge near Bailey's Harbor averages over $50.00 per room in a | 

Apes | the summer. These three facilities are the nearest competitors yet | , 

fo fail to offer all the potential amenities of the Idlewild Resort Inn. 

a fo Employing the above rate schedule, the total room revenue can now be ; 

| determined based on the previously projected room day demand. (See | 

| Exhibit 19). These calculations suggest a total revenue from rooms | | 

po at 70 per cent occupancy of $894,000 which will serve as a base for | | | 

«projection purposes. oe | to |



i , ee EXHIBIT 19 oe - cop oe 

i = ns _ Projected Total Room Revenue for Idlewild Inn , | 4 

oe Per | - Rooms -Days* Room-Days Average Room Total I 

i | Summer a ae oe Rate | | | 

ft Convention | | | | | | oe 

i a Weekends 38 x 26 = 986 »%* $35.00 = $34,580 : | 

ae ~--Weekdays -46--x a 65 -=-2990 -x  --30.00 = 89 ,700 | | 

ft Tourist-Vacation | a | | | 

a | Weekends _ 86 x 26 = 2236 %*. 35.00 = 78,260 — | 

| Weekdays 78 x%. 65 = 5070 x 35.00 = 177,450 | | 

| - Fall. | re ee | | | 

; | | Convention | o | ee os | | 

fee i, Weekends ho x . 26 = 1040 x 35.00 = 36,400 — | 
. Weekdays. Lg x 65 = 3185 x 16.00 = 50,960 | 

i —-- Tourist-Vacation | i | | ee ee | 

) a _ Weekends — 82 V0“ 26 = 2132 x~x £35.00 = © 74,620 | : 

fo Weekdays: 2h x 65 = 1560 x 26.00 = 4O 560 | | 

i Winter | | | | | | | ‘ | - | | | 

| | Convention | | no | . eon los : | 

cs ‘Weekends 35 % 26 = 910 x 28.00 = 25,480 | 

i | Weekdays 42 x 65 = 2730 %* £416.00 = 43,680 — 

a —-- Tourist-Vacation | ) Dee oo ne a | 

a Weekends $54 % 26 = 404 x £26.00 = 39,312 | | 

i | Weekdays ~ 1h x ©6650 ix: 22.00 = 20,020 | 

bes Spring | a Oe . | re an | ; | 

po Convention ee | a | 

| _ . Weekends 42 x~—té<‘idHSSCO COSC 28.00 = 21,168 | 

ee Weekdays _ 50 x 65 = 3250 x% 16.00 = 52,000 } 

~  Tourist-Vacation — 7 a | 

| Weekends 57 x 18 = 1026 x 28.00 = 78,728 fo 
| Weekdays _ 330 =x 65 = 2145 x. 22.00 = 47,190 | Oe | 

no Weekends 122) x 8 = 976 x £435.00 = 34,160 | | 7 

i | | | Total Room Day Demand 33,308 Se Ae ; ft - 

7 - JOTAL ROOM REVENUE ts $894 268 fo 

i oe 364 day season en Ce OS ef |
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_ C. Projected Restaurant, Beverage, Telephone and Other Revenues | 

i a Revenues from restaurants, beverage and bar, concessions and telephone 
oo can be reliably estimated from the room revenue base. The combined 

: * gross revenue is conservatively assumed to be distributed between | : 
i a 49 percent from the rooms, 33 percent from food, 15% from beverage, OO 

yo | | percent from telephone and 2 percent from various concessions such | | . 
: as banquet room rentals, rental sports equipment and vending. These 

i | reflect the actual experience of two excellent Wisconsin comparables | 
of oo =~ with -food and beverage allowances adjusted downward to reflect the lack Po 

| of walk-in demand from a metropolitan area. These standards are in | | 
, — Exhibit 20. | Fy | 7 : | 

| | At 70 percent occupancy, the proposed Idlewild Inn should realize | 
' 2 gross revenues of $1,824,000 annually (See Exhibit 21). ,



D. Projected Operating Costs and General Expenses A | | 

i | oo Again using the highly comparable operations of two Wisconsin resorts, a 
| it is possible to generate expense allowances for operations and for | 

| *. general expenses in order to compute house profit. - 

Expense ratios for each operating division as well as general expenses - 
aoe have been allocated by reference to the two comparables and adjusted | 

i fo for the impact of size and significance of fixed costs relative to | we 
1 room count. For example, telephone costs and other expenses are higher 

7 relatively due to fewer rooms and advertising is somewhat higher due to 

i | | a smaller gross and the need to establish a new identity. Some of 
fo these items could provide potential savings for a chain that would not 

| - need to duplicate certain staff functions or advertising. | 

i | Expressed in dollar terms assuming 70 per cent occupancy as in Exhibit : 
| | 21, operating costs are $943,000 and general expenses $437,000 provid- 

| | ing a house profit of $344,000. Allowing for store rentals of | | 
i Be $15,000 for sports, boutiques and crafts, 8/10 of 1 per cent of gross 

suggests a gross operating profit of $459,000 or 25 per cent of gross _ | 
ee sales. While these exceed regional averages published by Harris, Kerr, , | 

ao Forster & Co., Trends in the Hotel-Motel Business - 1971 and Laventhal, | 

i po Krekstein, Horwath & Horwath, Lodging Industry - 1971, it is consistent 
on the low side with the operating experience of this type of resort 

i ; inn in the southern Wisconsin and northern Illinois markets. | - |



i | E. Capital Expenses | - | | os 

i os A hotel-resort industry practice is to ‘call certain items capital 7 Ne 
) . expenses, specifically property taxes, fire insurance and miscellaneous | | 

| _ . professional services such as legal fees and audits. Reference to ~ 
a Exhibit 21 indicates these adjustments. Insurance fees are estimated , 

wee to be relatively high as the subject site is beyond the present city 
| | fire services of Sturgeon Bay and underwriters will probably disregard | 

ee voluntary fire fighting services available. Real estate taxes, on — 

a |... the other hand, have been estimated somewhat lower than the comparables | 
fp which are in urban areas with heavy school taxes. [ft is likely that | | 

| the tax will be significantly lower than that budgeted but for purposes 
q to | of projection the Lake Geneva comparable was determinant. Wo additional 

real estate taxes were provided for when combining resort inn revenues | | 
| with proposed golf course in following sections. The miscellaneous | 7 

4 an expenses were set at the high range to reflect fixed nature of cost | 
pe relative to the smaller unit size of the resort. Finally a special 
{Capital expense representing start up costs in 1975 of $100,000 is op 

I : included in projections in Section VI. Dea |



J , oN EXHIBIT 20000 My | fe 

| oe Source of Comparable Operating Ratios for Revenue a s 
; oe ‘ and Expense Projections of a Deluxe Resort Inn at Idlewild = : 

. ore , Resort Inn - 193 Rms Resort Inn 246 Rms | 
fo | | Lake Winnebago Area Lake Geneva Area - 

i | - fae OS 66% Occupancy 63% Occupancy 

to Total Sales and Income | oa ss - 
i Rooms Revenue . 60% os AS 0% | 

| | - Food Sales an 34.0% | | 36.0% 
| | Beverage Sales ss 18.0% —— 15.0% Co 

j Telephone Revenue | —— 0.9% - 7 - (4.085 oe pe 
| | ss Other Income — | 1.3% | 2.6% | | 

| Total Sales and Income 100 & 100 -% : 

i Be Operating Costs and Expenses | | : a | 
eee ~ Rooms Department 10.3% 743% | : 

" Food Department © 27.2% | 28 4% | — 
i | | Beverage Department 10.8% 7.7% | 

| a “Telephone Department — 2.0% 2.3% a | oe 
pO : Other Department _ - 1.2% | 241% | 

i | Total Operating Costs & Exp 51.5% . 47 8% fo 

: | ; General and Unapportioned Expenses | ee | | 
_ Administrative and General 8.0% BAS | fo 

a | | _ | Advertising & Promotion ~~ 514 : «B24 | fo 

noe | Heat, light, & Power © 3.8% | : 3.7% : | oe 
- Maintenance and Repair 5.4% a 7.3% oO | 

i oo Total General & Unappor. Exp. 22.34 | a ae 

7 Capital Expenses > | oe | | a | | we 
a oa Fire Insurance 1.0% | 1.9%, | 

| | Property Taxes | 5.93 AS | ES 
|e Other — ) | 0.8% | 0.5% oe - | | 

| -—s- Total Capital Expenses - 7./4 | : 6.54 | an | 

i | Profit Before Interest, 17.9% 20.73 OS | 
to - Depreciation & Income Taxes = —"™ : ne Be Pens



i | WE | | So se EXHEBIT 2B | | . | : oo # 

| | | | | nr PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR PROPOSED IDLEWILD RESORT INN — a | | : 

i | | | 7 oe First Year of Normal Operation at Alternative Occupancy Rates | | | | 

, Pee EE ee oe - 6% Occupancy — : = 70% Occupancy 75% Occupancy P ' 
i | | | me : a : 30,785 Room-Days Occupied 33,124 Room~ Days Occupied 35,490 Room-Days Occupied ; : 

, a Dollar Amount = _ Ratio | Dollar Amount = _Ratio Dollar Amount = _Ratto_ : 

i ae Total Sales and Income | oe - a - : | Do a ee | | | | | | | : 

_ Room Revenue oe $830,000 49.0% $984 ,000 49.0% / $958 ,000 Ag 0% | | | 

| Food Sales | ~ 559,000 | 33.0 602 ,000 | 33.0 | 645 ,000 33.0 | 

; | | Beverage Sales 254,000 15.0 274,000 15.0 293,000 15.0 | 

oe Telephone Revenue — 17,000 | 1.0. 18,000 1.0 20,000 — 1.0 | : 

| Other Income! oo 34,000 2.0 36,000 2.0 39,000. 2.0 

I Total Sales and Income a $1,694,000 _____ 100.08 —____ 21,928,000 , 824 ,000 00.08 ND OOO NO 100.0% | | 

| os | Operating Cost and Expense | | $186,000 11.04 $201,000 11.04 | $215,000 11.0% oy 

; | Rooms Department 457,000 | 27.0 492,000 27.0 528,000 — 27.0 / | a : 

, a Food Department — | 152,000 9.0 164,000 9,0 176,000 — 9.0 | | : 

oe ) Beverage Department © ae ~ &7,000 24 4k O00 © 2.4 | 47,000 2A : 

i | | | Other Department = = 39,000 © 2.37 | 42,000 — 2.30 45 ,000 2.3 —_ 4 

| Total Operating Cost and Expense ~ $876,000 «51.7% $943 ,000 O1.7% - $1,011,000 | B17 | oF 

i | Gross Operating Incomes | oe 516,000 5. 3% | $851,000 3.3% $944 ,000 4S. 3% | : 

Se oe | Administration and General ss $142,000 | 8.4% $146,000 8.0% os $149 ,000 7.6% | | _ | 

I | | ee Advertising and Promotion = = = - 95,000 5.60 — 98,000 5 | 104 ,000 O63 : 

: | Heat, light and Power BT 000 | 3.6 62,000 3.4 | | 65,000 .§ 3.3 | os | : : 

ae | . Maintenance and Repair — 125,000 © a 7.4 | 131,000 7.2 Oo 137,000 7.0 a | | 

| | | Total General & Unapportioned Expense $432,000 25.0% “$437,000 oh.0%. SG, 000~S~S~S SS oo 
| | - House Profit? 7 a $395,000 | 23.3% ~ $344,000. 21, . 3% $490,000 ~ 25.1% SO oy 

i ee OO Store Rentals6 “313,000 —~CS*«~i* $5 , 000 0.8% $16,000 0.0% a ; 

ee ne Gross Operating Profit? — -SWO8,000 $459,000 2908 000 29:36 es | 

; ee : oO Capital Expenses 00 | Oo a oe oo | re } 

| ) | Fre Insurance a ee $34,000 oe 2.0% $36,000 2.06 ~~ - $39,000 | 2.0% a | | | 4 

Do ee Property Taxes a 69,000 4 73,000 0. 7 000 38 - i 

ne Other 000 0B 15,000 0.8 14,000 070 ! 

oe total Capital Expenses8 STN, OOD 200g OB TSE OOD 

Se oe —.  Depreciation and Income Taxes” $291,000 «id 2% ~~ $334,000 18.3% 000 $379,000 _ 19.4% / | 4
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d | ; F. Construction Capital Budget | - ot | Lf 7 ve 

| | | Capital budget expenditures will consist of construction cost of the ey : 

| facility, site improvements, working capital for operations and funds 
oo to meet negative cash flows of early years of operation. In the | . 

_* absence of specific plans, resort inn construction cost budgets were | 
q ‘made on the basis of 1971 resort construction projects to expand | 

_ meeting area and room counts as two major Wisconsin resort inns. | : 

i - ‘The following assumptions have been made: . | | | 

fo d) Construction of room units, supporting public areas, | | | 
9 | | meeting rooms and kitchen space (18,000 per unit) - $2,340,000 oe : 

oe 2) Indirect cost of resort inn construction phase os | | 
; (2,000 per unit) - - | - 260,000 | 

to 3) Site improvement costs and contingencies (2,500 | | | eee Ae | 
| : per unit) - : | | 325,000 © : 

; | (Not including sea wall and utilities to edge of | oe : 
, site to be provided by land developer) Oe | 

| a 4) Working capital equivalent to three months operating | | de : 
i - expenses - | oe | : | 375 ,000 

; TOTAL CAPITAL BUDGET) = 7 $3,300,000 | 

|. In the absence of any specific resort plans, therefore the capital | | 
| / budgets allow a total of $2,925,000 for construction of the resort fo | 

q | inn. tn addition cash will be required to finance $690,000 of working | 
: | capital requirements. | | a | |



| _ . | SECTION V_ oa - | | | 

i : | FINANCIAL PARAMETERS OF GOLF COURSE CONSTRUCTION AND OPERATION | | 

i A. Considerations of Golf Course Feasibility | | 

| The master plan calls for construction and operation of an 18 hole | | 
- executive-professional golf course. The course will be operated by : 

i Te the resort developer as part of the Idlewild Inn Complex and the 
| | 9th and loth holes end at the south end of the resort structure. | | 

_ | While the operating revenues and expenses will become a departmental _ : 
| eS element of the Idlewild Inn, the layout of the course is intended to | 

| enhance the marketability of the single family and condominium sections | | 
po of the total development, thereby suggesting some proration of the | ? | 

i | Capital costs to these other components of the total project. The © | 
| oO fairways serve as open space buffers between land use changes in. | : 

| addition to creating focus for lot clusters inland from the water _ | | 
orientation. The course layout on the master plan and generous | | 

| - construction cost estimates have been provided by Fieldhouse and | : 
; Associates who have designed a number of courses in the state including | 

fo — very similar operations at High Cliff Park on the northeast corner | | | 
i : of Lake Winnebago, &5 miles from the subject site and completed in | , , 

| 1969. Some cost data reflects 1972 date for an 18 hole course under | 
| construction in Fond du Lac., Wisconsin. | | | 

i | The demand for golfing facilities will be generated from residents | 
oe in the general Sturgeon Bay area, from the present and future second | po | 

, home owners in the Idlewild area, and from guests of Idlewild Inn. | | | 
i oe Effective demand in dollars reflects green fees, seasonal membership © | 

fees, golf cart rental, and derivative bar, snack and pro shop retail | | 
a sales. Expense ratios can be applied to gross sales with some _ | | 

i ; reliability; however, it should be noted that with the relatively short | | 
} oo Wisconsin golf season, a golf course is seldom profitable in the business — | 

: ee sense sufficient to justify capital employed in a professional quality | 
i course. Typically capital budgets are subsidized by municipal ownership, | | 

by heavy membership dues and assessments for private clubs, or by a | | 
| cash accounting system which does not reflect the true cost to replace | 
oe courses built several decades ago. For this reason the standard mo , | 

i: | measures of economic feasibility do not apply without arbitrary assign- 7 
| | ment of some capital cost to contiguous development areas and some | a | 

| | implicit recognition of revenues attributable to the golf course but | 
i | concealed in room rate and occupdncy assumptions.
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7 a - To recognize these considerations on feasilitity the following assumptions | | 
: have been made: oe | See ue : _ po | 

|) Raw land has been contributed by developer and is included in - | | 
i | | the basis of his residential unit development; | | 

| a 2) The derivative impact on room rate and occupancy levels is implicit | 

F | in the parameters of Sections IV and V for the Idlewild Inn; 7 a , 

a 3) Revenues, expenses and financial cost of 100 percent financing | 
, of course construction will be included in cash flow projections | 

| for Idlewild Inn. The golf course elements of cash flow will be | 
ee | specifically identified so that its explicit revenues and burdens 

i qd oe can be observed; a | Cs 3 

| A) For evaluating golf course feasibility, the course is feasible | | 
- if direct cash revenues offset direct cash costs including interest , 

i | | on construction money. — | , |



ft B. Estimated Demand in Golf Rounds . | 

i | The National Golf Foundation has estimated in 1970 that the daily | 
| course capacity of a private 18 hole course is 350 rounds. | | | 
Ba However, Mr. Gordon Watson of the Wisconsin State Golf Association | 

i ee - suggests that a course can handle 32 per hour or 320 players of | | 
a 18 hole rounds per day. The golf season will extend from May | | 

| a to September 30 for residents suggesting annual season capacity | 
i of 48,000, much of which will be lost due to weather and light —— : 

Po off-season use. This capacity is the 'inventory'' to be marketed. 

The demand for this capacity will be generated from permanent 
i fo residents of the Sturgeon Bay area, present and future residents | | 

: of the Idlewild area and the guests of the Idlewild Inn. While , 
| ee vacationers at the resort will undoubtedly play golf, the core | . | 

i ' , of demand will come from permanent and seasonal residents. The | | 
pe only present golf course facility in Sturgeon Bay is tentatively | 
Pp - programmed for public taking as the approach zone to the new | | | 

i | Highway 57 bridge. The Department of Natural Resources has no , | 
| - calculated participation rates for golfing for residents at about 

oe 42 persons per thousand but only 22 persons per thousand for non- | 
- | resident vacationers./ The Department of ilatural Resources further | | 

i | estimates that Door County has a demand for 701-1175 rounds on an | 
po average Sunday in June, July and August, requiring at least four | | 

ot 18 hole courses under maximum demand pressure. In metropolitan 
i | areas golfing demand is related to population within 20 miles. fo 

| | | from the course and adjusted for existing golf course capacity. | 
: | a By this standard of demand: | | | | 

2 ne | Department of Resource Development, Outdoor Recreation Plan, 1966-- | 
i | Future Demand by Counties. _ | an 7
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fo EXHIBIT 22. Pd 

i | Full Season Estimation of Golfer Participants — | | | , 

i yo .50 (probability of attracting a golfer) x 19341 (Door County x .042*= 406 fo 

oe - | population) fod 

i | — .50 (probability of attracting a golfer) x 9,000 (seasonal x ,042%= 189 | 

| | | | . residents) © | 

i e 450 (probability of attracting a golfer) x 1,000,000(summer res.) x.22°= 550 , 

| a oe | | 20 (playing wks in season) | 

i oo Number of golfers in Door County within 25 miles of — | 7 | 

| | subject site during 20 week playing season ae 1145 

[ t National average rounds per golfer | | re 17 : 

of OC oar os 19465 | 

i foe. | * Department of Resource Development, participationfactor for Wisconsin | | 

, residents and vacationers, Outdoor Recreation Plan, 1966--Future Demand | 

| ‘The average number of golf rounds played on comparable Door County | 

1 Po golf courses in 1971 is as follows: | | | 

fo | | | | EXHIBIT 23 | | | | | 

I to, ‘Rounds Estimated by Course Operation When Interviewed in March, 1972 | | 

fe | Alpine Lodge | 17,500 — LO - J | 

| Leathem Smith Lodge 13,000 | | | | | 

o Maxwelton Braes a 12,750 © | es | 

E | Peninsula State Park — 16,000 | | 

| ee | oe PO —-§9,250.= 4 = 14,812 or 15,000 | | 

i | | oe Not included: — | | | | | | 

_ - a Bay Ridge - (40 miles north of subject property) | | 

J - Maple Grove - Washington Island — oe |
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I - Thus 15,000 rounds for an 18 hole golf course is the standard for oe | | 
| _ average performance. However, it is also-useful to note that each _ 

i | _ course services a cluster of high quality resorts. Guests of the © | 
| _ Mariner Motel (26 rooms), plus Alpine (94 rooms) suggest 120 units | | 

| - generate 17,500 rounds or 145 rounds per room. Maxwelton Braes 4 
e (48 rooms), Gordon Lodge (39 rooms) and Florian's Motel (24 rooms) = = | 

i or a total cluster of 111 quality units generate 12,750 annual rounds 
oe or 115 rounds per room. Thus a 130 unit Idlewild Inn could presumably 

fo attract 13,000 rounds using the more conservative figure of 100 rounds | . 
i | | — per room. | | 7 | 7 | | : 

fe - With these various yardsticks in mind a conservative forecast of _ | 
i | ~ rounds played at the Idlewild Inn might be as follows: © | 

|. | 7 EXHIBIT 240 7 | | 

fo oe Forecasted Rounds for Idlewild Golf Course a | | | 

i fo _ Sturgeon Bay Permanent Resident Demand : | to | 

po 6581 (Sturgeon Bay residents) x .042 x 18 (rounds) x .50 (participation | | 
, : | | | Oe rate) = 2480 | 

| Idlewild Area Seasonal Resident Demand | | | 

i 500 (homes) x 3 (Ave. family size) x 15 (rounds) x .10 (participation an I 
See a Se rate) = 2250 | 7 

i fo | | Resort Inn Demand — on , | ood a | | an —— 

Jo 47 (people per room) x 17394 (room days occupied x .25 (participation | 

dT Potential Idlewild Residents } 

i 1° 100 (new residents) x 15 (rounds) x .10 (participation rate) = 150 | | 

fp oe Existing Demand : | a oo - | . | 

i 59,250 (seasonal rounds) x .05 (capture rate) x 1 (rounds) = 29620 | 

, | | | - | 15 ,242 7 | 

i No explicit recognition is made of the possible closing of the Leathem Smith || 

7 golf course representing a demand in excess of 12000 rounds, but the capture oo 

a te rate among Sturgeon Bay residents, existing seasonal residents and general | 7 

: -. demand of Door County courses may represent as many as 6000 rounds taken | 

| from the Leathem Smith course. — | oe, | | , 

i . | Assuming construction of the golf course begins sufficiently in advance a 
oo of the Idlewild Inn building program so that both are operational by 

| 1975, the minimum first year rounds should appear me 
i | approach 15,000, a target already supported by — fo 

| | the average number of rounds played on the four > | 3 

; | trade area golf courses for 1971. | | | -



to C. Revenue Forecast for Golf Related Operations | | | | | | : 

i fp Revenue directly generated by the golf course operation includes | 

green fees, cart rentals, summer memberships, pro shop supplies and |. | 

ee | food and beverages. _ | | | 

| eae Two classes of fees are proposed, a green fee per round for the occasional | 

| | golfer and a summer membership fee for the local residents or seasonal | 

i a home owners. Exhibit 25 indicates the green fee per round. 

; | EXHIBIT 250 a | 

1 | Green Fees at Four Comparable Door County Golf Courses | 

i ot | a Peninsula State Park - $3.36 | | 

foo Alpine Lodge 4.00 per round/individual | 
of Leathem Smith Lodge 5.25 per round/individual , 

i ee - Maxwelton Braes— a 4.50 per round/individual 

| | or an average green fee in 1971 of $4.27. Both Alpine Lodge and | | 
i : | Maxwelton Braes have indicated an increase is contemplated for 1972 ee , 

od and as the Idlewild course will be superior as to playing features to | 

of the above alternatives, it is reasonable to anticipate that a $5.00 | ) 
i | green fee is a marketable price. This price is the low range of semi- 7 | 

to private courses in southern Wisconsin and Illinois presently. - | 

Cart rental fees are a major profit center for the semi-private course. | | 

i veal Carts would be required for the Idlewild course for each two players | | 

a or rounds, suggesting initially 7,500 cart rentals in the first year. | 

. fo _ Cart rental fees in the market area in 1971 were: | - | 

1 | EXHIBIT 26 — | | | | 

i fos Cart Rental Fees at Four Comparable Door County Golf Courses | | 

| - | ) Peninsula State Park | $4.00 | 7 | 

i ce Leathem Smith Lodge 7.50 | | | | 

| SO Alpine Lodge | 8.00 a | re i | 
| Maxwelton Braes | 10.00 | | | | 

; Oe | A IE a Bk | | $29.50 = 4 = $7.38 — | 

i The above chart suggests a cart rental of approximately $8.00 at 1971 | | 
_ price levels and initially would be wise to require carts at an 

| aa established local price level to secure full acceptance among resident a 

i Ce and seasonal resident golfers. Therefore, the lower range rental fee | | 

fp of $8.00 per round is used in Exhibit 27. - | mo so |
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i | | A summer membership green fee and pool ticket for $150.00 per annum. | | 
- | This would apply to the following households: | | | 

i | oe ]. Permanent Sturgeon Bay residents~-50 households - | 

oo 2. Seasonal residents--50 households oo _ | a 

; | 3. Potential residents--25 households wa wet . | | 

These 125 households will still be expected to pay for carts and generate 
demand for pro shop supplies and beverage and food sales in the same © | 

J | ‘proportion as they contribute to rounds of golf played. These member- | , 

| - ships are expected to contribute 5000 rounds of golf or approximately | 
to $25,000 in greens fees. On the membership plan they contribute $18,750, | = | 

7 . so on the final total of revenue this group represents a negative | 

i | adjustment of $6,250, a 25 percent discount for paying cash at the | 

| beginning of the season (See Exhibit 27).. 8 | 7 

| | Food and beverage sales service from golfing rounds played can be | 

| ss conservatively estimated by reference to studies by Harris, Kerr, | 
fe , Forster and Co. on the 15 year trend of country club income and expense | 

a published by the National Golf Foundation. An average of results for 3 

| 1968 and 1969 for country clubs indicates dues and fees represent | 

ss AY percent of income, food and beverage sales 43 percent, and all other 

pro shop sales 16 percent. In the case of the Idlewild Inn, short | | 
i od. vacation trips may reduce purchases of equipment at the pro shop and | | 

| - there will be considerable leakage of food and beverage potential to | 

| | other facilities at the Inn to the detriment of the bar and grill _ | | 

d | | serving golfers. Therefore, it has been assumed that these divisions | . 
ai - would do only half as well as those at a country club. Food and beverage | 

fo sales will therefore be 50 percent of greens fees and pro shop supplies. | 7 

7 | will be 20 percent of green fees. These derivative revenues are projected | 

| in Exhibit 27. | | | | | | | | 

a To avoid the necessity of complicating preliminary pro formas with oe | 

a od. special allowances for cost of goods sold and payroll at the golf | | 

fo course bar and grill, sales will be reduced by 80 percent for these | | 

Jo - tems and considered to contribute 20 percent toward revenues available A | 

i oe for capital cost and debt service. Exhibit 27 therefore indicates | 

: only the net contribution to income from these sources. a
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ae a oe " ee | | EXHIBIT 27.0 Wy te oo i 

E | | | a | ee PROJECTED INCOME AND EXPENSES FOR PROPOSED IDLEWILD GOLF COURSE Co : one | 

i ee Year | Year 2 Year 3 Year 4 Year 5 Year 6 Year 7 Year 8 . Year 9 Year 10. oe ’ 
| - Revenues - i - ee os , | . | . | heated ; 

| eS Green Fees! - 66% of rounds played $25,000 $50,000 $56,000 $62,000 $68,000 $74,000 $81,000 $88,000 $96,000 $104,000 SES : 

i rn | (Projection: 5% yearly increase in , | | | a we es | . | : 
ooh | oe | _ rounds & 6% increase in price) | | | , nee : ; 

— “Membership Fees2- 33% of rounds played 10,000 19,000 21,000 23,000 25,000 28,000 30,000 33,000 36,000 38 ,000 of 
i ee | - (Projection: 5% yearly increase in oS | | me : | _ | i 

| a - memberships & 6% increase in price) ne. | ee | ; 

i | _ Total Revenues from Golf Course? = = $35,000 $69,000 $77,000 $85,000 $93,000 $102,000 $111,000 $121,000 $132,000 $142,000 | 

| Food and Beverage Sales# 18,000 34,000 39,000 43,000 46,000 51,000 56,000 61,000 66,000 71,000 a 
(50% of golf revenues) | oe | | | - | : | 

i | Retail Sales? | 7,000 13,000 15,000 17,000 19,000 20,000 22,000 24,000 26,000 28,000 a 
| 7 (20% of golf revenues) : : oo | oo ’ 

| | Golf Carts - soe 30,000 60,000 67,000 74,000 82,000 90,000 98,000 107,000 116,000 126,000 — | ' 
i ae | | (2 rounds per cart) S : | | | | 7 | ; 

| - Total Derivative Revenues/ $55,000 $107,000 $121,000 $134,000 $147,000 §161,000 $176,000 $192,000 $208,000 $225,000 | | 

i | | Total Revenues directly attributable $90,000 $176 , 000 - $198 , 900 $219,000 $240 ,000 $263,000 $287,000 $313,000 $340,000 $367,000 | | oe j 

| | | to golf course, retail sales a | | es | | | ' 
; | bar, grill and golf carts? | | | _ oe | | | a ; 

| Operating Expenses for golf course? 85,000 85,000 88,000 91,000 94,000 97,000 100,000 103,000 106,000 109,000 
i | and costs (Projected: $4,700 per ee | oo | | | ' 

| | | hole plus 3% yearly increase) 1 a | | | | | f 
_ Operating Expenses for Retail Sales 0 20 , 000 38 ,000 43,000 48 000 52,000 57,000 62,000 68 ,000 74,000 79,000 1 

7 bar & grill (80% of retail, bar | We | ( 
i and grill revenues) . | | a | | | 

: Total Operating Expenses! ' ——-« ST05000 STZT, 000 $731, 000 $139,000 $1h6,000 $154,000 $162,000 $171,000 $180,000 $188,000 | | 

a oe . Net Revenue Available for Debt Service’ ($15,000) _ $53,000 $67,000 $80,000 "$94,000 "$109,000 $125,000 $142,000 $160,000 $179,000 7
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; —D. Golf Course Operating Expenses = | | | 

. In the absence of specific golf course plans and staffing programs | 

| | it will be appropriate to estimate operating costs of the golf course 

7 | operation from a statistical review published in 1970 by Harris, Kerr | 

. Forester and Co. through the assistance of the National Golf Foundation. 
The review is based on 75 country clubs and maintenance cost stated a 

per hole by four regions in the country. For the midwest region total | 

i | golf course maintenance including payroll was given as $4,229 with | 

an additional $465 per hole for the pro shop and golf cart expenses 
| for a total of $4,714 per hole. Thus, the 18 hole golf course contrib- 

i utes $84,852 to administrative and operating costs of the Inn. Real 

LO estate taxes are included in the general real estate tax burden of the 

’ resort. a a | | | | 

; a | | . | | |



- E. Capital Cost Budget for Golf Course | a | | 

i — In the absence of detail plans and specifications for the golf course, - 

S it is necessary to rely on estimates of the proposed golf course — 

| architect, Homer Fieldhouse, and test their reasonableness by comparison 

| to standards in the literature. The following exhibit itemizes the 

| _ estimates of capital cost components for an 18 hole golf course of near : 

; ' professional standards. | | | | | 

; - EXHIBIT 2800 | | | 

: 1. Land--leased by developer as part of 200 acre resort site | $000,000 ~ 7 

jl 2. Automatic irrigation system with 2-50 hp. centrifugal pumps 

- in one pumphouse, underground-3-phase to pumphouse wee | 

- foot bridges, 60,000 sq. ft. of greens, 6,000 sq. ft. 

i ie gross tees, 12'' greens mix, 6500 yd. to 6,900 length blue- | 

- grass fairways ($20,000 per hole) | | 360,000 : | 

’ 3, Maintenance during first year followlng seeding prior. os | 

- O88 to course becoming playable 65,000 per hole) | 90 ,000 

. 4, Maintenance equipment required to sustain and cperate | Se 

j : _ golf course grounds a es a 80 , 500% : 

ai 5. Traps finishing second year a oe aon 5,0008 |- 

l 6. Entry and parking lot . 7 — 15,000* : . 

7 «J. «Pro shop, bar and grill (2,500 Sq. ft. at $20 a sq. ft | | | 

: finishing within lower level of resort main building) 50,000 4. 

' 8B Electrical & | | | 6,000* | 

| 9, Signs, flags, etc. a wo 3, 500% 

i | 10. Maintenance building and toilets | | — 20,0008 = | 

| MW. Golf carts (30 carts at $1,000) | a | | | 30,000 | 

i of 12. Lynx Lake - evacuation creates dam retaining water level | a ue 

| | in Lynx Lake _6' average above Lake Michigan excavation.” | ee i 

| and placement of 116.44 cu. yd. at $.50 per cu. yd. - $58,000 pe 
i | Hardware for dam, seeding sod spillway - $7,000 65 ,000 | 

| eB oe | $725 ,000 ne 

i -* 1971 estimate for Fond du Lac municipal golf course as quoted in oe 

op A Sheboygan County Municipal Golf Course? ) | | | oo



| Two standards on the literature for golf courses within a land develop- | 
| ment complex are provided by Richard M. Spray®, an associate in Robert | : 

j Trent Jones, Inc. and a report based on comments by golf course planner | 
Desmond Muirhead.9 Richard Spray estimates the cost to construct 
an 18 hole golf course at $500,000 while Muirhead suggests $450,000- | ® 

. ~ $500,000. However, cost to construct generally does not include the | 

supporting maintenance equipment which is amortized as an operating 
| expense or club houses which can vary drastically between country clubs | 

i and public courses. It should be noted that the capital budget of | 
| $725,000 includes finishing of pro shop space, equipment and a major 

a water impoundment but no additional land cost. ~~ , ee | 

| 8 Industrial Development, ''Golf Courses: A Profitable Component of © | 

q pO - the Resort Complex,'' pp. 18-20, March/April 1970. - . | 

ft 8 House and Home, “Building a Golf Course? What Should it Really — a Oe 

i | Cost You? November, 1970. Sp po
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ot F. Financial Feasibility of Golf Course | | es , | 

7 i Investment in golf course operations in a northern climate have seldom ae 

| been financially viable due to the short playing season. Country | 
| clubs depend on the non-interest capital of membership dues and assess- | 

i | ) ments and only the most elementary private courses~for-profit produced | 
| positive cash flows. | | - - | 

i --- The Idlewild golf course shows net cash losses of $98,000 before cash | a 
| to throw-off after interest and principal payments turn positive, as | 8 

| indicated on the computer output sheet in Exhibit 29 processed by the , 

| | Thomas A. Prince model available on GE Mark Il Timesharing. Capitalizing | 

i returns before taxes at 12 percent course has an investment value of J 
po - « Jittle more than $250,000. However, the tax writeoff available due | a 
qo | to the negative taxable income have considerable investment value so a 

j ‘that after tax investment value discounted at 10 percent is $796,000 and 

| at 12 percent is slightly better than the $725,000 capital investment | a 

| required, assuming therefore that the investor has other taxable income pe 

: | | which could be covered with these available tax losses the golf course | . 

| should justify its construction cost. However, it has a powerful | | 

: ss impact on room-day occupancy of the Idlewild Inn and on sale price : 

| of the nearby residential sites which is not considered by cash flows. fo 
q : | | generated internally by the golf course. Thus it meets the objectives | a 

. of the developer and the resort operator while meeting the limitations _ | 
a of repaying its cost to construct over 26 years and 9 percent interest | 

4 ne and staying within the lower elevation, less marketable bottom lands | oo 
a of the subject tract. As a preliminary conclusion the golf course - 

appears feasible and justified at an investment of $725,000. _ - pe



‘ Sos - | _ - | EXHIBIT 29 . a | | | | ; 

| - ve! INVESTMENT MARKET VALUE ANALYSIS es So a 
J : | | - EDLEWILD GOLF COURSE - PROJECTION I | 20:17EST 04/04/72 oe 

ce ee, a Prepared by James Graaskamp a . po 
’ pe | _ University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin — 

| | Before Tax IMV(12.00%) $ 253762 oo : ae oe fo 
; After Tax IMV (10.00%) $ 796958 | ced | | 

| | “iekiddididddieeiddbioibiinoidiiinbidiiibiinniniiiniiiciiibii didi | | , : | 

I Investment Market Value: oe | _ 7 — | 

After Tax Yield of 10.00% ~ $ 796958 — : woe 
| : RAAAKAKAAKARA RARE KARR AER AE BERBER ERE RE BEBE ARR AE ERE BEER | - aor 

a | Detail for After Tax IMV co | | 

| Financing: eh els ee ee | | 

3 | oo, Mortgages:  ——_ | | : | | | 

| 1. 9.00% 25 yrs 8 mons $ 725000 fae | | eno 

Equity Cash: 9.958 _ fe 

i Resale of Investment in 10 Years: ts” ee oe | a 
po - Estimated Resale Price 812897 . | oe | 

of Less: Mortgage Bal. a 608086 | fo 

‘ | : Sales Commission | . QO | | oo oe 

rr Cash Reversion Before Taxes | 204811 - es ee 

, oe Less: Capital Gains Tax (ALT.) — 166985 | a en 

i fp a Tax on Recaptured Depr. 14281 : | ae 

fo a ; Tax Preference Tax 0 oe Bo me 

: Cash Reversion After Taxes —§ 26545 a | Be 

J | oe Net Mortgage Book Taxable Income Cash Flow Cash Flow 
ot Yr  tncome Interest Depr. _Income — Tax_ Before Tax After Tax © 

a | 4 -1500 64943 134427 -200870 0 - -74000 -74000 | | - 

2 54000 64235 =109750 -119985 0 -18500 -18500 | | | 

| 3 67000 63450 85093 -81552 0 ~— = §500 - 5500 - 
4 80000 62611 60454 -43065 oO 7500 7500 | J 
5 94000 61683 35833 -3516 Oo 21500 21500 | 

| 6 109000 = 60669——s«*11229's 337102—té«C 36500 36500 at eee 

j of. 7. 125000 59559 = 10807) 5.4634 0 52500 —  §2500 ae 

| 8 142000 58345 10402 73253 oO | 69500 69500 | a 
- 9 160000 57017 10012 92971 16843 87500 — 70657 to 

i to WO 179000 55565 9637 113798 50763 — 106500 55/737 S



de | oe | SECTION VI . a So . 

a ae | FEASIBILITY AND VALUE CONCLUSIONS FOR COMBINED | - 

7 — JDLEWILD INN -- GOLF COURSE eo 7 

i A. Assumptions for Financial Analysis | | , | 

, Financial feasibility for a resort inn of 130 rooms combined with 

a construction and operation of a golf course can be suggested by oo 

| relating potential combined revenue and expense patterns to the | 

| estimated capital cost over time. Such a pro forma forecast in the | | 

7 absence of detailed drawings and construction bids will serve to confirm | 

: Me, the reasonableness of site valuations and identify the strength of | 

| investor motivation. Business risk, of course, can be defined as —— 

a "botential variance between realizations and expectations'' and both | | 

i | factors to determine variance must be considered tentative but realistic | 

| | in light of comparable operations. | | | 

i | - The basic assumptions of the financial models which follows are: | | 

| 1. Time line of financial events--golf course and harbor construction 

| would begin in the spring of 1973, resort construction would begin oe 

q - in 1974 with the grand opening of the resort, golf, and basic 
| ss marina complex for the fiscal year of 1975. — | ; | , 

fl 2. Capital budget assumes the resort site and golf course land would , 

| | be leased net on a ground lease to the resort operator. Costs a | 
are based on a generous allowance per hole and per room as no | | 

a of construction plans have yet been drafted. Dollar values are in oe 

| 1972 terms as are revenue and expense estimates despite 1975 po 

oe operating target. cs | oe | | 

fl 3. Total operating budgets for revenues and expenses are derivative cee | 

| aS ratios of total revenue detailed from room-day estimate and . 

| » average room rate. Additional revenues are a function of room © 

i revenues and expenses reflect gctual experience of comparable ,o 

| os “Wisconsin resorts as a percent of sales with adjustment where ~ | | | 

_ appropriate to reflect the less efficient size of the Idlewild 

i | tn «(Section V), Similarly for the golf course revenues and expenses —— 
fp . are keyed to forecast number of 18 hole rounds. a | 

- 4, The financing plan assumes 100 percent financing of improvement — fo 

i | costs on a land leasehold. The interest rate of 1 percent at. | a 

a | a constant of .0975 to amortjze at 29 years is currently available _ | 

1 in 1972 but, of course, might change by 1975. Operators equity _ oe | 

fi : ($690,000) would be the working capital ($375,000) requirement pe 

oo plus the first four years pre-tax deficits of ($315,000). Start — 

| up costs ($100,000) in 1975 is included in operating outlays. Leo



y | . | | Mo a - | 

5. The preliminary income tax strategy simply assumes a federal income | 

i tax rate of 50 percent for the operator of the inn - plus 8 percent 
| | State income tax. Sales taxes and motel taxes have been ignored no 

on as an add-on to room billings. Building improvements have been | 
| | allocated to three classes by useful life of 40, 10, and 5 years © | 

5 and depreciated at 150 percent declining balance. No attempt has | 
| | - been made at additional tax precision or to recognize the recently 

| a reenacted investment tax credit. | | a 

i ons | 6. Preliminary measure of investment yield to indicate feasibility | 
a ig that the net present value of the project defined as returns to , 

i | | equity discounted at 18 percent before tax or 12 percent after - 
| | - tax plus the face amount of the debt exceed the total capital budget. | : 

| are After tax returns to equity including tax savings to other income 

& _ _ should measure at least 12 percent. 2 a | | 

fo 7. In light of possible iricome tax burdens on the land developer it | 
is valuable to consider a long term lease of the site to the hotel 

a an developer. For purposes of cash flow from the land developers | 

| viewpoint the 200 acres has been treated as a $1,000,000 sale as 
of December 21, 1974. However, in evaluating the resort inn-golf | | 

1 a course project from the viewpoint of the resort operator, this has | ern 

f | - been treated as a land lease at 10 percent per annum. | a 

8. The selected indices of risk for the lender on the leasehold 
i | | improvements will be a default ratio of 80 percent by the fourth ue 

fo year of the project, before payment of site rent. For the resort _ “ 

7 operator a feasible project should realize equity payback within | 

a ve ten years with credit for tax savings to other income. : a



J | 7200—~CO” | | | 

I | B. Discounted Cash Flows of Combined Idlewild Inn and Golf Course © po 

; | ; A summary of revenues and expenses at 70 percent occupancy for the inn - 

| | as projected in Section V and golf course revenues and expenses in ; 

ie Section VI is presented in Exhibit 31 to determine net income available | oa 

I a for debt service and equity dividends for ten years beginning in 19/5. | , 

| The time line assumes completion of master planning in 1972 and construc- 

tion completed to permit opening of the inn to have twelve full months | | 

| of operation in 1975. Partial operations possible in 1974 were ignored. 

| In addition to the capital budget of $725,000 for the golf course | 
— | (See Exhibit 28, Section VI) the construction costs of the Idlewild 

7 | tan developer were estimated as 10 percent above the range of current | 

| hotel-motel construction experience in Wisconsin which suggests total | 

| cost of $20,000 per unit for projects exceeding 100 units. The assumptions | 

| made for these feasibility tests were $20,000 per unit including public | 

| and servicing areas plus $2,500 per unit for site improvements and 

| contingencies. At $22,500 for 130 units capital budget for the Idiewild 

te | Inn and its facilities would be $2,925,000. For computer analysis of © ot 

a | | cash flow implications these unit costs were allocated to depreciation | 

, categories as follows: | | Aes fo 

; Pe oo EXHIBIT 30 ee es Oe ; 

i : : | | oo : . Inn Golf Course Total a oo 

| ss Structure es | So a , fp 

q (40 yrs., 150%, 0 salvage) $1,625,000 $362,500 $1,987,500 ~~ | 

| | Long Term Equipment — a a ce a 

a | (10 yrs., 150%, 0 salvage) 650,000 181,250 831,250 | “ 

| Furnishings | | | | - Ce 

J (S yrs., Sum of Year Digits, 650,000 181,250 831,250 © | 

i ot 0 salvage) | Oe ; | | Los 

; oe Total. a 2,925,000 725,000 3,650,000 fo



i oe ee ee — oe A “See ae - EXHIBIT BE SSRs a oS ee ee Bo 

: OES 8 Sea PS SUMMARY OF 1DLEWILD INN AND GOLF COURSE REVENUE ANDi isti—i‘i—s—S a oe oe 
| Le OS oc ee EXPENSE PROJECTIONS TO DETERMINE NET INCOME AVAILABLE FOR FINANCING =~ Bye 0 oe | ee a 
pT ee cre i ee ee ee ee EO gee SOS A ee 

975976 sia977—=<C*«‘SBeSC«*si‘“Ss=<~«iTt:*«iH 1981 98219831984 ee 
_ Gross Revenues Vs sd go ey i. ee re eee fe UE rae eh coege ee ae eee | - Gross Revenues from Inn == $1,694,000 $1,834,000 $1,879,000 $1,934,000 $1,989,000 $2,044,000 $2,099,000 $2,154,000 $2,209,000 $2,264,000 ) oR EREDER ZT, Vine VI a EOE Sa ig See BE aes reer ene | ee _ Gross Revenues from Golf Course _ 90,000 #£177,000 198,000 219,000 240,000 263,000 287,000 313,000 340,000 367,000 | 

| Total Gross Revenues - ST785 000" $2,000,000 §2,077,000 $2,153,000 _ $2,229,000 $2,307,000 $2,386,000 §2,407,000 $2,549,000 $2,631,000 whats 

; . ote “Operating Cost and Expenses os ae | CO : a oe o ee EUR ee : ESE eel, 
| ‘Operating Cost & Expenses - Inn = 876,000 = 943,000 =: 971,000 =—-1,000,000 += 1,038,000 1,057,000 1,085,000 1,114,000 1,142,000 1,170,000 , | 

—  AExhibit 21, line 2) | a — 7 | oe [gh Bese Ss pes a ee ae lle 2 at — Opeating Cost & Exp.-Golf Course = 105,000 ~—«:123,000 ~—S>—131, 000 139,000. 146,000 = 154,000 = 162,000 = 171,000 += '180,000 ~——‘188, 000 : | 
| (Exhibit 27, line 11) a CR SS SO AES ee ee ee ee oe | - 

i Total Operating Cost and Expense $981,000 $1,066,000 $1,102,000 $1,139,000 ST 178,000 51 211,000 $1,247,000 $1,285,000 $1,322,000 $1,358,000 
| ee ; Gross Operating Income = ——-- $803,000 $934,000 $975,000 $1,014,000 $1,055,000 $1,096,000 $1,139,000 $1,182,000 $1,227,000 $1,273,000 

a General & Unapportioned Exp.-inn,, $423,000 $437,000 $451,000 ‘$464,000 «$477,000 $491,000 $504,000 $517,000 $530,000 $543,000 | 
: a House Profit (Ex. 21, line 4)” $380,000 $497,000 $524,000 $550,000 $578,000 $605,000 $635,000 $665,000 $697,000 $730,000 mS 

| E Os Store Rentals (Exhibit 22, line 6) _ ‘$15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 $15,000 315, 000 a a 
| ee Gross Operating Profit = | =——- $393,000 $512,000 $539,000 9965,000 = $593,000 $620,000 $650,000 $650,000 $712,000 $745,000 a 

| | Total Capital Expenses ss $117,000 "$124,000" $128,000 $132,000 _—*$135,000 $139,000 $143,000 $146,000 $150,000 $154,000 nee | ms sans Sdn (Exhibit 21, line 8) oe te ig eg crenata ene oon Do | a ee - ee a 

' es ‘Start-up Adjustment 190,000” “a OP Clery age ee a eee ee - 

, a Profit before Interest, uepreciation $176,000 $380,000 Shil,000$ 33,000 $458,000 S4BT,000 $507,000 $534,000 $562,000 $591,000 

"Debt Service and Land Lease = 356,000 © 456,000 456,000 456,000 =» 456,000 «456,000 456, 000 456,000 456,000 456,000 

Gash throw-of f before Taxes = ($180,000) (568, 000) (SUS, DOWN ($25, O00) S2, 000" S55 000 SST 000578000 STOO ee 

| ; a ace _ Working Capital Plus Accumulated beficit - ($689,000) | Oo (ee SE see Cumulative Cash Returns - $397,000 ee BEF 
| End of Year Four To Achieve Equity Payback in 10th Year eS One NER 

: OR eg a ge Na oe EE oe I ee ee ee SEE) EEE ee oe ns pa eB SE RE SE POUR ng Ee ES TA A Ta UN BS ee Se 
ee eee ee Sn ES ES ge UIST Sot oo RE aE DO GS ; ee ee i ee ee 

| | ous - | ee | | | - oe



| Improvements were assumed to be 100 percent financed at 9 percent interest mo 

A and a 9.75 percent annual constant which is a 28 year, eight month loan | | 

| on a monthly payment basis. Resale value at the end of ten years was | 

| assumed equal to investment value and proved to represent a conservative _ | 

a nine times net income forecast for the tenth year. These assumptions | 

i | were then processed to provide a preliminary investment market valuation a 

| | on a computer terminal service provided by Thomas A. Prince via GE Mark Il . 

} Ss Time Sharing and a replica of the printout is provided in Exhibit 32. - 

These cash flow studies suggest that the before tax value of the inn-_ 

| golf complex, discounting investment returns to the operator-developer , 

a of of the inn at 18 percent is $4,857,800, a net present value in excess | 

| of the $4.65 million construction budget. Moreover, testing with an | 

| after tax yield of 12 percent, which is considered representative for 

| resort investments, the present value of $5.3 million exceeds total | | 

i | capital required including working capital and deficit. Assuming the | 

| oy - —investor can make use of the taxable income losses available in the | 

early years, the project provides an additional investment value in | | 

i 2 excess of $690,000. Of the total pre-tax value of $4.7 million, 

| $1,000,000 has been assigned to the 200 acre site with utilities and | | 

y sea wall completed. | ES | | -



po AVES TMENT MARKET VALUE ANALYSIS Ee se 
i Ro IDLEWELD RESORT COMPLEX = PROJECTION 4-LAND REST DUAL | oT ee 

. a | oo _ mots Prepared by’ James Graaskamp _ a | - oS 
; ) | - University of Wisconsin, Madison, Wisconsin 16:36EST O4/14/72 | 

- Before Tax IMV (18.003) $ 4857822 — | ane oe | | 

' fo After Tax IMV (12.00%) $ = 5340725 | | | 

i | eu Iedtdeieiihicinihininie ieee ade ieieieieioi foiibicicieieiei antec thiciicie ie Wie ee eee Gas 

of Investment Market Value: — ee | Oh ee 

i After Tax Yield of = 12.008: $s «53407250 
- Rededede tek ede kA RRA AR RER RRR RARER RARE RARE ARERR REAR REREER So . oe 

- : Detail for After Tax IMV ~ | | | | fo. 

i po Financing: | | = . oS | oo So | a 

- - Mortgages: - | cert os a ) : 
- CO l. 9.000% 28 yrs 7 mons $ 3650000 © Oo | oe 

i po | OQ 10.000% 18 yrs 0 mons $ 1000000 | , pn es 

de Equity Cash: © , coe $ 690725 Se | | 

i fo Resale of Investment in 10 Years: oe A fe oe fe Re 

fp Estimated Resale Price | $ 5340725 ce 
na a | Less: Mortgage Bal > 3867139 _ oe 

i | a Sales Commission | rn’ | | | 
— _ Cash Reversion Before Taxes —  § ~ -1473586 | fo 

. Se Less: Capital Gains Tax (STD.) = 583029 | 

Pe 7 Tax on Recaptured Depr. — 67227. | 7 | 

i to Tax Preference Tax | 43739 es Se 
| Cash Reversion After Taxes | $ 779591 | oO oe 

l 7 ‘Net Mortgage Book ‘Taxable ; Income Cash Flow Cash Flow © | 

, Yr Income Interest Depr. _Income Tax Before Tax After Tax 

I fa 176000 426399 476302 -724701 -376614 -297875 78739 - | 

|. 2. 388000 421530 399387 -431917 -226202» -86875. ~=—S——«139327 | . 206 Re RAS. S 3 : 2 
| 3000 416180 325382 = - 330562, - 178503 - 64875 113628 CO | 

| “4 433000 = 410302 «253864 = -231166 = - 124829 = -42875 81954 3 
ft & 58000 = 402842 «6191701 = - 137543, 74273-17875 56398 — 

— 6 481000 396745 133885 -49630 -26800 5125 31925 | - 
i | F-07000 - 388946 6131577 = - 13523, - 7302 31125 38427 fe 

“ | , 3 | 534000 | 380376 ~129354 - 24270. 13105 58125 : 45020 | 

ee J 562000 370959 127216 63825 34465 86125 = 5 1660 
i y} 10 591000 360610 ©4125157—— 105233, 56825 115125 58300 | - a



; . a 760 oe eh ated | 

a C. Measures of Yield and Risk nn es - | | a | | 

i | Based on cash flow projections in Exhibit 32 and subsection B above, | 

; oo there is reasonable evidence of the likelihood that the Idlewild Inn | | 
| would offer the operator-developer an 18 percent pre-tax yield on his — | 

J Oo capital of $690,000 and an after tax yield of 12 percent, two criteria 
| of feasibility specified in subsection A. Certainly in the early years | 

| of the development financial yield depends heavily on the continued © | 

i \ availability of income tax depreciation strategies presently permitted a 

| by the internal revenue service... a ar | | 

i | As an indices of risk for the mortgage position the default ratio in cs | 

| the fourth year disregarding site rents as an equity return to a joint | | 

to venture or limited partner is 96.4 percent which is not acceptable | | 
| ($1,720,000 + $356,000 = $2,153,000). From the equity standpoint an | | 

i fo outlay of $688,000 by the end of year 4 enjoys returns of only $397,000 . 

{ accumulative cash throw-off before taxes or a payback of only 57 percent | 

a at the end of the tenth year. On the other hand when considering cash 

i | ss flow after tax, the accumulative after tax cash flow including tax | | 

| savings on other income, $695,000, which does meet the risk constraint - | 

ae of a ten year payback of subsection A. Soe on |



D. Conclusions Relative to Idlewild Inn Feasibility | 

i On the basis of preliminary and pessimistic forecast for a 130 unit — | 
| facility with supporting public areas and restaurants plus an 18 hole 7 

: golf course, we must conclude that such project is reasonable and , a 

i J ikely to succeed given competent management and recreational demand — a 

oo and supply patterns as they appear in 1972. These forecasts do not | | 
od | truly recognize the ability of such a complex to create its own demand, 

i |. that is the probability of a significant upward shift in the demand — - 
curve for Door County because the project exists. The history of | 
both |'The Abbey'' on Lake Geneva and ''The Pioneer'' in Oshkosh show the | 

fp necessity of adding to the number of room units within five years of | 
i | their inauguration. © | Boe a . 

| The language of the appraiser the "highest and best use'' of the site 
i of 200 acres appears to be the resort-golf complex programmed in this | | 

| | report. A lease of this site at 10 percent rent on a $1,000,000 value es 
| | fs within the financial power of the project. The tremendous tax vo 

i a cover offered the operator of the resort in early years suggests a 
| ss joint venture on limited partnership interest in the resort-inn would | 

be advantageous to the land developer. Sale of the site for $1,000,000 | | 

| - guggests an acreage value of $225,000 for 150 acres of golf course } 

i | and $875,000 for 50 acre Inn site or water front commercial property | 
{ at $17,500 per acre. Assuming eventual expansion of the project to 

ee 200 units total land cost including the golf course would be $5,000 

i - per room with ample space for shops, public parking, golf course and | Ce 

| | related recreational facilities. ae 7 Ce | ae



i | ae SECTION VEL a | ee 

i | FEASIBILITY AND FINANCIAL PARAHETERS ee . 
a | | | | OF RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION et a oe 

i A. Single Family Lot Component. | . | a | | 

| The master plan as described in Section I-F contains 350 single family 
a | | | lots along the edges of the golf course and the southern and eastern 

os | perimeters of the 650 acre tract. All lots, averaging 6/10 of an acre © 

| | each, have water, sewer and private road frontage together with access 

i | to a major and minor trail system connecting these areas to the retail | 

a and resort components. Summer memberships in the golf course, swimming - | 

and other facilities adjacent to the resort complex are available as 
described in Section Ill. In short, these lots could be either 

i Bo seasonal or year-round home sites. | a | | oa 

fo. For purposes of feasibility analysis it was concluded that these lots  — 

i | would be divided into three classes and priced and sold as follows: 

no | 50 Class A. Superior views or water orientation with woods - $15,000 

i | | — 50 Class B.. Average location but wooded - $12,500 Ce, ; 

i — . 259 Class C. Typical lot with some view but relatively open - $10,000 an 

oo | It was further assumed that lot sales would begin in 1974 and that sales” | 

oe among each class would be evenly distributed over four years and total a 

i | sales would be 50 lots in 1974 and 100 lots for each of the following 

ae three years. © | oo - : 

Se garner



| B. An Approach to Feasibility Analysis ‘ | | | 

i To test the feasibility of these initial price and quantity conclusions 7 

| is first a matter of putting unit sales in perspective to home site | 

activity in Door County and with secondary reference to vacation | | 

i | home site unit sales at aggressively merchandised projects of comparable | 

1 size in Wisconsin. The decision as to price must remain somewhat more as 

| arbitrary as there are few if any comparables in Door County which would | 

i offer sewer-water and the amenities of planned unit development either in | 

do town or at preferred vacation retreats. Moreover prices can be adjusted 

— in response to the rate of sale should the monopoly advantage presumed _ 

i for the site and short term public attitudes permit. Finally there is 

| | a bias by this analyst in terms of slightly lower prices to favor rapid od 

, absorption for recovery of capital outlays and the creation of captive mo 

yo consumers for retail opportunities retained by the developer. Given | 

i | - the quantity and price sales of comparable projects in Door County it | 

| is then possible to compare the absorption rate presumed for the Idlewild 

. project to the total units purchased on the market to see whether the ne 

i | | percent of capture rate its realistic under given competitive circumstances. 

1) ee a



i | a | 7 | | -80 an oe He a, | | : sy 

i | C. The Door County Vacation Lot Situation — | | 

i | There are two sources of vacation home sites in Door County, parcelling | 

| | of rural tracts and formal plats or subdivisions. The tax lister for | | 

) ss Poor County, Duffy Schinkten, has kept detailed records of the number of | 
tax parcels by township for selected years, and with the exception of | | 

i Sturgeon Bay City more than 90 percent of the increase in parcels is | 

| attributable to seasonal home sites. This data is presented in Exhibit 33. — | 

Using 1958 as a base the average increase in parcels in Door County per | 

i , year has been increasing and it appears that virtually all of the large | 

| shoreline sections have now been subdivided in one manner or another. 

: : | From 1967 to 1971 the average annual increase in parcels was 519 and ~ | 

. assuming that 90 percent were for seasonal home sites outside the City . ) 

| | of Sturgeon Bay, then there has been a steady demand for 465 lots per | 

- | year in Door County. in that light the expectation of selling 100 lots © 

i Cf at Idlewild per year starting in 1974 requires capturing 2i percent or 

|. | approximately one out of five lot purchases in the market in an earlier | 

| era of 1967 to 1971. Considering that many of the sites which have been fo | 

i purchased but not yet improved are now unbuildable under present Door _ . 

a County septic tank regulations a 20 percent capture rate seems conservative | 

fe - for lots with sewer and water already to the lot line. However, | / 1 

i do - significant transactions do not involve parcels of comparable quality. | 

or price so that many of these buyers would have lacked the means to ee ee 

a buy an Idlewild site in any event. Better focus on comparable demand = | 

i po units may be had from platted lots only. . _ ees | | | | 

to A summary of Door County subdivisions representing a total of 859 lots © : 

oe is presented in Exhibit 34. Each was a local effort by realtors and — ee © 

i ‘ e ‘did not have any concerted merchandising push in Milwaukee or Chicago . : 

| ms - markets. All represented essentially raw land without any integrated 

| facilities and relied on the draw of a nearby resort community such as 

E | —- Bailey's Harbor or Egg Harbor. In 1971 these developments accounted | 

for sales of 116 units as compared to 12] unit sales in 1970. One would | 

7 have expected lot sales to have fallen further with the publicity : 

| attending septic tank and water quality problems, primarily on the west = == [- 

i to side of the Peninsula. In this light the absorption rate of 100 lots a | 

| ; per year presumes a capture rate at 90 percent, an unreasonable expect- fo | 

fo ation if reliance is placed simply on momentum of existing transaction =~ 

i JS levels. - | | - | | fp 

| a Of all the developments plotted only a few have some comparability  _ 

7 to to the Idlewild proposal. These would be: | pls - pe 

| |. High Cliff Park-(average $50.00 a front foot) Features 90 foot oe | : 

| channel, Fort Lauderdale stylesto permit anchorage of yachts 7 . | 

i Oo at foot of each lot.(See Photegraphs-Section 1)Sewage and water a | 

|  gonstraint curtailed construction on lots. Close out of seven lots a 

to , to Idlewild developer. Borders perimeter of subject site on Green , | 

a | Bay. Residents wish to participate in Idlewild sewer and water — | 

utility. | = | | ne |



[i ed a ne | Sl coe ere ae a 

Po 2. Glidden Drive Estates-(Choice inland $40.00 a front foot, water | 
a front lots $120.00 a front foot) is five miles north of Sturgeon ee 

; | Bay on five miles of Lake Michigan shoreline. Estate sites enjoy | eds 
ue association access to lake at various points and many sites are na 

beach frontage. There is a trail system and nearby lodge for | en 
i UN food and drinks. Soils generally permit septic tank. Lot owners oe 

| association and deed restrictions are weak. | ee | | 

i | | — 3. Moonlight Bay Estates- (Average $21.00 a front foot) offer 1 1/2 , 

- a acre wooded lots sharing common ownership of the 1500' private 
| — beach, dock and club house. Construction and sales curtailed by | | 

- septic tank restrictions but well located relative to popular | 
i an ‘communities of Fish Creek, Ephraim and Bailey's Harbor. : 

. | hh. Deer Trail Woods-(Choice $35.00 a front foot) features high wooded | 
i do sites near Veath Door at northern tip of Peninsula. Simple | 

of platting and no special amenities. Lots are approximately 1 1/2 ) 
Behe acre in size, 3/4 of a mile from water. oo ae | 

i oo 5. Campbell Estate-(Choice shore lots $115.00 front foot). Exclusive | | 
| - estate on Lake Michigan 15 miles north of Sturgeon Bay with outstanding | | 

E a - gand beaches. | ee - : . fo 

— The above subdivisions accounted for approximately 49 sales in 1971 
“ey based on incomplete sales data for the total year. Sales records are | | 

i | : estimated with the aid of the Door County tax lister but a maximum of | 

op SO units ts very representative for sale for the full 1971. Obviously - 

| lot sales proposed represent 100 percent of comparable unit sales for | 
; the county and have been assumed to be 200 percent of average annual | | 
{Sales of platted, prestige market lots by 1975. Residential lot sales 

| therefore can not depend upon the momentum of random and disorganized 

fo lot activity to date. Forecasted sales represent double the volume _ | | 
i at more than double the price per unit for a unique package of utilities, 

master planning, and integrated recreational amenities. Marketing must 
| assume high volume sales operations which characterize recreational | | 

i | | development elsewhere in Wisconsin. | a moe fo



Sf BX HBT 33 ney | “ fo 

"| + NET CHANGES IN TOTAL TAX PARCELS BY TOWNSHIP IN DOOR COUNTY } | 
: Sas /— OVER SELECTED YEARS (1958-1971) AS FURNISHED BY TAX LISTER Le 

| % “‘Townsht 4958 - 1961 : “1963 a 1965 1967, ag71 

[ |) Bailey's Harbor = =—-1137, 1170 W942 AL 1316 =—-:1561 | : 
: | | Brussels... | ; Web Sg es Fo 75 187, a 

| clay Banks = (ité‘é‘s:SC*;*«CB]C*«‘CSCSCt«i HH 
Bi egg Harbor -4167,—=*«27hSSs«B3S—SSs«iHC(ité«‘iCNTSCSC:«diB | 

Jo Forestville 1002—=s«798~—=~—=—<“‘«é«éOSt~i«S GO 804 909 | | 

E | Gardner 1009 1058 =—«1089 1100 11360—s«44287 | 

E | Gibraltar = (iti‘ésl 8B#~*«éCS 1079 = 1ogh HS YT 

ft - Jacksonport ae 942  o7h . 988 © 1005 1034 1155 eae 

i | Liberty Grove 1939-2003 2060 2150 222k 2598 | 

| | Nasewauppee - 1624 1721 S 174d | 1840 : 1874 2011 - | 

E Sevastopol ~=—s—i(astié‘i2TSs«dBB 1846 =—s«1929Ss«2010—S—S—«2316 fp] 

; of. | | | Union se ee! 675 699 709 715 «726 sors] . 

om Washington —ss—(iti«éi9 : 968 990 1020 = 1065——s«*a3207— - 

d | : Egg Harbor Village | | po | 315” 346 | “423 | os | 

| Ephraim Village yh 468 490 -5§28—i(i«é‘CwHSC“‘éza 

i 1 - - Sister Bay Village 396. a 413 430 | “452 479 535 | : - 

; fo : Forestville Village . ae 213. 21h 28H | : 

Sturgeon Bay ss“i‘s798=—=<‘zmé=*~*CN TB 88 titi” 

E ‘| Total 5,894 16,359 16,944 17,536 18,102 20,663, : 

i 4 tiRcnapped 1967) BA PO ON 888 7 : 
| TOTAL PARCELS T8,794 19,301 19,924 20,548 21,081 23,634 ae



| Tas a agtac e” . a ace | | —  EXHEBET 34 wt a eae 2 oo ee | | | | | | 

i | | OS — DOOR COUNTY SUBDIVISION MARKET DATA | | | a | Se : | 

| | : | ce —— | _ Average Price | | : - , | a | | 
i | | | | | | | | Shore Inland Ave. . | | | | | | | | | 

| | Started Total Sold to Absorp- Front Total Front Total Lot Units | | | | Oo : | _ 

tots: bate _ tion Foot _ Foot = Size Built 1964 % 1965 % 1966 % 1967 % 1968 % 1969 % 1970 % 1971 % 1972 % Yearly Ave. | 
; | Deve lopment | ) | | a ae | - (acre) TC ) : 

| es - - 1955 115 #115 = 1006 $50 $4,000- 1/3 13 | 1955 to ~———_» 4 3% 28 24% 33% 109% 13 11% 7 lo High Cliff Park ee eee 8,000 — - a - oo | | a (Oct) | OE 
i | —— (Idlewi Td) ee eee ee } 

Glidden Drive Estates 1964 180 118 66% $120 $18,000- $40 $2,750- 1-2 = 80 127% «217: «29% 84% 25 14% 19 11% 15 8% 17 9% 5 32 9% : : 
— (N. of. Sturaeon Bay) tia 0C0D— iw 000 ee i et Ba oe | | (Sept) | | eS j 

+ Holz Gibralter | Ce OS ae - ae oo | : co Pree 
| (S. of Egg Harbor) 1960, 66 = 66 100% $140 $45 $3,000- 11/2-4 3 | a | | a 6K 4 

I ae _ BL ___ 8,000, | _ | oo oo | oe " 
Holiday Acres | aoe | | | | - wo eee — — as a Te Eee eee oe Soren aetna ees : oR 

— -(S. of Egg Harbor) 1970 =): 123 47 38% $6 $895- 1 1/2 : _ | a a 23 19% 24 20% a 19% ; 

; ees He ee dn See ee : (Sept) - oa | 
Moonlight Bay Estates a } | ~ : : mee RP Oo ' 

(Moonlight Bay) = 1969, 10043 W3% $2 $1 ,800- VV/2 20 | OR 17-17%: 23-23% (Sewage Problems) 203 __ 
| : , | | | ae meee SOD | _ | _ 7 a | 

— (S. of Fish Creek) 1971 20 1 55% $12 $2,300- 11/2-2 4 OS ay 55g gg | 
a eee ed Dg) | 4 

i - Orchard Highlands : . | | | : oo os a | } | | Te, | | 
- — (N. of Ephraim) 41971 OB h 31600 $15 $2,900- 11/2-2 © ees | a 11 31 | 31% aS | 

ee ee tug 
Cherry Bluff Estates — ee blu tf | ae | : os | OT 4 

i  (N. of Egg Harbor) 1970 72 9 13% $60 $10,000- $14 $2,900- 11/2 -2 8 oe a8 gage ge - | 

| - igo 3500 ug) A Cs Deer Trail Woods _ - ) - | fe | . a oo _L 9) oo — . | 

- (Death Door) = 1970 60 54 90% $1, 900- 11/2 -2 | oe oe | ee 27 45% 27 45% 45g | a 
| Appleport =|’ gts ae os Se | eee : | od OE ; 

' cas (N. of North Bay) 1968 28 28 100% (shore lots) 1 1/2-2 - OS | «8 231.9 BAY ii HG” 333 —C~C~<CS:t*s | 

Pas, Point Beach Plat. ee oo i an ) | ee | | | Te, a | 

; (Egg Harbor) = 1970 50 15 —3060C~C~— ~ $30 $1,800 1/3 | 2 CRs os : : 7 14% 8 16% | 15% | | 
| oe | eee ee ee eel eesti( (at ttC—westi‘<iéi‘—Si—isdecd) | | | i 

: Eddy Hilander | oe | . | ws | —_ | ae , a | ] ne we { 

(Chambers Island) 1970 20 7 ~=—35% = $40 = $8,000 | | | oe ae | TS 3156 4 208 48% ce eG 
; TO at | eee ee eee eee ee ek ti ee) ‘ 

| : Campbell Estate. | | | - - : fos : | - . | - mo | | wo es | 
| Soe o (N. of Jacksonport) 7 1969 : 12 #9. 15% $1 15 $1] » 500 oo | | | : | i 2 17% 3 25% hk 332% | 25% : 

i : Se te cE Saag | | 3 - | os — | ae : — . (Dec) | | en
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i : D. Recreation Lot Development in Wisconsin | a ‘| 

fo Therefore, it would be useful to look beyond Door County for comparable | 
leisure home projects and their unit sales when merchandised by the Jo & 

| most sophisticated and aggressive midwestern developers. (See Exhibit 35) | 
_ | - Of the lake lot developers who offer planned unit developments stressing | 

= inland lots and recreational projects the best known in Wisconsin is | 
: N. E. Isaacson and Associates of Reedsburg. His project in Menominee - 

7 ~ County - Legend Lake has sold 2250 units of single family lots at an | | 

a | - average price of $5,500 per site with water but without sewer on sandy ; 
| wooded land. His Waldon project ~- Lake Camelot has sold 1940 lots ) | | 

: fm three years at an average price of $5,500 per site, featuring common | : 

} | | ownership of shorelands, trails, recreation building and boat ramps. : 

to His project in Burnett County - Voyager Village in western Wisconsin | | 

a - for the Minneapolis market features a golf course, bunny ski slope | , E 

| and five control use lakes with no shore frontage lots and has sold : 
q , 1000 units of the total 3300 units platted, subject to an elaborate | : 

homeowners association to own and operate recreational facilities. 

| | | He has successfully composed tight architecture controls on exterior | [ 

i | pbuilding materials, styles and setting. The current merchandising | E 

fo program includes well executed sales display office routines, rifled E 

| advertising in selected communities and extensive merchandising dinners | : 

q nn urban markets.in the off-season. Lot sales at each of Isaacson's | | 

Ss ss projects greatly exceeds lots sales in the area before and some as they ? 

| created a recreational lake where none existed before and necessitated | | : 

: | --- ereating consumer recondition of the area as well as of the site. [ 

Reference to Exhibit 36 indicates that each of these projects are | 
| within 2-4 hours driving time of major urban areas on interstate - | E 

systems. The Idlewild site falls within these standards once 1-57 is 1 | 

| completed to Green Bay or with further improvements to Highway 41. | | & 

A second developer operating within the Wisconsin, Illinois leisure &§ 
a oe home site market is the Branigar organization operating out of Chicago. | [ 

4 Best known for aggressive sales rather than innovative design it has a | 

Oo been highly effective in merchandising second home sites to the Chicago © ; 

7 market within 3-4 hours driving time of Chicago. Details on two of 

i | these developments are also provided on Exhibit 35. Apple Canyon in. | 

northern Illinois has averaged almost 600 lots sales a year for 1969-71 
. at an average sales proce of $7500 primarily to a blue collar market. | 

a - -— $t does offer boating, nine hole golf course and central water system 7 | 

and gravel roads. Dutch Hollow in central Wisconsin, near other successful | 

| ; lake projects such as Lake Camelot, Lake Sherwood and Lake Redstone : 

. had a slow start in 1971 with 184 unit sales of 1/2 acre lots at an a 

| average of $5500. It features a small boat marina, club house building © 

: and a 30 x 60 outdoor pool, a pool size which does not require a life | | ; 

3 | guard in Wisconsin. = | | So | | ° |
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| These developers are merchandising 200-800 lots per project per year | | ' 

with some emphasis on the Chicago market. Since Door County subdividers : 

i “ | find the majority of their lot sales to Chicago residents too, there is © «| 

, some reason to believe that 100 lots a year with all amenities installed | 

| could be merchandised at Idlewild. While the big developers are selling  & 

j at least 2000 lots a year in total, they probably account for less than | 

| 1/4 of yearly vacation home site transactions in the state. Thus, 100. | 

lots a year represents only 1 or 2 percent of market activity, alb-it © i 

a the Cadillac level of activity in Door County which already served the : 

| Cadillac trade and which faces an acute shortage of buildable recreation | 

oriented home sites. | | | , - |



i | | Be EXHIBIT 35 | | ee fe 

: a SINGLE FAMILY LOT COMPARABLES © | a. 

i fo | : Apple Dutch Camelot, Voyager — Legend | 
| - Canyon, II]. Hollow, Wis. | Wis. Village, Wis. Lake | a i 

| Began oa 5/69 8/70 1968 1970 1968 i 
i Developer Branigar Branigar Isaacson Isaacson Isaacson | 

| Total Acreage 3500 2350 | ~ 2200 — 5500 5170. | | 
Lake Average a hho | 212. Aoy 1600 1340 | : 

i | Open Space(not lake) 1760 58% 1350 63% — 647 37% 2145 55% 2029 53% | : 

# of Lots 2600 (1250 2150 3300 3000 , | 
Price Range $5,000 S 4,000 | -- -- : -- | 

i | — $25,000 $15,000 © — -- me oF 
| Average Price —  § 7,500 S$ 5,500 $5,500 $4,700 $5,500 — | : 

| # Sold to Date 2300 210 1940 1000 2250 : 
Total Absorption 88% — «17% 904 = = 304 756 | 

i | Lot Size | 1/2 acre 1/2 acre 1/2 acre 1/3 acre 1/2 acre F 

1968 a | | os | Jo | 

| 1969 500 22% | = La 
q 1970 700 30% 25 2% | | fo | 

197] | . 800 35% 184 15% | a | f | 
| To date (3/1/72) 30 16 i Oo . | | | | : 

| Amentites | 7 | - , oe ae | | ' 
Golf 9 holes _ no | no yes no [ 

i Marina coe yes yes no yes nO —§ 

: Hiking trails nO | no no yes no 
| | Tennis a — yes (2) ~~ no no yes (2) ~— no fT 

‘ | Stable no Ano no - yes no | F 
Ski hill — no(nearby) no | no yes —s ino | | 
Food oo no no | no yes no | | F 

to Bar | no no | no -  -yes no : 
} | Party room yes yes | yes _ yes | yes 

Sauna © | Ao no no no no . E 
| Indoor pool ) - no Ne ° no. yes no . - 

i . Outdoor pool —- yes (30'x60') yes (30'x60') no no no Le [ 
- Central water = ~—= yes © no yes no no | fo 

| . Central sewage | no no | NO no | no -— | 

] Lockers eo yes  ——”-—sdweS _ no yes yes fo |
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i E. The Best. Comparable Project in Wisconsin | | a { 

a The most comparable single project in Wisconsin to the proposed project - | 
| at tdlweild is the Abbey Springs project on the southwest shore of | | 

oe Lake Geneva, 2 1/2 hours driving time from Chicago. Abbey Springs is if 
a planned unit development featuring both multi-family and single lots | E 

J of. within a consominium framework which includes ownership of golf course. | 
- All units share a marina access and a full range of amenities discussed f 

| in more detail under condominium merchandising data. Started in May, t 

4 1 1971, 110 lots of 1/3 acre are available at an average price of $12,000 | [ 
with sewer and water systems and 65 have been sold in less than a year | 

oe with no model homes available. Monthly maintenance charge is anticipated ) E 
} | to be approximately $27.00, not including the real estate tax but including © 

oe | maintenance of private roads. The free standing single family parcels : 

| have outsold multi-family condominiums 65 to 18 to date. These sales | 

oe were accomplished during the initial construction phase and continued : 

po through the winter. The first full sales season for the project will oe , 

, be the summer of 1972. This project would have some locational advantages 

: in terms of commuting time to Chicago and Milwaukee but it lacks the 
j more spacious site and water features of the Idlewild Complex. |
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: F. Absorption Rate for Single Family Lot Sales a | | | 

q - Review of comparable Door County and Wisconsin recreational lot | ; 
fo developments makes the absorption assumption tenable but still spec- | 

ulative. The cash flow pro formas for land sales allow 30 percent : 
E | for sales administration and sales promotion including commissions to | 

Support a sales effort similar to that of Wisconsin's best project | : : 
; developers. The sales quota of 100 lots by the second year represents | | 

| a capture rate of 20 percent of recreational parcel sales in Door F 

} | County, more than 100 percent of recent platted lot sales but only ' 

a lor 2 percent of total recreational lot volume in Wisconsin, des- & 

| spite the fact that Door County is one of the leading recreation : 

; | counties in the state. Therefore, it is concluded that the absorption | 

| rates arbitrarily defined in Section A for Idlewild are obtainable, an 4 

| assuming prompt and parallel execution of golf course and harbor de E 

E improvements. — | | | | F



» | PERMANENT AND FINANCIAL PARAMETERS OF CONDOMINIUM Sg ae | 
a PORTIONS OF IDLEWILD COMPLEX OS a | | 

Sf AW “Condominium Component , cee OS ss | 

‘The master plan as described in Section 1-F allocates four different | fo : 
of Site environments for development in some form of condominium owner-. | &§ 

" — ship. The marketing plan would be to sell a particular condominium oe [ 
| ss sttract to a developer who would be responsible for construction and | f 
po merchandising. The land developer will have provided the sewer and nt } 

| 1 - water to the edge of the tract and, where appropriate, sea wall and | I 
i | | - trail construction interconnecting the Idlewild Complex would be the | 

| : responsibility of the land developer. —_ _ | to | 

fe - For purposes of preliminary analysis, four distinct condominium tracts — | 
- were provided in the master plan: | | ve | | i 

:_ - - | Area A - Contiguous to Golf Course and Resort Inn site - 40 acres, | | 
| | capacity 160 units. | | oo | 

| ae Area B - High density cluster at the foot of the harbor quay at | to | 
7 | | , the mouth of the creek - 14 acres, capacity 56 units. | a 1 

of Oo | Area C - Overhanging sea wall west edge of quay assuming variance | 

7 oo from state shoreline setback is available - 8 acres, capacity ee 
es |; 40 units. | ee Oe 7 ve i 

= oo Area D - Bluff area over looking Green Bay on shoreline trail with | | 
a - heavily wooded site permitting low density development such as | 

© fo detached condominium units - 70 acres, capacity 140 units. ft | 

7 | — Assuming serviced land can represent 15 percent of the average Sale | Po | 
de price of a condominium unit, then the following unit prices suggest _ | 

| the wholesale pad price for each condominium parcel: | a | 

Bo RE os | oe | Raw Cost per Pad | | 
fo Average 25 percent to Condominium - 

a | Finished Retall Discount for Developer with 
a Po Unt Price Pad Price Bulk Sale* Utility Access | 

| Area A- $45,000 x 115. $6,000 = $1,500 i(atsi‘<‘i«‘ HSS a a st 
| Golf Course | a | ee cons! | 

|  AreaB- 453,000 x .15 = 8,000 © 2,000 6,000 (atid SY 

High Density = a oe ee | 
od oe . Area C = - 67,000 x £15 = 10,000 oe 2,500 / 7,500 - | 

Sea Wall a at me ce os fo | 

m= | | AreaD-  —- 33,000 x 15 = 5,000 = 11,2503, 750 | 
/ pe + Bluff - | oe ane me a ” . : . o : i oe — LBS f 

2 | ——® «Included in 30 percent administrative and oe Le | 
| - sales charge for condominium tracts. ne | wo Sanne ; |
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i 7 The time line for sale of the four condominium parcels in bulk assumed | 
sale of area D on the Green Bay bluffs in.1973, on terms of 20 per | 

7 | ’ cent down and four equal annual installments plus 8 per cent on the | ; 
7 outstanding balance. Not only do the bluff condominiums represent a _ | &E 

. | ce price range appropriate to the majority of those presently considering : t 

: | ae condominiums but in addition the low density detached unit scheme fits | 
: the common image of what such a unit should be. The second group to | | 

be sold is the sea wall cluster as offering the most unique design OE 
| opportunity for contemporary treatment of a New England sea coast | 

i | - village. The high density unit at the foot of the quay has a direct | p 
fo. -- comparable with the Bay Colony project in Lake Geneva, Wisconsin. | | 

[. .  . The golf course condominiums in area A are held off the market until : 
| - the end of 1975 at which time the golf course is an operational and | | i 

so visible asset. Only the 1973 sale was provided financing by the land | f 
| ss developer as consideration for early commitment by a builder. | 

I |o B. An Approach to Feasibility Analysis | | | E 

a fp - To test the reasonableness of these initial price and quantity con- | 

a clusions for recreational condominium sites is a more complex issue | 

{| ss than that of testing single family lot sale quotas and absorption = =~ : f 
: | rates. The recreational condominium is a rare situation in Wisconsin | i 

/ | so far as successful execution is concerned. fos et noe Oo ; | 

| There is growing publicity of this concept but it was shown by survey _ | 

| os that of those who favor the idea of a recreational condominium only — - | 

7 fo 25 per cent had ever visited one and 3 of 29 had seen one of the fo | 
| | "critturs'' in Wisconsin. | St | | es 

fp Therefore it was necessary to do an extensive survey of upper income | | E 

: families in the Fox River Valley, Milwaukee and Chicago Gold Coast : 

| suburbs in order to identify the potential size of the market oppor- | | 

a tunity, the profile of the potential condominium buyer and the product | : 

i | attributes which might contribute the consumer appeal or resistance. | 

a To accomplish bulk sales of the strategy above, there has to be a | | 

; — market segment of sufficient numbers that might take advantage of one : 

| of the four unit types above. Execution of any one of the parcels | : 
| would depend on the design and merchandising management of the bulk > | 

: a purchaser. However, to control the quality of the final Idlewild | oe : 

a development, it would be imperative to retain strict architectural | | 

ae controls with the original land developer and perhaps, a form of 7 | 

fp first right of refusal for repurchase to prevent dumping of surplus | 
parcels by a condominium project builder to marginal contractors. | | | 

| - Without these two controls the visual value of architecture theme. of : 
pe would be lost and the consumer perception of entegrity and quality | | 

of the developer would be seriously undermined. | | | |
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i pe —C. A Survey of High Income Wisconsin and Illinois Households re 8 NON OE 

| : A total of 5500 questionnaires (See Addenda D) were mailed to Wis-~ fof 

i yo | consin and Illinois residents to produce 310 usable replies. A response | © : 

4 gate of 5.6 per cent is low, in part because of the length of the | | | 

fo questionnaire, but more probably reflecting the weak interest in. | | og 

| ss summer home ownership among a broad cross section mailing list. | 

| : The more rifled the mailing list to those having an interest in the | | 

| subject matter of the questionnaire, the higher the response. In ~ : 
7 Wisconsin, the questionnaire was sent to a cross section of homes &— 

- a receiving the magazine, Exclusively Yours, a high style social adver- | | 

oss tising vehicle for which there is no subscription charge and which | | L 

— elaims a circulation among families with a mean income of $19,000 and | 

3 a mean home value of $45,000. For the northern I]linois and Chicago 1 | 

| metropolitan market it was necessary to construct a mailing list of Jo. | 
fp -- 2h00 families at random from those communities having a mean income | | 

3 ft in excess of $20,000. _ | | ae | : | 

| To scale the potential market opportunity for condominiums initially | [ 

7 si a demand specialty for which there is little data, it is useful to 

5 | assume that only 5.5 percent of families with net taxable income of | 

| «$16,000 or more might be in the second home market. Of this group, i 

os only 56 percent claimed to take a family vacation in Wisconsin at all, | | 

i | and the great majority of these preferred the summer in northern Wis- | - 

fp consin which would not include Door County. Indicating the relation- | 
, ship between subject matter and response rate, 27 per cent already © a | 

7 dt owned a summer home or cabin site and 2/3 of these would not trade ~ | 

for a recreation condominium to avoid maintenance work or the bother oe | 

— | of building’ a vacation home. nena | aoe | fT 

ot Of all of those queried, 112 or 38 per cent would consider purchase _ : +t 
/ of a “carefree condominium in the heart of a recreational complex’. | i 

= -. The remaining 62 per cent said they were not interested and further- | 

} =: more indicated they preferred seclusion to activity or the option to | 

travel to diffent recreation areas. Only 9 per cent said a recre- _ | | 

o ational condominium was too expensive and only 4 per cent just didn't | | 

«ike condominiums. To further scale down the market potential, those — 

|. who would consider purchase of a recreational home were asked to iden- | 

|. tify their most preferred location and 29 (22 per cent of 131 indica~- © 

ae sting their most preferred location) chose Door County, a preference - | 

ft a ~ second only to Lake Geneva overall but understandably first among | 

fe Wisconsin residents. Of the 29 preferring Door County, 25 indicated © : . 

| they were interested in condominiums which is encouraging. , a sf | 

pe -—s- The survey suggests that there is a select segment of the market which 

fp would be interested in a recreational condominium in the Sturgeon Bay- | 

7 ae Door County area, but that the size of this market is far less than | 

fo commonly supposed. For the southeastern Wisconsin counties a tally | | 

cee of 1970 taxable incomes is available by county and this indicates | od : 

7 ------ 38,357 households reporting taxable incomes in excess of $16,000 |



| a in nine eastern counties. When this household total Is modified by | | 
oT | the questionnaire response rate as an index of vacation home appeal ie  &- 

| / | and then by a factor indicating the percentage of Wisconsin respondents _ : 
po who would consider a condominium in Door County, it is possible to ~ | — - 

on suggest the central tendency of total households in the market in the | 
po foreseeable future. Comparable household taxable income data is not | 

7 available for Illinois by county for 1970 but a 1969 study done by | 
| the federal government lists taxable incomes for metropolitan Chicago.  £ 

a Multiplying the number of individuals in the Chicago area having taxable ; 
os _ fmcomes in excess of $20,000 by the percent of respondents to the 

| questionnaire, gives the percent of people in the Chicago area who | : 
| would consider a condominium. This potential market is reduced by | | 

| | the percent of respondents preferring Door County to the other recrea- | 
oe tional areas and finally by a capture rate to yield the potential | 
po Door County condominium market (See Exhibit 37). oe | f 

ee ee | 

k me oe, Ue cs Chicago | f qo ar ea ee Dil Suge - Metropolitan — , 
Pp | | ee oe | Wisconsin* — _Market**_ 

| Household Total ee $38,537 $174,002 | 

—[  . Percent answering Survey x 056 x .056 a | 

| / Recreation Market — oe a | 2,158 | on 9,744 | 

5 hf 7 Percent of Respondents Who a | | | 2 | 

a _ Who Would Consider a Condominium x .509° | x AAI —_ | 

po Potential Condominium Market — — 1,098 4,297 | oy | 

= |) Percent Considering a Condominium x23] TAT | ft | 
| | , Who Prefer Door County = | ca | | | 

| i Potential Door County Condominium 2545 632 | | 
fo Market Se : | | mo | i 

| oe Capture Rate 7 - OK 250 50 Oo | | 

oT. / - Potential ‘Door County Capture (127 | . 316 , | 
: ces TOTAL POTENTIAL CAPTURE 7 ee oe | | 

on - _* State of Wisconsin Internal Revenue Service - 1970 | | : a | 
= |; .**Dept. of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Service, Statistics of Income, | 

na - Individual Income Tax Returns - 1969, p. 284. © i : . :
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fo It tis not suggested that a 50 percent capture rate is obtainable but | | I 

| | rather would be necessary to merchandise the approximate 400 units | &- 
a to, | of the master plan. More comment will be made on this following the | | 

| discussion of the product feature preferences of buyer attitudes. It | I 

a should also be noted that there is a five-fold increase in the number | 

j 7 of households with taxable income in the next income range below | 

$16,000 - $20,000 for Wisconsin and Illinois respectively and it Is ; 

| | these lower segments which have been the mainstay of lake lot develop- : 
J : ment sales to date. It would seem that the improved condominium pad . | 

: would appeal to a far narrower, more sophisticated buyer market than | : 4 

the lake lot buyers. No statistical standard error can be provided | : 

| | for the estimate of 443 but given the majority of demand from Wisconsin ; 

J re and the rather narrow band of households with sufficient income in | t 

- Wisconsin relative to more distant Chicago markets (which have options [ 

7 to Michigan, Indiana, western Illinois as well as Wisconsin resort | 

Tt ; areas), potential capture of market opportunity must be closer to 400 . | 

po units than 1000 units. = eee | |
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: OC PROFESSIONAL CHARACTERISTICS OF POTENTIAL CONDOMINIUM BUYERS | 

7 | i Question | Coa oe Number of Respondents and Percentage | ; | 

fo _ Please indicate the number of | | | ie a | | f 
adults and children who presently Sa - oe | fo | 

q | live in your household? © an | ne ee ae F fo. we es - rT 2 4 5. ~=—-6 fo | 

3 : Adults (number) - ee 7 99 10.3 2 l Te 
po ; | WS 85S 9% 36 26CSCt=«~d'K Oo | 

ea Children oo ees i . I 2 3 A : | | : | | 

ts Under 6 Ba rs: eb & O- 16% | | ft 62 oe RT 14 12 2 = 32% - k ; to 13-17 | 35 IW 2 0 3260 - 
to ‘18 & older oe 20 Wt 61 2 206 & 

3 fo _ Age of Head of Household 26-30 31-35 36-40 1-5 fe | 

ee PS | Y, to | ' > SO (a cae | 
fo 50 5155 S660 61-65 tis 

gaa 7 - | ; re 256 11% = 10% 6% | 
5 Po 6670 71-75-76 and older : | 

tO Occupation OE af oe | Le es _ - | ne | | [| Professional or Technical = 34 28% | See | 
. , Managerial BG BOB OO , et  & 

fF  Salesman © a QT 23% co | _ | Craftsman or Foreman > 3 3% a oe ae i — baborer | - as | «Service Worker eg | oO.-.60Um™™C~SOS - ee on | | 

op - Number of Dogs and Cats ~ 2 Bg 6 7_ 8 9) . | 

J | ga | j | BOR TSR | 1% |
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| D. A Profile of Potential Condominium Buyers. - | oo “ - |  f 

i Family and professional characteristics of buyers is suggested by a fees 
| | Exhibit. 38. It is interesting to note that 64 percent still have 4 

_ children at home and that 65 percent are between the ages of 30 and ae 
| 50, suggesting a family conscious motivation toward an escape from | 

| urban idleness. 681 percent are professional or white collar, further = | | 
| _ strengthening the view that condominiums do not compete directly with © oo | 

3 | | the lake lot buyer. On the other hand, the mailing list did not ~ | 

fo -. generally reach blue collar neighborhoods. | - a ee | 

| a Of those responding, 75 percent have never visited a recreational | | 
| condominium and 92 percent have never owned one of any form. Never- | E 

; — theless, 65 respondents would be willing to consider a condominium 
: | as a family seasonal residence, and 26 respondents would consider | | 

3 mee such a property as their legal residence and eventually retirement So. | 
| home. | “ | | a | | | OS | 

i fo! _ Exhibit 39 indicates price range which these people would consider. : 
Bo While 1 out of 5 would consider prices in excess of $35,000, 3 out | 

| of 5 or 61 percent preferred a price range between $20,000 and $29,000. ] k 

| HEB ET I po * | 

i fo 7 PRICE RANGE PREFERRED BY POTENTIAL CONDOMINIUM BUYERS po 

| : oe Number of a Accumulative - | 

; ty - = Price Range | me Respondents Percentage | Percentage _ | 

$20,000 = 24,999 86 80K | 

ii 25,000- 29,000 37 31 6B | 

, 30,000 - 34,000 BSH 

- 35,000 - 39,0000 AB ‘WZ 90% | | 
7 = 40,000 - 44000 6K 9S 

| -45,000 - 49,000 | : Oo oo OR PT 

; | | | Would pay more | - FO | a 100% as T | 

7 for right house | a ar eee | |



7 | ben She SEE 37 | | a wh lg | 

po E. Product Profile a | OD oe —— PE 

; fo The questionnaire approached elements of the finished condominium de | 

eo | © product from the viewpoint of unit type, site features, building | ee 

oe | features and recreational facilities. © , | | 

fo ; The type of unit preferred was predominantly single family detached 7 a 

a | unit or small cluster which is consistent with a strong preference i 
. for some degree of seclusion. Question 1] is summarized in Exhibit 40. — & 

d Poor EXHIBIT 40 ae es | 

7 fo TYRE OF CONDOMINIUM UNIT PREFERRED ee | | 

| | Oe oe uke Number of © | | 
Question | he Ee Respondents Percentage | [ 

tb you were to consider purchase of a ee ee ) | | 
| oe condominium within a recreational complex, — : | | 

i | | what type of unit would you prefer? oe fo | 
| | (Check ane) | | | — 7 . me | a 

7 fe 1. Single family detached unit 61 - — 506 Oo , 

pe 2. Small clustered groups of two - four 39° | 7 32% ; | 

’ fo units (the Quadraminium) oe | a | | | to | 

fp a 3, Larger clusters of low rise townhouses 11 GR Ee | 

to —— in 8-20 units oo 7 lg | ; ao fo 

A, High rise apartment style unit ( 8 8 eee es 7% | 

pe stories ) with all-weather connection oe ee ‘| 
: ee to Resort-Inn - — | , fp E 

| oe 5. High rise apartment style unit se | | | 1S | ; | 
secluded from Resort-Inn- | | | : ft | 

d fp 6. Have another idea? Please describe. dT So 1% fo - | 

i _ oe The infinitely complex issue of consumer preference for site features | | 

{was narrowed to the items listed in Exhibit 41 which summarizes J 

"ih os results of question #12. There was virtual unanimity as to the need : | 

; | ss for seclusion from traffic noise and a common antipathy for extensive | 

fo —— Jawns which hints of maintenance. Similarly, private gardens were not ~ , ff 

| very popular. View of water was of universal appeal but few required yo | 
: | that they be able to tie up the boat at the back door. Most people | 

ff valued isolation from lots of people but felt less strongly about PY 
fs seclusion from strollers. Indeed, question 6 indicated that walking | 

{| and biking were the predominant preference for outdoor recreation with | 

pe the exception of golf. Strolling snould be favored by layout and | |



i fp suggests a prime method of social interaction among the residents. | ft 

| | A general view of the countryside was felt desirable, as was walking | | 

J | _ distance to shops and social centers, together with lighted and paved &§ 

oe _ walking trails. Thus the detached or small clusters with distant —  &E 

views of the water, contiguous trail systems within greenways, and 5 

| freedom from maintenance as part of a condominium program would be | 

] _ compatable with strong consumer preferences. | | | | | 

’ fo ee EXHIBIT 4) | ee | 

Spee se | CONSUMER PREFERENCE OF SITE FEATURES | - | 

i | «Question — anaes Very Important ; ‘Desirable Not Necessary 

| What features of asite do _  #f  g # 4%  # So | . 

a you think are most important | | ay eye 7 | | 

7 ; for a condominium? (Check ~~. oe fe  & 

4 _ one for each of the features os | a | . | 

| | below) oo | - - | - 7 oe | , 

d | 1.Seclusion from traffic noise 98 82% , 17 15% h 3% | | 

7 | 2. Miew of the lake | | | 50 43% 57 (49S 108 | | 

pe 3.1solation from lots of people 50 Ag 50 «4 Ag ho 42% | 

i | oS A Walking distance to social centers Ms Ch Shes: poe 
| at Resort-Inn- B32 28% = §9 852% 23 20% pe eT 

q | = Seclusion from strollers = = 27_~—242 (hg AAS 36 32% | | , 

- 6.Lighted & paved walking trails 21 16% 56 49% 38 33% | | 7 

i | ae _ 7.View of the countryside | 19° 0=«217%————Q 9 17° (14 | po | 

’ | ; 8.Heavy woods ss es ~ 18 = 16% 61 54% 34 30% | | 7 

ae 9.Boat tie-up at back door _ 1D 15% — AR 38% 55 ye | 

a ot 10.Walking distance to shops 15 13% 56 49% = 433 38% od | 

fo. - JI.No steps or stairways between | a | Oe ee | 

, car and home entrance | VA 3% 48 2% 51 ADS | | 

| — ——s«442, Private garden area | 12 11% «57 «50% kh 39% of ce | 

: :  - 13. View of boat channel or lagoon’ 6 - 5% AB 38% «64 57% pT 

; ae 14.Extensive lawns | | 5 5% os 36 32% = 71 63% - ee :



a + Ag ft Ts not feasible to test by mail survey the infinite number of © po 

fo building features possible, the consumer was surveyed on questions of ~~ ; | 

de , layout, but allowing him to choose ''either/or'' trade-offs in question 14. + 

i | Full response to this question is provided in Exhibit 42. | | : 

ne : i noe . oS patigaT 3 St - . | 

} foo° PREFERRED BUILDING FEATURES | ee | 

_ os Question | Be - a ns Percentage : a 

i i | What type of building features would you prefer in the oe - | Td | 

| - layout of the condominium unit? (Choose only one of the | _ | 4 

4 following set of alternatives.) — a : ‘. | | 

fp Two bedrooms with larger living area or/ oe 66% | of 

: J _ Three bedrooms | a ees a | BAR | 

ft a Three bedrooms, or/ es a | : Ah | , | 

| Four bedrooms, or/ oe me Be | 

q - Large master bedroom and two 4-bed bunk rooms ) | 43 _ | 

a _ Two-story living room with inside balcony, or/ | | 4S : | |: 

J | Living room with beamed cathedral ceiling : a 55 | 

od Full dining room, orf” a ee . 12 | | 

po Dining “L't plus family-sized kitchen | - 18 | fe 

do - Sundeck balcony for living room or/ | ; a > | | | 

fe - Qutdoor patio at ground level ~ no DG E 

of - Walk-in closets in each room or/ _ : cee - 34. ft | 

oe ss Large workroom + laundry room in each unit & standard closets 66 a | 

} J | = ~—s One car garage attached to unit or/ Po OO 30° - Od 

|. Two car garage in group parking complex, or/ _ 2S 24 | | 

7 Jo _ Carport and lower price | - | ho | | 

- | — Central air conditioning or/ a ao | : | — 30 | , | 

fp Woodburning masonry fireplace or/ | | 420 to | 

a {| Gas-log fireplace and window air conditioning unit - 28 | 

fo Contemporary natural decor with wood & rock materials, or/ 57 | 1 | 

| ss Maintenance-free modern masonry & aluminum exteriors, or/ 27 | 

i | Well styled colonial detailing | a 16 | ; 

Sf Extensive outside landscaping, or/ a ae wo | | 

3 More floor space in each room = GQ to |



Ce BS 106 | an es | 

I to Of particular significance are a few of the following highlights: | en S | 

qj | -. Two-thirds of condominium customers preferred two bedrooms with | 
fp larger living areas. | ee - : | 

| ns .  Efghty-eight per cent preferred the dining L and a family sized | | 
: co | kitchen. — 7 | | | 

fo . Seventy-five per cent preferred an outdoor patio at ground level. | i 

i |. | -  Stixty-six per cent preferred a large workroom plus laundry instead |  *& 
pe os Of walk-in closets. | 7 | So eons a | 

a PLES ‘ Almost half preferred a carport and lower price to a garage. | | | 

fe .. Woodburning fireplaces were preferred to air conditioning although | | 

i | fos a fireplace and small air conditioning unit would satisfy the _ | 
| oo majority. Be . | | 2 

i | | - A strong majority preferred contemporary decor with wood or rock to 

ae material. | a , es | Pe f 

| : — . An overwhelming 90 per cent preferred more floor space in each © : too | 

a . room to extensive outside landscaping. _ | / | | a 

| - _ The general recreation facilities preferred for the complex were | | 
i divided between outdoor activities and indoor facilities. The outdoor | 

facilities of question 6 in the survey are indicated in Exhibit 43. to | 
It is interesting to note that trail systems for walking and biking : | 

are virtually on a par with fall and spring golfing. Tennis and lake en 

= fishing and sailboating also indicate the consumers are active sport cp 
ao | participants. Winter sports showed well, particularly iceskating, — | 

Pp skiing and snowmobiling. The strong showing of winter sports suggests | 

i a correlation between those that are acclimated to Wisconsin weather. | . , 
| | The overall preference for fall and spring golfing is particularly ee 

fe favored by the Door County extended season of frostless days. — Sy | 

I fo - Indoor recreation facilities overwhelmingly favor indoor swimming, | | 
fo ‘sauna and whirlpool bath so that it may be desirable for each condo- : 

a minium developer to provide his own indoor pool facility rather than : | 
oe _ relying on access to the indoor pool at the Inn. An indoor tennis — | 

- | court at the resort would prove popular as would an indoor ice rink | { 
; po which had surprisingly strong appeal (See Exhibit 43). a | |
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j : in - QUTDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES PREFERRED ea | 

7 - | Question cee a oe Oo | | a | | | Percentage - | 

| |. Fall and spring golfing. | | - 70% | - | ee 

i r 2. «Trail system for hiking | | On 6A : | of 

| 3B. sd Trail system for walking | Doe es | — 62 | | 

| AL Tennis. eee : 57 | | 

§, Winter skiing on beginner or intermediate slopes. 57 nae | 

. 6. Fall and spring lake fishing | . | 53 . , 

‘| J. Sail boating | | woe - 49 | | | 
os 8. Ice skating on an outdoor rink | | AQ oa fo | 

; | 9.) ~ Snowmobiling on an extensive trail system no AY 7 | | 

: 10. Power boating Soe ae 7 37 . : | | 

Jl.) «Fall and spring fishing in stocked ponds — 1b) . fe | 

i { 12. Skeet shooting © | soe WS ot : 

13. Ice boating | . . oo - a 43 a | 

, | INDOOR RECREATIONAL FACILITIES PREFERRED — eee ee f | 

ae Question its os ee _ Percentage | | | 

i oe a ea Indoor swimming So | : BBR a | 

7 2. Sauna and whirlpool bath aa ar | 63 | | 

| 3. Indoor tennis — We BR mes ed 
; 4. Ice skating on an indoor rink 7 QD } to | 

| «5. Pool tables ae - | | a | | | 

; 6. © Handball and paddleball courts fo 38. : fT 

7 po 7. Card rooms with bar service 30 ee 

|... 8. Indoor golf driving range | | ue : 29 a fb]
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; F. Comparable Recreation Condominiums in Wisconsin a | 

pe Recreational condominiums is a newly introduced idea to Wisconsin | 
i Oo development. As late as 1966 there were no recreational condominium | 

. developments in Wisconsin. | | ce | es a | | 

i oo Excluding several private clubs which provide home sites to their | 
| members, there are two major development areas comparable to that _ | 

| contemplated by the Idlewild Compitex, on the west end of Geneva Lake © | | 
- in southern Wisconsin, and a second at the base of Mt. Telemark ski: _ To | 

i | center in the far northwest corner of Wisconsin. In Door County, 7 | 
| a small condominium development of 56 units was opened in Ephraim  —— | : 

: in July of 1971 with six sales to date, and trade talk suggests one - / 
i fo more under consideration, the Mero property on the Lake Michigan side | : 

—— on North Bay. The Mero property has received land financing from | 

the First Wisconsin Real Estate Investment Trust for $1.2 million on : 
: - a 900 acre tract. The development presently faces some problems | | 

_ relative to title clearance vis-a-vis the State of Wisconsin, county , | 
} zoning approval and preliminary state clearances. The exact mix of | | 

7 proposed condominium sites and single family lots is not known. | Jo | 

Po Recreational condominiums in Wisconsin which are on the ground and | | | 
| _ thus provide some illustration of amenity package, price and absorp- | 

i yo. tion rate are briefly described below and summarized in Exhibit 44 - | | 

1. Notable Geneva Lake Condominiums OO | Oo wo | 

q | | a. Abbey Hills, Fontana - 107 units built on 17 acres, one mile | 

et from Geneva Lake. Prices range from $41,000 to $57,000 and hb 
| 32 high style wood contemporary units have been sold since | | 

q ee conception in 1970. Units are located in heavily wooded areas | | 
| - with view of Big Foot golf course and amenity package includes | | 

| : | outdoor swimming pool, sauna-whirlpool bath, party rooms and | 
J po | fireplaces in all units. This was the first high style project _ 

| | to use small clusters from four to six units in a hexagonal To 
| building carefully sited to leave terrain and woods undisturbed. _ | 

| Sales slowed when the same developer offered improved models | | | 
7 | and more comprehensive amenity package of Abbey Springs. | | 

po sb. Abbey Springs, Fontana - Comprised of 475 condominium units | | 
a : | and 110 single family lots on 320 acres with approximately | | 

a 300 feet of shore frontage on Geneva Lake. Condominium prices ee | : 
Be -. range from $23,000 to $44,000 and 18 have been sold since its — : 

7 a | - start in 1971. Amenities offered include 18 hole golf course, 
a - marina, ski hill, tennis, indoor-outdoor. pools, stables, club_ : 

on | oe house, sauna-whirlpool bath and fireplaces in all units. os | 
| oe _ Feedback from Abbey Hills led to detached condominium lots rs 

i | 7 | and lower price range. - | — : a |
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a «Condominium subdivision permits roads to remain private and © | 
oT avoids a few requirements of Wisconsin platting statutes. | ee | 

yo | a | Project starting date was accelerated to avoid possible _ | 
f | - | conflicts with environmentalists relative to density and 4 

. Shoreline development proposals but it still appears that _  &- 
. ee marina and lagoon plans will be modified to protect water oF 

i | ce -. quality standards for Geneva Lake. Dock space is on a first- ok 
do | Oo come, first-served basis and is an extra purchase and | OE 

| | maintenance charge. Se 7 oe : 

a wo ¢. Bay Colony, Williams Bay - The First of two 6-story masonry | 
to - a bearing wall towers. 25 deluxe units face Geneva Lake and ] 
fp | all were sold between August of 1969 and 1971. Prices | 

i | ss wranged from $53,500 to $78,000 and amenity package included 1 Ff 
, pe — private pier and boat slips, sauna-whirlpool bath, indoor  - 

: swimming pool, party room and carports. Dock space is an | if 
a ne extra purchase and maintenance charge. It provides a good | | oF 
fe _ comparable fof the high density cluster suggested for the |  &- 

| Oe ; Idlewild quay. as | | ee 7 

7 po | d. Vista Del Lago - Begun in the summer of 1971, Vista Del Lago. | | 4 
| BS has sold nine of its 60 units. The site is 14 acres on Geneva | | 

fo Lake and units range in price from $55,000 to $85,000. Amen- a 
i a .. - ¥thes offered are 3-hole golf course, boat slips and pier, : 

ee tennis, indoor pool, sauna-whirlpool bath, party room and , — & 
fo ws fireplaces in all units. | RD a : 

i to 2 Telemark Condominiums | no ERS | : | 

| Telemark Lodge - Located outside of Hayward, Wisconsin. Telemark [ 
7 | aa _ Lodge sits at the base of Mt. Telemark - a quality ski facility : 

on Highway 53, 50 miles south of Duluth. This First Phase is a : 
Oo : cluster of family townhouse type structures of centemporary design | of 

i po - set_on the natural terrace, some with carports and some at a | ; 
- distance from parking areas. These units were merchandised by os | 

pe the lont-term dynamic developer of Telemark - Tony Wise, and built - | 
. | , by Inland Steel Development Corporation. All 28 were sold with ; 

7 {ooo .. a basic package of built-in contemporary furniture, as virtually | 
poe - a turnkey recreation home to longtime enthusiasts of Telemark | : 
qo ~  §kiing. The Second Phase of condominium development is a ''condotel", ~— | 

i po | a pool plan by which the purchaser buys a 1-3 room suite within | : 
| | — - @ resort building of approximately 200 units. These units are of a | 
- ae _ motel room dimensions, 12 x 28 with or without kitchen, and furnished | 

I | with the intent of renting them for the owner as motel rooms when | 
ce | the owner is not using them. Meeting and convention facilities | 

ee wh are also provided together with an existing golf course and the | | 
fo complex will be managed by Distinguished Resorts of Wisconsin, Inc. | 

a Who also developed and managed "The Abbey'' on Lake Geneva and | | 
fp - "The Pioneer'' at Oshkosh. Again the unique merchandising ability | 

| Be of Tony Wise has succeeded in commitments for 100 of the 200 © fo | 
ql | | | units and the project is now under construction. It was designed | 
fo. by Herb Fritz, a Madison architect who also designed the townhouses.
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: Telemark is a good comparable to the Idlewild Complex in terms _ | po _ Of site linkages and recreational drawing power. Mt. Telemark _ ee 
i - _ had considerable momentum as a prime ski area but is at an | | | 

| . Inconvenient distance from all significant metropolitan areas, | 
| ee with the last 100 miles from the Interstate by the narrow 2-lane *€ i - | Highway 53. The resort emphasizes its airport facilities and | 

| | _ there is a taxi ramp only a few hundred yards from the resort | E . _ condominium. It has no water frontage of any size and so it _ | 
merchandises the proximity of the national forest and certain _ oF ' pe | _ famous old lakes in Wisconsin. Well established as a winter | | | of _Tesort it relies on the golf course, fishing, and wooded seclusion | 

. _ to draw in the summer. - omens oe | | | 

i | oe _ The Idlewild Complex has somewhat more convenient access, the county 1 | 
foo airport and momentum as a summer resort. It will need to merchandise | 

| a its winter attributes to establish its image as a year-round resort , gg lf. , area. It, too, has a contigious State park but in addition has | 
| | a variety of water resources from small lake to great lake so | | 

- | - that it in total has more favorable attributes than Telemark. —  &£ 
a : | Idlewild could use a Tony Wise. Sky BS 7 |



| I wae _ ee ae sae eI Sag eae oa a : oo oe ee oe me | OO ae Se pat oe 8D a % 

i ae EE SO le 0 EET IE EXHIBIT 44 ee oe So oe | | oy eL ee Bo | | | BE LE ee os a _ oe ‘ 

a aoeae BAR Beg SE at ES Se WISCONSIN CONDOMINIUM COMPARABLES = | ee ee Oo oe | ‘ 

i | oo Geneva Lake __ oh ee _-- Poor Lounty 
| PS aR Bee es on Sa ne Geneva ss Bay - Fontana -———<‘ ‘wey ~——( Abey”—~—~—é‘VSt—“<i‘CO;C‘C;C Cty Fair Telemark | 

| i Bi ig doh ote Towers = Colony =  =—s Shores _ © Hills | Springs del Lago _—s aa ESttatess Ist Phase 2nd Phase —_Ephrain _ | 4 

| | | Began ee OTN — 7169 1967 5/70 5/71 8/71 1969 7/70 V/71 — T/T | | 
a — Total Units B08 — 2600 107, 475 60 36 — 26 0 200 5B : 

i Total Acreage 1.9 1.700 2~—si. - 17 320 ns Qe ve ange RR TD 4 | cose 

a Units per Acre BT 5 AZ) 22 (21.7) 600 2 en Se Re Ve ; 
OF Buildings ee ee 2300 re rs BT 7 os ' 

I Price Range =———(—isé<‘<—~*~s*s*s*é«S+329500 «$53,500 =“ $25,000 = $41,000 = $28 000 $55,000 = $25,500 =———s« $28,000 ~~ $27,000 ef 
Co EE AS 78, 50000—=—- 78,000 355, 000 — 57,000 4h 000 — 85,000 _ py, i oe — 36,000 ~—- 80,000 | | | 4 

| he | Average Price | | oe ea $46,000 $37,000 $65,000 a $32,000 $27,000 — $35,000 > 4 
- Maintenance Fee 2 BO $32 — §30 SRG ace pe ER | oe 4 

I fo dee ee I Sold to Date (3/1/72) R25 26 BA 18 GQ Wo 2B 04 | 6 Sy : 
oe a | Total Absorption | | 134 100% 00% 30% he BS 31% 100 sttiti‘é‘za DS NG — 4 

; See Absorption Ist Year — 13% 40% «000% | 7600 ¢=~—~— 3% BK — 1008 52K oe | 

rn eee W967 26 1008 | — oe PES ee gS Ro Se I a | 
BB nigga a? A Sg SSE a ee ee 

Bn A970 10 408 BB OT SIGNS Bea I 28.1006 0 | - | 
aT 08 BS KR 9 8 BG 

ee BO BD ES TE a 7 BO ee ee ee ee oo Oo Pn, | es | 

oe Amenities Co — adjac, ne RE bonne oo | 
OS Golf nts nto (putt. green) no put. green ~ yes no (3 holes) no — yes ———syeS- no 7 hes 

i —_ Marina ves vet no - yes — yes nO MO | 

REET pt tt no sys pot yes yes mo  &§ 
Tennis no - yes(4 courts) yes(2 courts) no | - yes eS - nn Qutdoor Pool nt —— tt no | yes yes Move no yes no : cole 

door Pool —  -yeS oe — ho | no | yes yes sits} wos yes oe MO 
a aoe Stable AO 0 | no — - yes no | m0, no — no no mo | ; 

| 4 ce, Oo Sauna Es yes yes no - yes yes yes ne oo , yes ses no ee | j 

| 7 on We pool oe vet yes yes yes 0 no RO | no | —_ f 

_ oP Food no MO no yes AO eo NO ee i 
nes Sree | ee Bar | ; no - NO! _ no - no | _ yes ~ no ue —_ no ae no on yes no ae oR ' 

i oe —  bockers ve vei : yes yes yes yes oS MO 
ae 7 BF _ ~Table Pool os | — no yes Ano as no ——syes ; yes = oe nO noo. yes ~ no oe Gl 

Party Room sid ve ve yes yes — — yeS US yes YES Oe | | 

i RF ipeptace Some Some toes yes yes OS a 
ae ee Kitchen Appliances = -yeS_- eS oe yes yes. yes ne yes de re | 
—  Washer-Dryer ses tt —ss—SsND = no es yes nO yes FO | MO H 

| ee eS “Humber = ; | ar 7 ee 110 as ee ao a bee | | | | = ees 

SFR rc Co en YZ acre cS Ce Ue ge a a ee | 
; ie Range OE -—g7,000-18,0000 as Rag 

Average Price 000 ee a 
i Absorption | 59% ON ES a A lt ESRD oa ehh TA A i 

CES SoS Ae EN cues a Se Ee eR TSUDA Sopa SO Ee as ee a a ee 
Be ee OA EE eB ee |



j - G. Condominium Unit Demand Conclusions - | | | —E 

| To merchandise 400 condominium units as distributed by type and | . | 
es - price in Section VIII-A may require a capture rate of 50 percent | 2 | 

i |. | of households who could be in the market for a completed package. | 
Op _. Many single family lot owners buy on dreams of what they can build i 

/ tater or of investment appreciation. Condominiums must typically Jf 
} ft be merchandised as packaged fully improved units because of inter- | 

| - connecting structure or the need to complete a cluster for visual 
So | success. Indeed, homogeneity of design will not permit deferral . | 

i te Of :~Construction on a piecemeal basis or much buyer discretion as to © | 
: | | _ Structural location and extensive detailing. Therefore, the | | f 

| —- €ondominium market does not significantly compete with the single | 
i to family lot market because it requires high initial commitment. | 
P| CO The only possible exception is the single family detached condominium | 

Po such as that enjoying success at Abbey Springs on Geneva Lake. | | 
: | “Significantly 50 percent of the survey respondents also preferred | : 

Py _. that type of unit suggesting that the concept for the bluffs parcel, | 
| | Area D, is currently in step with market thinking. it is also | | | | 

Oo compatible in terms of price preference of respondents. Results 
q | of the questionnaire and projects such as Inglewood in Tampa, Florida, | 

fo and Abbey Springs on Geneva Lake suggest a need to examine sale of | | 
| oo Single family lots as maintenance free condominiums contributing to. | 

| — s  assessments for golf course maintenance and an indoor sports center. | 

| On the other hand the luxury prices of the high density parcel, Area B, | 
/ | or the sea wall parcel, Area C, find little support in the survey | 

J of _ although there is favorable support in the marketplace such as : | , 
ao |. Telemark Mountain and Lake Geneva. | | Os ce Po 

The capture rate of 50 percent required to quickly absorb the 400 | | 
= | ~~ units created by builder-merchandisers on tracts A-D must be termed | 

fo speculative rather than a reasonable likelihood at this time. Over | a 
| a the next three years several factors might strengthen the reasonability © | | 
7 SO of this requirement: | oe . , | 

| 1.) Firm dates for construction of Interstate 57 to Green Bay. | | 

a foo 2 More familiarity with successful condominiums in Wisconsin | 
| - among Wisconsin buyers. _ Oe | | 

ms |; |. 3. Expansion of the sports-minded, outdoors-minded, middle income | , 
; | family use of the mini-vacation or weekend retreat during all fo 

| —  geasons of the year in Wisconsin resort areas. This factor oe 
fo wil also reflect possibility of shorter work weeks, more _ | Oo 

|. a _ frequent 3-day holidays, and upper income family efforts to | 
—  aveid some aspects of urban high school social life. Woo | 

; | ‘These favorable factors may be offset by presently germinating trends vas 
fo among income groups who can afford real estate as a device to consume 
|. and contribute to leisure time: OTE Be bey | 

TL  Retaining all options to air travel to more exotic distant. | 
ee EE _ alternative recreational spots rather than committing resources 

; oo ta Single site. Oe coe CesT foo



i pO 2). »~=~More spartan values relative to simplicity of life style, | | 
’ | oe of surroundings and of environmental development. _ | : | 

po 3). More liquidity of family investment resources and a | 

es | | stronger savings preference for economic security or | | | 

| : a —  @arly retirement. © | Ce Ba | 

~&). A reduction in discretionary income due to rising cost — 
- | of living and progressive tax rates together with wage to | 

| and salary controls. | coh Be | | 

- : On balance there appears to be some immediate demand for a modest | 

trial of condominiums as co templated on the bluff tract. The success : 
oe of the Idlewild Resort Complex and golf course in creating identity | | 

| ss for the Idlewild tract must first be establsihed before the balance | 
| | of condominium sites could be successfully merchandised during the | 

= | second half of this decade. The survey and the probability of falling dis- | 

cretionary income suggests an average condonimium price generally 

7 below successful Lake Geneva projects and perhaps in the majority | : 
| of cases, below Telemark prices in terms of 1975 construction prices. | 

Lower average prices mean utilitarian structure, some reduction in | : 

square footage, and natural, maintenance free landscape. _ | | 

I | However, the developers strategy for analysis in this report requires 

, selling four uniquely located tracts to contractors - merchandisers . | 

' “e " who believe they can merchandise condominiums. Experience has shown PY 

] : 7 there are far more developers who believe they can do it than there I 

re are who have successfully achieved a sell-out of a condominium project. , | 

, ss Therefore, there is a reasonable likelihood of selling four tracts | | 
ft to builders although there is only a speculative possibility that | 

; all four builders will succeed. The customer unit in this case is | | 

. not households but rather builders who wish to exploit the recreational | 

- a condominium bandwagon. a oe | | | a a 

Bo Seen from this perspective it is reasonable to sell-the bluff site | 

iz | on an installment contract in 1974, followed by the sea wall tract in | | 

7 1975 and the golf site and high density site in 1976 following the | 

, strong promotion phase of the resort opening. Exhibit 45 displays — | 

} cost allocations and gross profit as a percent of total sales for fo 

; each land use type. While single family lots provide the highest | | 

| margin, bulk sale of the condominium tracts according to the schedule J 
| - above could still provide a gross profit of 30 percent on sales. oe 

i ; a Margins would be higher if sewer costs are reduced by government . 

| | - gubsidy and in any event this margin is adequate for an excellent | | 

Oo Be, rate of return on a properly leveraged project. These revenue and ~ = 

| cost allocations are detailed further in Section IX. | es
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- Te te ey oo EXHIBIT 45 eee a8 | | | | ~" 

PRELIMINARY ALLOCATION OF REVENUE AND DEVELOPMENT COST TO IDENTIFY PROFITABLE AND UNPROFITABLE LAND USES” 

= eo | 2 Oo oo a Total Cost Alloca- | 

(Ue se Single Inn - Marina Residual Residual Comb.SIs. tions as a4 of | = 

oes 2 eye Condominium Family Lots Golf Site Site Lands Corporation & Costs Total Sls. Value | | 

| Total Sales Value $2,666,000 $3,875,000 $1,000,000 $188,000 $325,000 $1,050,000 $9,104,000 | Oo ae 

Operating Expenses, Sales nn rene fA, 

- Commissions & Discounts §800,000 $1,162,000 $50,000 $56,000 $98,000 $2,167,000 24% a 

a Capital Cost Allocation a oP re 7 : ne | | oo 7 

. Sewage - $350,000 = $400,000 $150,000 $50,000 $50,000 $1,000,000 Il oe | 

: | Roads | (104,000 $208,000 — | OO 312,000 3 

Harbor : 137,000 137,000 165,000 83,000 28,000 550,000 #£«6 | 

- Lakes | : oo 25,000 | 20,000 - h5,000 3 ~=— 5 a ee 

ae Water 126,000 126,000 54,000 18,000 36,000 360,000 & | 

oe Major & Minor Trafls— 20,000 20,000 20,000 | a 60,000 6 

- Trees ae | kO ,000. _ 40,000 A | | 

an Signs & Graphics 15,000 15,000 15,000 | - b5,0G0  .5 Bee 

7 Miscellaneous Engineering 20,000 20,000 20,000 a — 60,000 6 

and Removals | | | | a $2,472,000 26.6% | 

| Land Cost Allocation $298,000 $277,000 $243,000 $61,000 $121,000 an $1,000,000 1 | ae 

Total Cost Allocated for $1,870,000 $2,430,000 $717,000 $268,000 $353,000 | $5,638,000 62 

- . Each Class nen einen ge ye tae 

a Gross Profit For Each $ 796,000 $1,445,000 $283,000 (80,000) (28,000)$1,050,000° 3,466,000 ne 

L | | : oe : | = oe os | 

| Gross Profit as a Percent 30% 37% 22%  -- -- — 1008 | (38% | | | 

| of Total Sales | | | | | ra | 

| | a | * Not related to income tax allocations or allocations for public service a 

| De | | - commission rate base. | ee | : a



j } | ee | | SECTION IX Oo Be | 

| FINANCIAL PARAMETERS OF TOTAL LAND DEVELOPMENT | pe 
7 | OF THE 650 ACRE IDLEWILD TRACT — 1 4 

| A. Method of Approval ; - ae | | : 

j } As discussed in earlier sections a preliminary analysis of financial 

oy feasibility requires assumptions on the following components of rate — | 

~ of return analysis. — fe | | 

fo |. Identification of profit centers | oe | | 

; , 7 2. Definition of the time line of events - | | ft 

ae Be Definition of capital budget oe | | | | 

7 | A, Definition of revenue and expense pattern | : | oS 7 7 

5. Definition of preliminary finance package - — | 

, 6. Definition of tax strategy | ) _ . a a 

} to 7. Selected measures of return | | 7 | oe # 

fo 8. Selected measures of risk ee i es | Seok 

a | ss These various components have been developed and defined in the previous _ } 

| | sections and must now be synthesized into a cash flow projection. With oe 

of -—-« fmereasing detail in planning these projections will continually shift | 

| but at this stage two alternatives are appropriate for analysis. The | 

_ first assumes financing of the total sewer installation required for do 

the 650 acres by the developer while the alternative would be federal _ we 

7 | assistance with the initial cost of treatment facilities (See Addenda &). | 

1. Profit centers have been limited to land development only with sale — 

po | of land to other entities for construction, sales and management. = | 

; | ‘Thus many of the capital cost allocations concealed profit oppor- 2 | 

ee tunities for an integrated developer. — | | 

7 | 2. The time line of development has been outlined for the resort inn, =~ 

7 | Lo golf course, single family lots and condominium components. — Certain | | 

cfs - residual vatues have been assigned to the last day of 1970. These | 

| residual lands include unassigned residential lands and retail _ 

| | | center as outlined in Section I-F. These areas were assigned an 

ee arbitrary value in 1977 of $5,000 an acre. In addition, there are | 

| a | two residual corporate spinoffs should the developer use a fully fp 

d | ee private sewer system and water utility. These have been given : a 

| | arbitrary values of $300,000 for water utility and $750,000 for — | 

Bee oes the sewer system in 1977. Capital costs are assumed to represent pe 

J fp outlays at the mid-year for which the monies are required and



. | | | a WO . _ | 

| | all receipts are put on the calendar on the last day of the year | 
; | in which they are anticipated. A test of an extended time line | | 

oo is provided in Subsection C as delays in the schedule are a a 
pe + prime risk of development. = | : 

7 . —_ 3. Capital costs are allocated and sources provided in Exhibit 46 © 

eo for raw land and Exhibit 47 for improvements. Land purchases and | | 
| land contract balances together with carrying charges to June 30, 

i | | | 1972 were entered as a capital outlay of $1,000,000. — Oo | 

4, Revenue patterns are provided in Exhibit 48. Administrative a 
| os expenses, sales commissions and bulk discounts were treated as | 

to | | a flat 30 percent charge against sales except for the corporate | 

oy ss spinoffs. | | ae , : ad 

7 — -&) SO For preliminary budgeting purposes and a test of feasibility, ) | | 
3 _ ffinancing costs were simply recognized as a cost of capital at - 

10 percent when adjusting the internal rate of return for the | 
; CO developer. Then a simple leveraging was added as a credit line | 

, in Subsection B. | - — an eee | , 

| 6S No tax strategy has been explicitly computed for cash flow purposes a 

j | as detailed tax analysis would be wildly inaccurate for a preliminary | 
a | : budget. However, tax strategy is inherent in the recommendation — 

sof a land lease for the resort inn - golf course site, or trading 1. | 

7 fo . of the resort site for a partnership position in the tax cover OS 
a - offered by construction of the resort. | : Co as 

i 7 Measures of yield are defined to Subsection B and measures of risk - Ce 

OO are discussed in Subsection C. a | | _
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J | PRELIMINARY ALLOCATION OF $1,000,000 RAW LAND ACQUISITION COST Pe 

I ee | / Ob. (For Economic Analysis and Not For Income Tax Purposes) Oe fo 

| a Area | eee Acreage | - Price Allocation ne | a 

Condominiums | woes | 132 a $298 , 000 | | 

| — Single Family Lots | 228 277,000 - op 

| Resort Inn - 50 243,000 7 | 

4 fo ne Golf Course 150 . | 000 | | - 

| Marina © Cans 25 | 61,000 | | fe | 

fe Retail Center : 35 | 85,000 a 

_ -Residual Land — 30 36,000 | | | 

| TOTAL ALLOCATIONS =—— “si (as si —  ST00000T



i | Oo | | 112 _ | | . 

; ae XH EBET 4 | 2. oe ee 

| - - DERIVATION OF CAPITAL COST ALLOCATIONS AND BUDGETS | ee: a 

i SEWAGE!- $1,000,000, a OBOE a CBSE See 
Components (no government financing) % of Total | on | a 

eo | — Condominiums oe oa 354 $350,000 | os 

J , | Single Family Lots © oe — 40 400,000 | 
| Resort Inn - Golf oe 15 150,000 _ | | 

| ) Marina | | BR ~ 50,000 

4 | | Residual Land a 5 oe 50,000 a 

7 Total Sewer Cost | . 100% — | $1,000,000 

5 | Components ($600,000 government financial aid & government owned utility) | 

A me Condominiums | | | 354 ~ 140,000 | | | 
; Single Family Lots | | | 4O oe 160,000 | foo 

| — Resort Inn - Golf 5 ae 60,000 | | 
j | oe Marina | | BB 20 ,000 ere 

| | Residual Land — OO & 20,000. os 
of ‘Total Sewer Cost © . 400% | $400,000 | oe 

i | WATER7- $360,000 - | Do eR | | etfs 
Components | - ' % of Total ee - 

| Condominiums | | 35% $126,000 ae 

po Single Family Lots. 35 Oo — 326,000 | | 8 
| Resort Inn - Golf. —— YK | ~54,000 ae 

am «CS ‘Marina oo 5 18,000 | | |] 
F - ~ Residual Land — 18s—s—s—s—s—s—iR8 OO a 

foo. Total Water Cost | 100% oo $360,000 | 

7 | HARBOR WORK? $550,000 - PRE BS | _- 
| | Components | | € of Total | ae ree | vee 

Be Condominiums ~ OK | ~ $137,000 — : cae 
| Single Family Lots 25 137,000 | | 

] | | Resort Inn - Golf os —. 30 - | 165,000 | 
de a Marina a SG | 83,000 os ee. 

of | Residual Land | 5B - 28,000 
j a Total Harbor Work Cost oe 1004 | _ $550,000 . 

| -ROAD'- $312,000. | | LES oe Oe | 
y Po Components ae ~~ of Total | | : ; 
cs Condominiums | 33.3% - $104,000 : | | 

ft — Single Family Lots | 66.6 208,000 © Pe 

i fp Total Road Cost | | 1006 a $312,000 | 

—LAKES?- $45,000 ED Ro Be OS ok Ce fo 
, _.. Components — | | ES | Oe | a 

; fo , Residual Land | - oo $20,000 - | - a 

ee Single Family Lots aS Se | 25,000 ae 

' | Total Lake Cost | | | — | | ; | | $45,000 ee



i | MAJOR AND MINOR TRAILS - $60,000 Be ee oe = 
rer ae Components | ; : 2 of Total | - | po 

i | Condominiums =| oo —334°0C~C=Cs $20,000. | | a’ Jo a Single Family Lots 33.3, | 20,000 os 
ee Resort Inn - Golf | 33.3 — 20,000 | | J | Total Trail Cost ee 100g° $60,000 

| sos TREES - $40,000 ee ea ae wn ae | 
a Components | a | — | a | 

; | Single Family.Lots ar | an a — $40,000 | 

| SIGNING AND GRAPHICS - $45,000 ge ] Oo 
i - . Components ae -  & of Total | | ) 

ane eens Condominiums | 33.3% | ~$15,000 | 
| wee Single Family Lots — 33.30” 15,000 | | . 

F fo Resort Inn - Golf | - — 33.30 15,000 — | 
pe Total Signing & Graphics Cost | 100% a ~~ $45 5000 

| - MISCELLANEOUS ENGINEERING AND REMOVALS - $60,000 2 - - | 
i | Components — | | 4 of Total | | | , rs — Condominiums (33.3% $20,000 | : | 
oe | - Single Family Lots 33.3 20,000 ms ' fe Resort Inn - Golf | 33.3 7 20,000 —i‘idL:StC:*” 

of Total Bridges, Structures & Removals 100% | $60,000 — 

7 op TOTAL CAPITAL COSTS | ms / | 7 $2 472,090 | |



| poe | ' The cost of a municipal sewage system as estimated by Becker-Hoppe oe 

q | Engineers, Inc. Schofield, Wisconsin ts $1,754,000. Of the total cost, | 

a 56 percent would be carried by the Idlewild development with the — | 

. } remaining 44 percent shared by neighboring areas. Component breakdown | | 

3 | | fs as follows: , fas ) a | | - 

Treatment Cost  —> : $790 ,000 | a | 

| Collection System — a 722,000 | 

Bio Fees Ss Ce | 

4 to — 2 $750.00 per unit and projected nl | | ees oe | 

, | 1,000 units by 1976 - well & pumps = $75,000 a noe | t 

I an 15,000 feet at $5.00 : = 75,000 cee fo 

| 10,000 feet at $10.00(Rock installation)= 100,000 Oo : 

fo Valves & Tees, fire hydrants & , ae a | | to | 

F oe _4k-inch cast iron mains OS 110,000 | ce E 

: Total: PRE es $360,000 to | 

| 7 | 3 Harbor work as estimated by Homer Fieldhouse and Associates: | | 

i _ Sawyer Harbor Channel - Hydraulic Dredging a : ee 

- = 4800 lineal feet x 198! wide x 6b ns a - oo 

fp average depth = 211,200 cu:yds oan rs 
| ee ot @ $0.30 | | oe $63,000 — | | oe 

| ae . - Extra Stone and Rock Removal — a | oe | DOE See 

i ee for Channel me Oe (32,000 ce ey - 

on Resort Inn Area Excavation | Se we ee , fo 

| : be | | Hydraulic Dredging and rock removal : 300 ,000 i . | | 

7 7 ‘Extra sea wall construction & stone ae | | a 

1 or cement walkway a | ‘75,000 . pO 

a sd Limestone Sea Wall | | | Oo | | pe fe 

i 2,900 lineal foot retaining wall = : ere 
: 7 - average 10 feet high, 20,000 square Se | | ons 

face feet, material supplied from a | oe , a oe 

7 an harbor rock removal @ $4.00 per sq. 80,000 — fo 

| ; Coe 7 foot of face | | | | oust 

| Total — : pe $550,000, oe os



i oS a | | 115 | a | oo 

| _ Road construction as estimated by Homer Fieldhouse and Assoctates = | oo 

j | | 26,000 lineal feet of private road at $12.00 a foot = $312,000 | | : 

7 oo : Lake construction as estimated by Homer Fieldhouse and Associates 7 

| Lake east of cemetery - Dam and grading, | 

| _. Seeding and dam hardware | aa | 25,000 

7 Shopping center pond - island, foot bridges, 7 = | : | 

- stream bed and adjacent slopes, waterfall, ees | ee a | 

i ; 2. culverts and landscaping | 7 : | 20,000 | | _ 

{| Total Se fete hte $45 ,000 fo
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rT oo bes 
DERIVATION OF GROSS SALES REVENUE BASED ON MASTER PLAN ee 

j po . a - | Land Use Schedule oe | | 

| fo Component | ee coe | a a is ee AE 7 

4 | Condominiums | | | oe oe a ‘ | | : 

| A. Golf and Inn Cluster ie Be SEE $960,000 | 

q } a (160 units, 40 acres, $6,000 per pad) ee | | | 

| a - B. High Density Cluster — se oa | lo oP a : : 

7 po (58 units, 14 acres, $8,000 per pad) . | | 44S 000. aa | 

do — -€,—s Sea Wall Cluster a - oe nos | co we | | | 

a 7 (40 units, 8 acres, $10,000 per pad) are 400,000 | 

i cpa oD. sOBluff Cluster - 8% ‘compounded - oe ) o | | | 

fe | oo (140 units, 70 acres, $5,000 per pad) | 858,000 © | 

i fo , Single Family Lots : cee eu - ees - | | 

AL 250 lots-$10,000 per lot = (i st—(‘<—~*és~sSCS, 500, 0 ee 
i | : Co B. 50 lots - $12,500 per lot — 625 ,000 oe - 

| | —€. 50 lots - $15,000 per lot 750,000 | 

i | Resort Inn - Golf _ 7 7 no Ng nega en ee wb a | 

{| 200 potential lodging units - $5,000 per unit —«+14,000,000 sid 

; | a 125 boat slips - $1,500 per slip potential | 188,000 ee 

p | Residual Land | | eee — - . . ee es 

| | A. Retail Center | | oe ae ee fo | 
| 7 | (35 acres, $5,000 per acre) 475,000 | fe 

po B. Unassigned Land | | | | a ee ee 

po (30 acres, $5,000 per acre) Ee 150,000 | - o 

/ ne ‘Water Utility - Corporate Spinoff = = : 300,000 OO a : 

I fo Sewage Utility - Corporate Spinoff : we Le 750,000 | | | oo 

J | TOTAL GROSS SALES REVENUES = © —“‘is—s—s*s«SS SOHO |



7 | | OO 7 | oe 

i B. Selected Measures of Return - ) | are | a 

pes Of the many standards of profit found in real estate three have been 
4 OO selected for initial feasibility analysis of Idlewild. They are gross | : 
a - margin, the straight internal rate of return, and finally a modified 

7 oe internal rate. a | OO | | } : ve 

SP 1. Reference to Exhibit 45 indicates that gross profit as a percent | 
Te of total sales of land of $9,100,000 would approximate 38 percent. | 

i | a It's important to remember that this profit margin does not include 
a any profits available in professional fees, contractors margins, _ 

of : sales commissions or business management. For single family detached 
units profit margin is highest and it is also the largest segment | 

i a of sales. The condominium tracts may be expected to do less well. © : 
| | a The marina site is a necessary amenity which will not return its 

} oo) --—. - fatr share of harbor or sewage costs. | 

| | The residual corporations represent 1/3 of the profit margins and 
| pes with the substantial investment required for sewer and water would 

i : a - support a sizeable rate base. Operated as Subchapter S corporations | 
they could provide useful tax shelter to the land developer. | “ 

: a ..., However, retention of the water and utilities systems would signifi- 7 

| —  gantly reduce tax deductible bases for land sales. Substantial Mes 
a | : | government subsidies for construction of a public sanitary district | 

: | would reduce water and sewer expenses in amounts equal to the | | 
qo sone optimistic value of the residual corporation and thus would have. , | 

i fo _- « Vittle impact on gross margins but significantly increase return | 
re on investment. | Skee - | os | a 

a an Raw land cost represents only 11 percent of estimated sales and only | 
po 30 percent of land development costs while operating expenses and | 

- ae sales represent 24 percent of total revenues. Gross profit 

J fo - _ Fepresents 350 percent return on raw land cost. | oe | 

| ~~. - These margins and relationships of gross profit to cost fall within the | 
ao | pattern of successful recreational development. | ae | a 

a eo - 2. Reference to Exhibit 49 will provide two alternative patterns of a 
on ss ash revenues and cash outlays for Idlewild Complex before debt = ; service and income tax. The internal rate of return on cash budget #1> , 

| eo with higher front-end cost to developer for sewer are provided in | 
| os Exhibit 50. The internal rate is 26.6 percent assuming a heavier | 

eee sewer cost which exceeds a 25 percent return to equity ala Inwood : 
1 te and conventional appraisal methods. Assuming a cost of capital / : 

to = of 10 percent the present value of future receipts exceeds the | | 
fo present value of all outlays including land by 1.66 million dollars Jo 

7 pe and provides and adjusted rate of return on all capital in the a 
| development process of 18.5 percent before taxes. The adjusted | | | 

op pate is preferable to Inwood as the traditional method assumes _ ee 
fo -- Feinvestment of proceeds at the rate at which one is discounting. a 

i 7 oo Thus, it overstates the amount of proceeds which is profit at the 
ft expense of the recapture of investment component. oe ae



i a oe - TB a | , | 

| CO a reduction in front-end cost for cash budget #2 improves the internal | 
b : rate to 31 percent, again comparable to 31 percent ala Inwood. After | 

a | adjustment for cost of capital at 10 percent the true adjusted rate 
- {ig 202 percent and the net present value differential is 1.73 million 

' fo dollars (See Exhibit 51). | - 7 | | a 

a However, the yields above assume no financial leverage. Reference to 
Exhibit 52 for cash budget #1 and Exhibit 53 for cash budget #2 reveals 

1 | | the impact of financing on equity yields. Cash budget #1 is assumed to 

| ~ have a credit line of 3 million dollars with 8 percent add-on interest 
fo - whichis applied as in column 2. The reduction on loan (column 5) includes 

j Ooo -. [Interest and principal at a high effective cost to the developer in 

|. excess of 16 percent. Despite the heavy debt service total equity outlays | 

ft | of $472,000 return $2,738,000 for an internal rate of 71.6 percent or | 

an adjusted rate of 43 percent. However, cash budget #2 with a smaller 

fo credit line of 2.5 million on the same terms as above provides an internal 

| gate of 146 percent and an adjusted rate of 54 percent. These rates of 

fo return are very much in line with those experienced by major land 
q - developers. | | | | | Coe 

| Thus, one must conclude that both measures of yield on total capital fo. 

i employed and on properly leveraged equity provides strong indications en 

foo of feasibility. These yields must be placed in perspective to the | | 
: ode ss indices of risk defined further in Subsection C. a | | |



| Ey eee ae SO Se eg oe 8 | a UE ES OER RS PS Ga ER 4 

| CIRO EE AROS SoU ree en woe OO CD SS ee a a re ee ee: 
| | Bo A eo EXHIBIT 49 wR UL Se aa ae Se : 

wae eg Bags oa aos oe TY ALTERNATIVE PATTERNS OF CASH REVENUES AND OUTLAYS FOR sss—sSS oa | : 
a Sloe oe ES oe os a — IDLEWILD COMPLEX BEFORE DEBT SERVICE AND INCOME TAX 2 2 oe een ae oy 

I Cash Budget #1 - $1,000,000 Sewer Cost to Developer = Gash Budget #2 - Government Subsidized Sewer ~ $400,000 To Developer 

ay as 978 TH 975976 1977 1978 + 1973, A974 1975 1976 TTB : 

I a Gross Sales Value (See Exhibit 48) Ee ee | oo oe Oo bo | Bees re ee ORS RSs ur ae 
Condominiums $1 50,000% — $598,000 $1,594,000 $174,000 $1,500,000 | — = = = $150,000 $598,000 $1,594,000 $174,000 $150,000 : 

, — Single Family Lots = Cs ee - 554,000 1,107,000 1,107,000 1,107,000 {| ss | oe | - | ee 
Resort Inn - Golf 2 | 1000 ,000%** © - — | fo | oe a | 

Haring | Oo | | arn oe 131,000. i | 7 : - ne - : 7 | | | oe - ; 

Residual Land © | ees ms aa | ae 325,000 © | | oo ee . 7 ee . : 
i a Residual Corporations = EASE aan Sa Se . _ 1,050,000 aa | ee ae | ne es - So 

Total Gross Sales Value OS ss $1,150,000 $1,340,000 $2,701,000... ~~~””~—~—CS~CS~S 51, 150, 000 ST, 340, 000 $2,701,000 $1,906,000 $1,257,000 oy : 

I 30% Administrative Cost, Sales HTT 9ST S407, 000 SBI, 000 $95,000 $402,000 $810,000 $482,000 $377,000 | 
Cost, and Build Discount a | ve Bowe a | ee | | | a | | - 

i oe flet Operating Revenues fi $1,055,000 938,000 §1,891,000°$2,174,000 880,000 | __________ $1,055,000 $938,000 $1,891,000 $1 42h, 000 $880,000 : 

_ Capital Cost Allocations (See Ex. 47) | Ne a a oP AS ets - a : oe ee 
ee Condominiums | | | $395,000 $188,000 $95,000 $94,000. ~ §264,000 $162,000 $68,000 $68,000 | | 

oe Single Family Lots fo Bs 492,000 = 220,000 =—-152,000 = 127,000 | | { 342,000 190,000 122,000 | 97,000 > | - ot 
Resort Inn - Golf 234,000 =6132,000 = 30,000 29,000 | | 178,000 121,000 18,000 18,000 See | : 

“Marina 93,000 39,000 ~— 10,000 9,000 | | 75,000 35,000 — 6,000 5,000 ; 

i Residual Land 3,000 23, 000 14,000 33 ,000 | | 45,000 19,000 10,0000 29,0000 Eee | 
| -—s Land Cost Allocation (See Exhibit 46) a See eS - | a 7 - Op — Cee Oo a a ee oes | 

“Condominiums $298,000 Be 4 $298,000 a ee Ba 
Single Family Lots) 277,000 00 | | | 277,000 —_ : | | Ae. j 
Resort Inn - Golf titsti‘<—=~sSSC ZOD | | 243,000, ee ene ve 

ae Residual Land 427,000, | | a : a = 121,000 re ; 

: Total Costs Allocated for Each © = $2,277,000 $602,000 $301,000 $292,000 | $1,904,000 $527,000 $224,000 §217,000 me ee 
i Year of Projection Period | re 2 | Oe | | Po 2 eS oe ee : 

Cash Available for Debt Service ($2,277,000) $453,000 $637,000 $1,599,000 SSCSCSCSC*d‘CC SV OH OGD) GH AB OOO FTN OO $1,674,000 $1,424,000 $080,000 | 
; .--s Before Income Tax gE gE nn np ee ng en pg | fi 

, ShSPah ss EP Se a - ee es - OS eee lt 
ss * ~—Represents the start of a $150,000 revenue spread over a 5-year period oe 7 ee ee : OS oe ne rs ; 

at B percent interest. 9 00000 - SO Bye ere es Pe | a | i 
Represents the sale equivalent of a grand lease to the Inn developer. Ope ge Gen a ee ee aS



. | one OS | EXHIBIT 50. Oo eS | 

i fo INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN FOR CASH BUDGET #1 AT ALTERNATIVE COST © | oe 
| os OF CAPITAL RATES OF 26 & 10 PERCENT WITH $1,000,000 SEWER COST cos & 

7 | ENTER OUTLAYS | - Oe SE ek 
; oe 2 :«6,31,73,2277000 oS an oe oe | 

- oe 2 6,31,74,602000 — oe | | | a | 

| | ? 6,31,75,301000 es Bah a oe 
} ; | 2 6,31,76,292000 - es | | | Oo 

a ENTER RECEIPTS | | fs = - 
s | CC ?°12,31,74,1055000 - a | | : 

, 2 92,31,75,938000° a te | a 

7 St ?:12,31,77,2174000 ee | fe | | 
7 242, 31,78, 860000 | Ces SE a koe ee po 

fp | PERIOD OF 5 YEARS, 6 MONTHS, 1 DAYS ~ a 
FROM G «300-73: TO 12 «230 «(78 (oo eR a pO 

a - TOTAL OUTLAYS 3472000 on eee fe | 
de | TOTAL RECEIPTS 6946000 | oa EO : 
OT a INTERNAL RATE 1S 26.614 : OO os vey pO 

; a ENTER COST OF CAP RATE? .10 | oe | ee | 
|] - NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% IS *1658272.000 | es 

’ | - ADJUSTED RATE IS 18.47% | : Jo ag Pen 

7 | : EXHIBIT 51 Ba wR | : 

| INTERNAL RATE OF RETURN FOR CASH BUDGET #2 AT ALTERNATIVE COST 
’ : | OF CAPITAL RATES OF 31 & 10 PERCENT WITH $400,000 SEWER COSTS pe 

ee ENTER OUTLAYS | - Be 
7 fo : 2 6,31,73,1904000 | | Peg ee a | 

- / 9 6,31,74,527000 - - | | | | - oe . a - 

2 6,31,75,224000 Po era os oS en ae SO eka: 
oa 2 6,31,76,217000 a oo Bo re i 

of ENTER RECEIPTS | - | : er ee are 
: 2 12,31,74,1055000 oe | fo 

a | 2: 12,31,75,938000 a re oo peas 

=~ fo ?:12,31,76,189000 eS Pee | 
Oo —-2-12,31,77,1424000 ae | Ce Ee 1 

7 |. 2.12,31,78,880000 | Poe oe 8 

tf.  PERTOD OF 5 YEARS, 6 MONTHS, 1 DAYS | gee, : : 
FROM G6 300-73. «TO (12 «= 30 78 ae : | , | 

J fo TOTAL OUTLAYS 2872000 we : ee - - 
oo TOTAL RECEIPTS 6188000 os ae a | fe 

|}  ENTERNAL RATE 1S 31.0864 a a pe ee ee ne ee Ce Re 
' ENTER COST OF CAP RATE? .10 EE fp 

fo : NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% IS *1725287.156 = | — ~ 
: | _ ADJUSTED RATE IS 20.24% eae ce -



| a e.ll.lle.ttCrdre ;. mi mh Ee iO ellUc CU mon a 

Bs a EXHIBIT. 5200 ey foes 
| oo | | | , os —— | a ag a - 

| CASH BUDGET #1 ADJUSTED FOR LEVERAGE OF $3,000,000 CREDIT LINE AT ADD-ON RATE OF 8 PERCENT a 
po (2 ERS See Bs ne COE on | 
— I) (2) (3) a (4) (5) (6) 7) (8) | 

| : a a - : | | | | - : | Net Cash Receipt | | 
| | Gross Credit Line. Net Equity Gross Reduction Default to Equity Net Equity we 

PO Outlay Applied. Cash Outlay. Receipts on Loan © Ratio Before Tax fash, 

6/31/73 $2,277,900 $2,000,000 $277,000 12/31/74 $1,055,000 $900,000 85% $155,000 ($224,000) 
6/31/74 ~=~=—-602,000 - = 500,000 102,000 12/31/75 938,000 900 ,000 96 38,000 ( 187,000) 
«6/31/75. ——s«301,, 000 300,000 © 1,000 12/31/76 1,891,000 900,000 48 991,000 712,000 

Po 6/31/76 292,000 200,000 === _-92,000 12/31/78 880,000 600 ,000 63 280,000 2,266,000 O 
| | a ae — oe | | oo | | - 8 

p $3,472,000 $3,000,000 $472,000. $6,938,000 $4,200,000 61% $2,738,000 DL 
E - a oe | . | : a 

| _ So ey Pee ENTER OUTLAYS a | $ 
| | | 2 6,31,73,277000 os, 

| | | | ? 6,31,74,102000 | OD 
| a | | | ? 6,31,75,1000 | | : | 

| a | 7 | | a , 2: 6,31,76,92000 | | 

| es | | nee | | an 7 | 
2 | | | ENTER RECEIPTS me So 
. | | 7 | | | 2 -12,31,74,155000 ns 
p Oo oe , 2? 12,31,75,38000 
| Oo an | | _ 7: 12,31,76,991000 | a 
| | | | | | _ ?-12,31,77,1274000 | sy 
Po : a | | | ? 12,31,78,280000 . | 

| ; ee | : | Oo | - PERIOD OF 5 YEARS, 6 MONTHS, 1 DAYS | 7 
| : os - | | | | FROM 6 30 73 TO 12 30 78 

| | a | | - TOTAL OUTLAYS 472000 | | | | - 
| oe oe | | | es TOTAL RECEIPTS 2738000 | | | 

| fn | a eS a INTERNAL RATE 1S 71.6089 > of 
oe - . | eS a Coe ENTER COST OF CAP RATE? .10 | | 

| | | : Oe NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% IS *1429955.016 © 
| | | — | oo - ADJUSTED RATE 1S 43.12% | | 

a mony Shel faa : ; | | ee eed |



ae ee ee ee ee ee ee eee ee ee ee 

oe en EXHIBIT 5300 | Boe, 
CASH BUDGET #2 ADJUSTED FOR LEVERAGE OF $2,500,000 CREDIT LINE AT ADD-ON RATE OF & PERCENT = te 

AY RY BY (4) * (5) (6) (7) (8) : 
| ee | | | : - Net Cash Receipt = | 

oe «Gross Credit Line Net Equity | Gross Reduction Default to Equity Net Equity 
Outlay Applied Cash Outlay Receipts = on Loan _Ratio Before Tax  _ Cash ” 

6/31/73 $1,904,000 $1,800,000 $104,000 Ea Eig a ae hes 
- 6/31/74 527,000 500,000 27,000 12/31/74 $1,055,000 $825,000 78% $230,000 $ 99,000 | 

6/31/75 ~=—sia224,000 = 200,000 »=——s 24,000 =: 12/31/75 938,000 625,000 88 113,000 188 ,000 - 
6/31/76 217,000 == ——————~—i000s—s 12/31/76 = '1,891,000 825,000 44 = 1,066,000 924,000 

— BFTOGO ~~ F500, 000 372,000 12/31/77 1,424,000 825,000 58 599,000 1,895,000 | 
— . | | 12/31/78 — 680,000 860,000 2,775,000 : 

| | | $7,165,600 3,300,000 53% $2,808,000 

a | ENTER OUTLAYS | 
- | | ? 6,31,73, 104000 | oe 

| | | 2 6,31,74,27000 
7 | ? 6,31,75,24000 Ba 

_. | | rien | 2 6,31,76,217000 | 

rn ee ; ce ENTER RECEIPTS | | a 
; | oe, | ee | : 2 12,31,75,230000 ce poe _ oe a ? 12,31,75,113000 - | 
7 So as : —-2-12,31,76,1066000 | : 

noe eS - -2:12,31,77,599000 Oe 
ps etic | ue | | 2 12,31,78,880000 a | | , 

po one os - oo PERIOD OF 5 YEARS, 6 MONTHS, 1 DAYS ee 
- | oe ean , FROM 6 30 73 T0 12 30 78 | 

eae ee — — TOTAL OUTLAYS 372000 | 
— | | | a TOTAL RECEIPTS 2838000 So rene 

rs | | | os | INTERNAL RATE 1S 146.246 oe | | 
po ae : as oo ENTER COST OF CAP RATE? .10 os Mga 
a oo | NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% 1S *1651684.641 | 
; | | | | | ADJUSTED RATE IS 53.74% | | 

Pook Mg Sen gaits DP ne US eas / | oy BO gE
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po C. Measures of Risk © | Be oe | | Se 

i oa The risk for the equity investment is indexed by the number of years | | | 
ss mecessary to recapture equity outlays. The risk for the lender is © oe 

| indexed by the default ratio. For example, cash budget #1 without 
i leverage indicates a payback period of approximately two years three 

| | - months if all outlays are equity dollars. In cash budget #2 the payback 

, is accomplished within two years six months of the negative cash flows 
= in 1973. Obviously it is desirable from the equity viewpoint to find oe 

J | | governmental subsidy of sewer cost. | a | | ae 

fp If financing and debt service is introduced, then Exhibits 52 and 53 _ 
al reflect the default and payback characteristics of cash budget #1 and | . 

| | #2. The default ratio is 61 percent of revenue estimates for a 3 million | 
dollar loan with five year add-on at & percent and only 53 percent for | 

; | cash budget #2 with a 2.5 million dollar credit line. Default point © 
| . is high in 1974 and 1975 as might be expected but the equity requirements 

| are low enough that additional equity would be supplied to meet debt. | 
- service. The payback on the equity position is such that for cash _ | 

7 - budget #1 all monies are retrieved early in 1976, while in cash budget 
Pf ee #2 full payback is achieved before the end of 1974. | ve : | | 

; | In a land development project there are three major areas of variance po 
| | in basic assumptions which can lead to financial upset. These are | 

a delays in securing planning approval, unexpected over-runs in costs | fo) 
; to and unexpected stretch-out of sales. While the default point suggests | | 

= 6D the capacity of revenues to absorb an over-run of costs or a drop in | 
| expected revenues, rate of return and therefore motivation of the | | 

| | developer is directly related to time. In Exhibit 54 it has been 
i | assumed that the land would be paid for in 1973 but planning delays _ - 

wy would defer construction into 1975 and sales would not begin until 1975. 
po Sales would further be stretched out into 1980. | ou 7 | 

i fo ‘Inputting these delays into a rate of return model in Exhibit 55 for 
| - the conservative capital budget #1 indicates the internal rate of fo 
ae return to equity is still 50 percent and the adjusted rate is 31 percent. 

ae When these delays are compounded by a 10 percent increase in gross cost po 
of - outlays without a corresponding increase in price, the internal rate | : 

| of return in Exhibit 56 to equity is 32 percent and the adjusted rate , , 
i fg 22 percent. Thus there is some profit before taxes despite a 40 — 

, | percent increase in time required to execute the project and a 10 percent ~ 

| | cost over-run. These simple illustrations of the risk tolerance of — | 

7 : profitability make no allowances for management response by altering 
fp plans for construction on merchandising as events emerge. a 

a Thus in this preliminary stage of feasibility analysis minimum acceptable _ 
3 | rates of return and solvency seem to hold up despite delays both in se 

fo construction and sales. One must therefore conclude that considerable | 
| oe variance between expectations and valuations could occur before default | 

ratios would be unacceptable. _ : | | ae - |



as ee | | | | : | oe 

| no. Ps | EXHIBIT 54 | - | 
oo | | a - | | 

. CASH BUDGET #1 WITH A $3,000,000 CREDIT LINE TESTED ee | oo oo, 

BY A DELAY OF 1 YEAR FOR IWITIAL CONSTRUCTION AND A 2 YEAR STRETCH-OUT OF SALES | - | | 

| Lo ES a | | | - Net Cash Receipt , 

: | Gross Credit Line Net Equity — Gross Reduction Default — to Equity Net Equity | 

po Outlay Applied Cash Outlay Receipts on Loan_ Ratio Before Tax Cash : 

: 6/31/73 $1,200,000 $1,000,000 $200 , 000 | a 7 | | S Ee 

; ee (320,600) * | a oe a 
| 6/31/74 = 1,077,000 1,060,000 77,000 . | | — o - 

— en (185,000) * : oe 
po (6/31/75 ~=~=——« 602,000 = 500,000 102,000 12/31/75 $1,055,000 $900,000 65% — $155,000 ($224,000) — 
po 8 (162,000) * | oe | eee ts _ 

6/31/76 — 301,000 , 250,000 = 1,000 12/31/76 938,000 900,000 96% — 38,000 ($237,000) 
. | — | | ( 31,000) * a a | | | a | | 

| 6/31/77 =~ 292,000 250,000 42,000 12/31/77 1,891,000 900,000 48% 991,000 712,000. 

EES ak (71,000) * Ba oO 

: | 3,472,000 $3,000,000 472,000 12/31/78 1,100,000 900,000 62% = 200,000 — 912,000 

oo | a ee | 12/31/79 1,074,000 600,000 56% = 474,000  =—-*11,386,000 

po | | oy 12/31/80 880,000 ---==- == 880,000 2,266,000 

—— | Be ae | $6,938,000 4,200,000 61% $2,738,000 - 

S | | - —  * With 10 percent over-run in cost... - 7 | - | EE . 

po ee vee: | | ce me | | | cae 7 ee mage 

| oe | : . | | 3 Oe 
| | | | ae | | | | | ey | - 

| | oe a a . . ay rs - | ee 

DC a | . | ead oe ee | | a | ue



i | Co a — 425 | | Be oe ns 

: : | a 7 EXHIBIT 55 oe oe ae Ce 

i ° CASH BUDGET #1 WITH A FULL YEAR DELAY IN CONSTRUCTION a | fo 
_ AND AN ADDITIONAL ONE YEAR DELAY TO COMPLETE SALES | pf 

i - | ENTER OUTLAYS Oc ee — — a - 

os 7 ? 6,31,73,300000 Oe fe oe a 
pe 2 6,31,74,77000 - UR a — See 

7 |. ? 6,31,75, 102000 Bee oe | “ gee os 
| i ? 6,31,76,51000 Ck Rs mae | - | fe 
qo. 2 6,31,77,42000 | oe Se ee | 

i pO ENTER RECEIPTS | a ee Po es 

| | 2 :12,31,75,155000 a oe Pe en RE , - 
| 2 12,31,76,38000 | | Oo 

; 8 92,,31,77,991000 | | | oy ahs | - 

a ae | ?:12,31,78,200000 - Se | | 
ape Bes oo 2? 12,31,79,474000 © | ; SSS Eee ft 

i 912231 80;880000 a a oo os 

he PERIOD OF 7 YEARS, 6 MONTHS, 1 DAYS | | ae 
: FROM 6 30 73 TO 12 30 80 | | 8. : fp 

| TOTAL OUTLAYS 472000 | oe ce | | 
‘TOTAL RECEIPTS 2738000 © | Be . | on 

| INTERNAL RATE 1S 50.3113 © | es Se pe 
j | _ ENTER COST OF CAP RATE? .10 | & | Oe | - fp 

| NET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% 1S *1177502.641 | - ae 
. ADJUSTED RATE IS 31.41% 7 , | oe 

| ao soe . EXHIBIT 56 | woe | | | 

e CASH BUDGET #1 WITH A 10 PERCENT OVER-RUN FOR GROSS OUTLAYS . - 
|e COVERED BY EQUITY FUNDS PLUS DELAYS IDENTIFIED IN EXHIBIT 54 | f 

| oo ENTER OUTLAYS | oe | | | - 
: a -? : 6,2-31,73,320000 Oo | a Oe 7 | 

to 8 6, 31,74,185000 . | oe | - Oe, po 
] ee 2 6,31,75,162000 ae CED ee Ran he ae , 

| ? 6,31,76,81000 , oo as Ses - | to 

fe | 2 6,31,77,71000 nce | oe ee fp 

i ENTER RECEIPTS ~ oe a ke : | es oe 
| oo ?:12,31,75,155000 — | | | | oo ae 

5 | 2: 12,31,76,38000 coe Oe: | | | pe 
a 12°31.297° 991000 a 2 oe ce fo 

” 2 12.,31,78,200000 Be a | i fe 
: 7 —-2-12,31,79,474000 eas Se Ma RR tag - 
fo | 7 12,31,80,880000 | | See ie | eee _ . 

—  f  PERTOD OF 7 YEARS, 6 MONTHS , 1 DAYS ~ | | e | 
: FROM 6 «630 «©-730=« TO: 612 «030 «80 7 | | = | 

TOTAL OUTLAYS 819000 - es | : | | 
7 - TOTAL RECEIPTS 2738000 eS oe Be / | 

— f  ENTERNAL RATE 1S 31.7604 ee | ——- | 

B | ete cost oF cam iter to | 
- WET PRESENT VALUE AT 10.00% 1S *867387.219 | | | oo 
; Oo ADJUSTED RATE IS 22.09% : | re coe re



i Se - eS ADDENDA © | a — 

| A, National Geographic Magazine reprint, March 1969 | | ae | 7 | 

ft. B. Regulatory Authority Correspondence on Idlewild Proposals ue 
fo (Furnished by owner) | eS | | | | | - 

: | —€. Northern Wisconsin Resort User Survey Results, by oe | | 
ae | Professor John E. Powers, U.W.-Green Bay | a . | | | 

a fo! 1. Survey Questionnaire of High Income Families in Eastern Wisconsin 

| ae and Northeastern Illinois to Measure Potential Demand for Northern | 
| Wisconsin Resort | | | oe! | 

3 oe 2. Survey Questionnaire of 2200 Organizations Using Group Meeting _ ey 

| — Facilities in Wisconsin during 1970-71 — SE | 

, 3. Survey Questionnaire of High Income Families in Eastern Wisconsin 

| and Northeastern tllinols to Measure Potential Demand for Second | 

| Home Condominiums — | | | | | 

i : AL Survey Questionnaire of Boat Owners Cruising in Door County Waters 

| — to Measure Potentiai Demand for Sawyer Harbor Marina a |



i | | 
j 202A Breese Terrace, Madison, Wisconsin 53705 — 608-238-6873 eae re 

P | . | | - | - Thomas L. Turk 7 7 7 | a a | | 

Dear Resident: | James A, Graaskamp | be rs a | | a | 

; One of our clients is considering the development of several recreational “second | 7 
home'' projects in the form of condominium units set among recreational complexes : 

a which include golfing, marina, and winter sport facilities. A key element of each | 
. plan is a resort-inn with complete facilities, which would make available grounds 

| - maintenance, maid service, catering, and year round indoor sports facilities to | | 
=~ condominium owners. | eee ee eee ne eee een ee ee ne 2 

J These resort-inns are already established summer resorts and popular off-season | i a 
| centers for business meetings and seminars. The key question is whether families | 

[_— are thinking about the four-season recreational pattern that is developing in | | 
/ Wisconsin and whether sophisticated family planners are thinking in terms of — | | 

purchase of a recreational home in their favorite summer vacation area. | 

J Wisconsin may be thought of as the place for inexpensive summer vacations while 
winter outings are in the South. However, investment in a second home would 
suggest year round use and enjoyment and a mix of seasonal activities. To survey 

7 attitudes about vacations, Wisconsin recreation centers and condominiums we have 
constructed a mailing list of selected people of means, who have demonstrated © 

| sophisticated tastes in recreation. Would you please answer the following brief 
" = = questions? There is no way to identify a response and this letter is not a sales [ 
- promotion. ae | f 

| Professor James A. Graaskamp | 

7 1. Does your family generally vacation each year in Wisconsin? : | | 

rT No} [Yes }» For each season circle the number of weeks during which you | | 
7 , vacation and indicate the most preferred location. — So | 

| Circle _ Most Preferred Location | 

| Summer 1 2 3 4 5 6+ ee 7 
| Fall |}o2 3 4 5 6 Coe see | 

2. De you presently own a summer home or cabin site? Re | | Sse | 

_  —CtéLN J »County State 
‘ ~ Gy Would you trade your present summer home or cabin site for a | 

—  "  f- recreation condominium to avoid maintenance work or the bother of | | 
| building your own vacation home? {fqh flaybe) ti iséi';C | 

J 3. Would you prefer a secluded informal ‘'get away from it all weekend retreat | 

toa better equipped more active social center?. ffes] [No] : : | | 

4, Would you ever consider purchase of a carefree condominium in the heart of : 
a a recreational complex? = = ae sreeage OT Ste : 

ee is your main reason? 
| 

; _ | » If No, stop here and return the questionnaire. Thank you. |



5. If you would consider purchase of a carefree recreational home or weekend : os 
: 7 retreat, which of the following locations would you most prefer and least Se 

prefer? Check only one in each column: ne 
Se | 7 — Most Preferred Most Disliked 

ee | ee Location __ Location » 
s 1. Lake Geneva ( ) ( ) - 
ce - 2. Green Lake (  ) (  ) 
oo 3. Lake Winnebago a - ( ) (  ) ms 

4, Lake Minocqua-Tomahawk (  ) (  ) a 
S. Sturgeon Bay-Door County ( )- ( ) 
6. Telemark-Hayward County > (  ) () 

| 7. Spring Green-lowa County _ (  ) | ( ») » 
| 8. Other (please Specify) | | i 

| The best use of a recreational home is possible if the family enjoys a variety | - 
; of activities during the off seasons, that is, during parts of the year other than - 

| the summer months of June, July, and August. | 7 } 

! 6. Une type of relaxation at the recreation home might be outdoor activities such 7 
: as: (check preferences) | a 

| ( ) Tennis - 
| ( ) Sail boating 7 
| ( ) Power boating : 
: | ( ) Fall and spring golfing | a - 
: ( ) Fall and spring lake fishing | ! 
| ( ) Fall and spring fishing in stocked ponds 
: ( ) Winter skiing on beginner and intermediate slopes 
: ( ) Snowmobiling on an extensive trail system | » 
| ( ) tce boating | me 
: ( ) tee skating on an outdoor rink 

( ) Skeet shooting | _ 
| ( ) Trail system for walking bs 

( ) Trail system for biking - | 

) 7. Indoor recreation facilities for the seasonal homeowner might include: | - 
(check preferences) me 

| ( ) Ice skating on an indoor rink | = 
, ( ) Indoor tennis court _ 
| ( ) Indoor swimming : | - - 
| ( ) Sauna and whirlpool bath 
| - ( ) Handball and paddle ball courts - 
: | ( ) Pool tables 7 ins 

( ) Card rooms with bar service 
( ) Indoor golf driving range | - 

| 8. Have you ever visited a recreational condominium in the United States? nm 

; No | Which one? | | | | | 1" 
: — What impressed you most? | _ a 

| 9. Do you now own or were you a former owner of a condominium? | m 

| Yes }ewould you buy one again: | ma 

a -



a .-—S«*WO. «=Since not everyone wants to use or to pay maintenance for all facilities, would : 

. you prefer: (check one preference) | | | 7 : 

- ( ) To reduce costs of maintaining facilities to a minimum by sharing major | 
| | facilities such as a golf course or indoor tennis court with guests 

ma of the nearby exclusive resort inn, each user paying a low green fee or | 
similar user charge only if, and when he uses it. | | 

i ; ep te se | : 
: ( ) To maximize convenience of user by reserving major facilities exclusively 

for condominium owners only but only the user would be assessed for | 

. maintenance cost by means of annual subscriptions or memberships. | 

j ( ) To compromise between low cost of first plan or high cost of exclusive | 
| facilities, maintenance charges could be shared with resort inn and all : 

a members of the condominium group, with condominium owners given prefer- ) 
. ence for prime time in the evening and weekend afternoons with a reserva- | 

tion system. : - a — | | | 

E ( ) Your ideas — a | | | __ oo ee 

11. If you were to consider purchase of a condominium, within a recreational complex, | 
a what type of unit would you prefer? (check one) (teas STs ee | 

d | ( ) Single family detached unit | 

( ) Small clustered groups of two-four units (the Quadraminium) — . : 
« ( ) Larger clusters of low rise townhouses in 8-20 units | Ps | 
. | ( ) High rise apartment style unit secluded from resort inn | coe | 

( ) High rise apartment style unit (8 stories) with all weather connection 
7 to resort-inn | one | Oo | ! 

jt ( ) Have another idea? Please describe | | | | : 

7 12. What features of a site do you think are most important for a condominium? 
a (check one for each of the features below) oe | | 

| | | Very NOK 
| oe Important Desirable Necessary — 

i View of the lake | ) ( ) ~ ( ) 

View of the countryside | | ( ) ( )- () 
a Seclusion from traffic noise ( ) ( ) ( ) 
jt View of boat channel or lagoon (  ) ( ) (  ) | | 

Seclusion from strollers — | (  ) () ( ) | 
| Isolation from lots of people ( +) (  ) ( ) 

a Walking distance to shops © ( ) ( ) ( ) | 
Walking distance to social centers at (  ) —()) ) 

| resort-inn | mers a | 
4 Boat tie-up at back door ( ) () ( ) | 
a Private garden area | | (  ) (  ) (  ) 

Lighted and paved walking trails | (  ) ( ) ( ) 
Heavy woods © mo (  ) ( )  ( ) 

" Extensive lawns oe (  ) (  ) ( ) 
os No steps or stairways between car & (  ) (  ) (  ) 

| home entrance : | | 

: 43. Since everyones preference must yield to their budget, what price range do 
| you feel would be justified for a condominium as sketched by this questionnaire? 

: Indicate what use of the condominium you would have in mind? | | | 

Family seasonal _ ( ) $20,000-24,999 ( ) $40,000-44,999 
= [__] Family - ( ) 25,000-29,999 ( ) 45,000-49,999 

= | I Legal residence ( ) 30 ,000-34,999 ( ) Could pay more | 

" | ( ) 35,000-39,999 for right house



14. What type of building features would you prefer in the layout of the condominium - 
unit? (choose only one of each of the following sets of alternatives) | 

( ) . Two bedrooms with larger living area or/ oe 
( ) Three bedrooms | 

a ( ) Three bedrooms, or/ a - 
| ( ) Four bedrooms, or/ | | | me 

( ) Large master bedroom and two 4-bed bunk rooms 1. 

( ) Two-story living room with inside balcony, or/_ a = 
( ) Living room with beamed cathedral ceiling | 

( ) Full dining room, or Le 
| | ( ) Dining ''L'' plus family-sized kitchen — - 

( ) Sundeck balcony for living room or/ - » 
( ) Outdoor patio at ground level | = 

( ) Walk-in closets in each room or/ OO — 
( ) Large work room plus laundry room in each unit & standard closets - 

( ) One car garage attached to unit or/ | | | | 
( ) Two car garage in group parking complex, or/ | - 
( ) Carport and lower price | r 

| ( ) Central air conditioning or/ | | 
| ( ) Woodburning masonry fireplace or/ rm 

| ( ) Gas-log fireplace and window air conditioning unit - 

( ) Contemporary natural decor with wood and rock materials, or/ 
( ) Maintenaace-free modern masonry and aluminum exteriors, or/ » 
( ) Well styled colonial detailing na 

( ) Extensive outside landscaping, or/ - 
( ) More floor space in each room | a - 

15. Please indicate the number of adults and children who presently live in 
your household? . 

Adults (number) Children: Under 6 ) 
| | 6-12 _ ~_ 

Age of head of household | 13-17. 7 ls 
Occupation 18 & over | | 
Home town | | | Oo 

Number of dogs and cats _ | | | | om 

16. Your comments and suggestions __ _ - 

thank vou. " ank you. | | = 

| | | |  .



a no eo oe ee 

| } Se | Woe Mag te Ne | rn ) 7 | a 
a we eee SUMMARY OF USERS AND NON-USERS PREFERENCES FOR RESORT FEATURES | | | a 

a | ae | Do oe | Users» jf Non-Users | ____s«Statistics | |} Different 

es SE ug Don't | % Don't | SNF CL SS . 
po {| © °° Resort Feature.» ——.sSOWant~=— Want’ = {| Want ~~ Want x2 Level Oe | Yes — No 

| a: aa Playground and oe | : qt . eee ; | | : Cee 
| po Equipment | 90.3 9.7 75.2— 24.8 | 14.2  .001 0185 | Xx 

: aoe a Nature Trail at a a ft re ara fo BO ee 
i - ‘Resort or Nearby - 90.7. - 9.3 94.6 SoH =f 1.2 ~~ .500 055 | x - 

«Swimming Beach 99.3 7 | 98.3 1.7 2 = «750 020° Ko 
ee | ee | Oe ae eg - | Swimming Pool 46.6 53.4 82.6 = 17.4 Wi. 00l  .312 KF 

| “General Store 49.8 50.2 | 95.6 «2 4k | 7005 0 0 PX 
a [Gift Shop | 8H 6509 | tH 25.2 50.8  .001 .343 Ko 

“Soe | oo ee os Building . : oo 78.0 . 22.0 79.1 20.9 | ed 750 005. ; Xx 7 | — 

fc Restaurant | 71.2 = 28.8 92.9 7.1 | 20.5  .001 2222 X ee ee Sy EM | | i OS yen oe . | as J 
re oe Cocktail Bar is 592 HOB | 7507S] CtiOSC(<téi‘i EX poe 

fo baundry  ———si 2 93.9 6.1 14.3 ° 00. = 87 | OX 

fo - Showers in Cottages oo ab | opel lee aes ee



kz | al ian ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee ee 

| | { : ~ ™ ~ ~ | faeries sot ec i: 

| | ] 7 ee ON, Oo os | | | | _ 

| oe 7 - _ SUMMARY OF USERS AND NON-USERS PREFERENCES FOR RESORT FEATURES | ve 

a 4. ae | ne ee Bl %  ° Don't  %& + Don't yO SNF ll OT 
a }  - "Resort Feature  . . Want Want’ | Want Want {- x2 . Level. | ‘“ | Yes No. 

, oF |. Seeretarial Service  «§,.8 94,2 6.7 93.3 | .01 950. 008 OX 

io o |  -——s&Baby Sitting Service = 50.04 49.6 | 52.3 47.7 42 (4750t—é«<CS OD Xx 

| Oo + Transportation Service 29.9 — 70.1 (34.3 65.7 5 4500 .037 | x 

| a Resort Policing and = Oe | ee an Sp a 
2 Security Program : 48... 9 84.1 15.9 38.2 O01 | 315 x eS 

/ | | Resort Insect a - a fo | BS 
! rs Control Program _ 82.9 17.1 | 95.4 4.6 | 9.3 0052 86 | OK 

po | ; Activities: | ae oe a — ve fe 

- — qo. Near Community With | oe Pe | A oa j . 

| re ee Planned Events - ssia7H#WH 255 | CHL 85D 3.2 100 .090 | xX 

be | 1 | oe - Sightseeing Features _ | ne a ae | oe i os : a es, - 

| | , vee in the Area - - eS 89.6 , ee - 95.7 4.3 | 3.2 | - 2100. — 089 : to Xx | - 

pe 4d | Planned and or : re oe ee ee os oo re 

bo re ie | tional Activities 25.5 74.5 38.2 61.8 645 6025 1200 | X - 

| co 1 | Free Choice, Avail- i ee | fe See Pence 
: es i able Anytime Activities 84.3 15.7 93.0 "2.0 47 050.207 x 

: - | a oa oe - oe | eB ete (ee oe (eee Oo fe ae



ee eee ee ee ee ee ee 
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| - | | 7 Boe | 

| | , Oo a SUMMARY OF USERS AND NON-USERS PREFERENCES FOR RESORT FEATURES ae 
: | } oe | Be | - : : BO a | Fe 
| | J oy . _ oo Users _ |} _Non-Users | _ . Statistics __| Different 

_ Pe eg Don't | %  —— Don't | SNF , | vege 
es — . Resort Feature eo. Want Want Want Want | x2 ___ Level _ ‘e | Yes No 

: Be 4 ss Sauna Bath 33.20 66.9 | 52.300 77 | e200. TD . Xo 

; cee Cae Dishwashers in | 2 i o } | a poem RS fo Cottages or Units 28.6 | 71.4 27.3 72.7 02° .900 -.007 | KX | 

| [ _ Fireplaces in _ oe | Oo | ee are oo 
: | Cottages or Units — 7K 25.7 | 82.7 - 17.3 2.7 — 250 084 YX | 

: - T.V. in Cottages Mek te a co | ee ae | 

po 1. or Units | 50.9 W941 77.7 2248 22.5 001 .233° Xo 

po 4 Services: we rs re = op oe a me - 

oo a a Convenient to Hospital © (ES : | a | a a : os 

es 3 lors Convenient to | oS | Mt Pc vege a : ana “oe ee 

tend Church 93.3 6.7 82.9 17.1. | 8.8  .005 148 XY 
| a ES ao 7 | ae oS Se Pe — 

oe a ; Hunting Guides = ~~. 53.5 46.5 | 55.9 =) ed 2900 =. 016 TX 

J} Boats: and Motors 90.0 2.0 | 89.4 10.6 | 12.6 oon .472 | KX 

OT Newspapers Available 87.7, «12.3. | 74.1 «25.9 | 10.2 ° .005 —-.156 eR 
| | . Phones in the - | . | S | / | i ao . . | | 

mgd | Cottages or Units 25.6 = 74a | 60.7 39.3 41S 001 309 | xk os, a



; |e r = a mime EE hE Ba he fe eelClceelCUceeelCeellCUcee Ce a 

) | | ; Fie es A PPR RON IAN La AER BI gre SARIS fg AM ATTN an Beige gate a Sa NR APES mtb «0 apres ers Pe TED NIRE Eo GRE) RO Ea eR Tb MRT CN, DRUG Cencp ty witecor nt aesenan Lach meee mts ee eee ee gee shiniey seek a “Whit oe Bp Bese . pom Senge, sans sign 

| re | ; oe oe | my Sees 

| 1 | _ | , os | | oo ore | BO 
| fs SUMMARY OF USERS AND NON-USERS PREFERENCES FOR RESORT FEATURES - | en 

| poo oe | Co Users - Non-Users ff Statistics _ Different: , 
; ce | eo 7 8 | RR a | - | - 

| | , | FB Don tt $ — Don't «SNF Np a re ' {| °- +. Resort Feature. ss Want~—s Want {| Want Want | x? ___ Level» ~e |_Yes No 

| po Fishing Available = 98.3.7 «| 92.0 8.0 | 82 005 139. XK : | | | : - | a oe | | Bo 
jo ! | Ce, | | | , OS | a oe a! oS po Special Fishing ee | Se . ee a eer ! 

| { Excursions «86.5 HOLS 67.3 — 32.7 363° 100 — 094 : X 

| fo Hunting Available> ee oe | | | i | oo | , in the Area HO 56.0 u5.8 54.2 204 = =.900 020 ff p f | | , | poe a | : Be | - oe 
po | oe Golfing at the | Dos De oo | _ fo a 
po Oo Resort or Nearby 67.7 32.3 uo.l1 S4.9 | 16.5 — 001 198 X 

Po _, Water Skiing a 74.9  ° 25.1 71.1 28.9 | .5  .750 . .033 XO 

—  f  Horseback Riding (83.9 46.2 86.1 13.9 | 34.9 oo. .2e7 | x 

eee ae es Bicycle Riding = = 60.1 39.9 79.8 20.2 | 13.0 oon is | x | 
a oy | > Snowmobiling, Skiing, | a , a | | ot Be ge o : rea ee 

- _” Tobogganing © 64470 743 | 80.0 =. 20.0 7.6  .010 146 XK 
os 3 | | | | | oe oo. oo Boa Be a OO | Night Entertainment 45.3 SHE 73:5 26.5 24.4 = 00. 242 xX ee 

ce Near State or | 7 | ob coe |) — ae oa - a oe os , _ Federal Highway B98 10.7 - 67.8 32.8 26.1 OOl .243 © X | f° 

| Near Town, Village / pS | ee - Le By BS eS 
: i; or City 96,0 Tu 15.5 | 14.9 001° = .186 XK
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: | eS | OC 7 a | Users __ | Non-Users | Statistics | | Different 
7 | | | > | re rr eae —— 
, a _ GB Donte yf 6G Don't fo _ SNF Xe pete ees Le 
Po Fl Resort Feature Want Want Wants Want | x? Level \ | Yes. No 

: } ss On a Lake or River = —s«a00.0-s'— «0.0 | 99.2 —i(iw SOc 

: qf In a Wooded Setting 97.4 2.6 |. 94.0 6.0 1.9 250 °.067 | xX 

| , In a Landscaped- a | , | Oo | a - 
| 2 a Community Type Setting 30.8 69.2 27.77 72.3 - 42 e750 023 : xX | 

po ‘In a Secluded Setting = 89.4 10.6 81.3 18.7 | 4.1 050 -101 KX 
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202A Breese Terrace, Madison, Wisconsin 53705 — 608-238-6873 — are oe ae ~ | | 

. October 13, 1971 7 veg beat: a | PoE a | poe a : : 

| Thomas Le Turk pre es : _ ! 
Dear Sir: ae a en James A. Graaskamp a | he a See a 

One of our clients is developing a high-style recreational complex at Idlewild on | | 
Sawyer Harbor in Door County, Wisconsin. The 1000 acre complex is contiguous to | 
the executive jet airport in Sturgeon Bay, an all-weather yacht marina, and the | 
Sturgeon Bay canal linking Green Bay to Lake Michigan fishing grounds. The east | 
boundary is Potawatomi State Park with skiing and snowmobile facilities. | 

FZ = == xc | ae ) (RESORT HOTEL SS | 
| ~~ y| | MARINA ZF | 

7 1 fe (cca BS) We 7 | LA wen COURSEYNA” @ | | 
: IDLEWILD/e, | Ae SKA (a TS Noa | | 
= H4 a — | | LOS) | ( potawato. KS Z 

/| . \ state pa | 

| XQ . 57 | | 7 dos > | 
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A resort motel is planned beside the marina and overlooking the first tee of an | 
18-hole golf course which will also serve 1200 homes and condominiums. ) 

Door County resorts are always filled in July and August. The problem is a modern : 
resort complex must be open the year around to pay the bills. Who needs a resort ; 
motel in the fall, winter, and early spring? | : 

One potential use in the off-seasons would be as a retreat for short holidays for | 
rest, relaxation or family outings. To measure this potential, would you help | 
on the following questions to shape design of the new resort at Idlewild? There | 
is no way to identify your response and this letter is not the beginning of a | 
sales promotion. Feel free to comment on the ideas below on the margins. | | 

| Professor James A. Graaskamp 

}. Have you and your wife taken a brief holiday from your daily routine in a 7 
resort hotel in the past two years? Yes No | : eee 

2. What days of the week do you prefer to have your holiday into the countryside 
(circle days) S M T W Th F S | a 

3. How many times did you take both your wife and children for an off-season over- - 
night trip to north woods country? _ ) : CO Se! | 

| 4. To which resort areas visited on these jaunts in Michigan, Wisconsin, or a 
_ Illinois would you like to return? (name specifically) 4424242 2 42 2 

5. In what city and county do you currently live? (city) 
(county) | |



et FA ew ie el pal 

6. One thing a resort could merchandise is rustic isolation with such features 
as those suggested below: (please check those which capture your fancy) — he ES REE SS | . 

+) Well maintained paths for walks by the lake shore, the bluffs and 
eo woodlands. © | 
os ( ) Quiet suites with fireplaces and vistas. | 

- (=) Small intimate gourmet restaurant. 
( ) The warmth and comaraderie of a small lodge evening party 

ae ( ) You suggest | 

7. Another type of relaxation in the off-season fesort might be: 
Outdoor activities such as: (check no more than three preferences) 

( ) Fall and spring golfing | | pe | | 
( ) Fall and spring lake fishing for coho and lake trout 

(+). Fall and spring stream fishing for rainbow trout. | sogvnte 
| (|) Winter skiing on beginning and intermediate slopes : maa | 

( ) Snowmobiling on an extensive trail system 
( ) tee fishing | a 
( ) Ice skating on an outdoor rink | 
( ) Horseback riding 
( ) Skeet shooting . 7 | 
( ) Small boating in the inner harbor | | 
( ) You suggest : | | 

8. Indoor activities might include: (check no more than three preferences) 

(  ). tee skating on an indoor rink | 
| ( ) Curling © 

: ( ) tndoor tennis court : 
: : ( ) Indoor swimming and whirlpool | . 

( ) Sauna and exercise room 
( ) Handball and squash | 

| ( } Pool tables — oe ; | 
( ) You suggest — | ae | 

9. A third type of recreational activity could be adult education programs such 
| aS two day seminars for couples on topics like: (check no more than three 

| preferences) | | | 

( ) Boat handling and maintenance 
(  ) Gourmet cooking 

( ) Arts and crafts 
_ (  ) Nature schools such as ( ) botany, ( ) bird watching, and (_) . | 

| (+). Environmental awareness | | | 
( ) Real estate investment | 
( ) Securities analysis 
( ) Marriage and the family 
( ) You suggest | 

10. In which of the following periods would you consider a resort complex such as 
Idlewild in the off-season for a family holiday or retreat. 

( ) September-October — | 
( ) Thanksgiving weekend | Oo , a —_ 
( ) Week of New Years | | 
( ) January, February, March 

- (-) Easter Holiday | , 
(+) April-May | - 

( ) You suggest Z 

11. Do you belong to a club that takes overnight trips for photography, bird 
watching, snowmobiling, etc. Yes No Name of club | 

Average number of members on each trip | : . 

12. What is the age of the head of the household? Was questionnaire filled 
out by husband, or —— wife? (check one) | OS |



| | 202A Breese Terrace, Madison, Wisconsin 53705 — 608-238-6873 2 oe 7 ' 

October 13, 1971 - ee it 

| | aa . / | | | _ Thomas L. Turk - a . ae a - 
oe . . | | - James A. Graaskamp - Os : | | —— a - 7 

Dear Sir: , | ears —_ —_ 

One of our clients is developing a high-style recreational complex at Idlewild 

on Sawyer Harbor in Door County, Wisconsin. The 1000 acre complex is contiguous | 

to the executive jet airport in Sturgeon Bay, an all-weather yacht marina, and 

the Sturgeon Bay canal linking Green Bay to Lake Michigan fishing grounds. The , 

east boundary is Potawatomi State Park with skiing and snowmobile. facilities. | : 
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| LOCATION | FACILI IES 10-71 

| A resort motel is planned beside the marina and overlooking the first tee of an 

: 18-hole professional golf course which will also serve 1200 homes and condominiums. 

! The mote! will be booked for the July and August season by vacationers in Door 

County. The question is, who needs it for the other 10 months of the year? | 

| One potential use for the motel complex is business meetings and conferences. 

We know that you and your firm use this type of facility from time to time. To | 

help us measure this potential, would you please answer the. following brief | 

questions? There is no way to identify a response and this letter is not a sales 

promotion. 
Professor James A. Graaskamp 

| 1. How often do you hold a business conference for 10 or more people at: 

: A. A country club 1 2 3 4&4 5S 6 ormore/year 
| B. A restaurant or supper club 1 2 3 4 5 6 + or more/year | | 
| C. A motel 2B 4 5 6 or more/year — 

| D. A resort 1} 2 3 #4 5 6 or more/year 

2. Conferences cover a variety of purposes, dates, and groups. Please give us — 

: the following information regarding the conferences you have held in the 

previous year. Fill in the blanks or circle those items when indicated. 

| A. Executive Strategy Sessions: We have them times a year in the month 

of (circle) J F MAM J J AS ON D for (circle) 1 23 4 © 
| — 5 days and pay expenses for approximately people per conference. | 

-B. Annual Sales or Stockholders Meetings: We have them _ times a year in : 

ss theTmonth of (etrete) J FMA oS J A S ON OD for (circle) 
1 2 3 4 = 5 days and pay expenses for approximately people per 

| conference. 

| — : 
|



3 an ae C. Promotion or Incentive Awards for Sale Force: We have them times a 
! SYS year in the month of (circle) J FM AM J J A S ON D for | 
| | (circle) 1 2 3 4 5 days and pay expenses for approximately people 
: per conference. | | 

D. Product Promotion Where Customers are Guests: We have them times a 
- _ year in the month of (circle) J FM AM J J A S$ O'N D for 

| (circle) 1 2 3 4 5 days and pay expenses for approximately people 
per conference, - | 

E. Education or Non-Profit Organization Conferences: We have them times a 
year in the month of (circle) JF M A M JS AS O N D for | 
(circle) 1 2 3 4 5 days and pay expenses for approximately people 
per conference. a | 

: 3. How many different conference sites in the midwest with overnight facilities 
: | did your organization use last year? (circle one) 1 234 5 — : 

4, What is your preferred conference site among the conferences held in the past? 
| (name one or two specifically) 

5. Would you prefer the greater control of conferences offered by relative isolation 
| to greater convenience of a central urban location? (check one) | 

Isolation — | | Urban Location — 

| 6. Would those attending your conferences tend to prefer the relaxation of outdoor 
seasonal activities or city night life as a change of pace? (check one) 

| | Physical Activity Night Life | 

7. What type of relaxation sports does your group prefer at a conference (check 
no more than three preferences) 

( ) Skeet shooting ( ) Lake fishing by charter for coho | 
( ) Siowmobi ling ( ) Golfing \or lake trout 
( ) Indoor Ice Skating ( ) Indoor tennis 
( ) Indoor swimming ( .) Soft ball 

| 8. How much does your firm budget per guest for: oo | . 

| A. Room $ | B. Food & Beverage $_ ; _ Entertainment $ | 

9. What average percent discount have you received from standard room rates at 
your previous conference location? 

10. On which days of the week do you prefer to schedule a conference? (circle days) 
S M T W Th FS | | 

ll. If Idlewild has superior recreational facilities, would you have your organiza- : 
tion travel to Door County for a business conference? 

Keep in mind that Idlewild is: 
| hour from Green Bay by car 
2 hours from Fox River Valley by car 20 minutes by air 
3 1/2 hours from the Milwaukee Area by car 35 minutes by air 
5 hours from the Chicago Area by car 50 minutes by air 

12. In which community is your office located? i | 

13. Would you personally consider traveling with your family to Door County in 
April-May or September-October for the coho-lake trout fishing? Yes No 
For the fall color? Yes No | Oo a 

14. Would you personally consider traveling with your family to Door County in 
January-February for snowmobiling? Yes No : | | 
For skiing: Yes No | For weekend retreat? Yes No | 

| 15. Bo you have any additional comments and reactions to the Idlewild concept? | 

Thank you. ee |
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- K. CLETTENBERG | F ROBERTO 

TOWNE & COUNTRY ASSOCIATES, Ltd. tes! ttete Consultants 
Telephone 608/257-7774 | | 2102 WEST LAWN AVENUE | 

| a : | MADISON, WISCONSIN 53711 a 

ee | January 3, 1972 | | 

Dear Sir: a | | 

One of our clients is developing a high style recreational complex at 
Idlewild on Sawyer Harbor in Door County, Wisconsin. The 1000 acre complex 
has many resort facilities on a newly reconstructed Idlewid Harbor on the 
Green Bay side of the Sturgeon Bay Canal. His objective is to sell condo- 
 Mminiums and detached homesites for both seasonal and year round use. ! 
An all-weather year round yacht marina will be featured in this complex. 
In addition there will be a golf course and country club with overnight 
accomodations available to both transient and permanent residents. 

| To help develop the type of marina that would best serve the Lake Michigan 
and Green Bay boatsmen we need your response to the following questions. | 

There is no way to identify your response and be assured that this is not es 
the beginning of a sales promotion. Please feel free to offer any comments 

| you wish at any point in the questionnaire. | | 
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1. Do you ever vacation with your boat in Door County? | ee 

No - Please tell us why not and return the questionnaire. Thank You. 

Yes . If yes how would you classify-your boating holiday? OS 

Qe Cruiser: - That is, living aboard your boat and moving from one | 
| | : mooring to another very frequently to circulate around 

| | Door County and the Green Bay area. 

| b. House Boater: _- fou live aboard your boat at one or two Door County 
| mooring sites. ) | 

c. Shore Boater: - You commute with your boat from your homeport | 
: | to Door County and then avail yourself of on-shore 

nos | accomodations and recreational facilities. |



| 2. From what town and county do you commute from when your boat 1s at © 
| a Door County location? | a a 

- 4. Are you a resident of Door County who lives on his boat during the 
7 boating season? Yes No . _ : 

4. As a cruiser would you be interested in: | ae 

a. Gas & ofl - 
| | b. Supplies, Marine or Food a | | , : | 

Bo c. Daily green fee for golf course | | | | - 
_ ad. Meals ashore oo | : | 
— e. An occasional overnite stay at your mooring site .. / | 

5. What type of boat do you presently own? Power Sail Ot oe 

6. Where do you moor your boat in the summer? Marina 7 | | 7 
Location - | a 

a 7. Where do you store your boat in the winter? Marina | | 
7 Location | — 

a 8. If you were managing these marinas what two features would you add. 
— oS suggestions | | 

| What two features do you dislike. | | _ | | 

a 9. What features would you need for your boat when moored at our site? | 

_-- Would you"consider the following as necessary? — 

. Golf course Indoor Swimming ss 
Fresh Water outlets 110 volt outlets | 
Grocery Store Showers 

7 | Tennis Court | Handball Court. a 
/ Buel & Supplies } Exclusive resturant | oo : | 

oe 40. During the boating season,how long do you use the marina facilities : 
in Door County? Entire season About 1 Month 

_ About two weeks A few days 

44, ‘What is your opinion of a marina situated within a total recreational 
complex complete with a hotel, exclusive restaurant, lounge and 
swimming pool, golf course, and other recreational facilities? | 

oe = Great Good idea but not for me _ | Poor idea 

7 12. Would the Sturgeon Bay Airport be useful to you for a weekend of 
| boating and fishing? Yes No Possibly | 

COMMENTS :_ | __ | | | _ _ | 

ee 

/ Thank You. | 

| Messrs., Clettenberg & Roberto |
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